N r—

W et
REPORT \(_T |
OF THE

COMPTROLLER
AND

AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR
1976-77

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)

REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME II
DIRECT TAXES







ERRATA

Sl. Page Para Line For Read

No.

i 3 i(c) 3rd from Rule Rule 37(2)
bottom

2. 6 3 5th from 34.28 34.38
bottom

3 29 13 6th from 87.138 87.138
top

4. 47 22 1st from the for the
top

5. 87 41 14th from cent per per cent
top

6. 88 42(ii) 9th from exceeds exceed
bottom

7. 102 49.3 5th from n in
bottom

8. 128 5Hixa) 9th from income incomes
top

9. 149 72 1st from ascaping escaping
top

10. 172 80(iii) last line Delete the word “in™

11. 185 92(i) Sth from discretioi discretion
top

12. 188 93(b) 8th from Insert the word ‘the’ between
bottom the words ‘accepted and

‘objection’.

13. 193 94 4th from Insert the word ‘hand’ between

top the words ‘other’ and ‘in’.

5/18 C&AG/77



=
5 n

. =)
- 1 .

1 K
il |

|
28 e

- _‘ =TT R

W

T S

e

5 -t"lb*!tn -;: ‘|_‘,ﬂ_l"l
MEIaE i

SR 5% TR+

'7 o l«w L] i mi‘\l )

I_I " -

b L i O

¥ - = -y
- = . %"J—”m‘ )
e B '
=, 1t

o Gl e,

.'G‘T" =

v e LIV o M BN _'E\
ni
pieee e Tl Ak

5 gridied

" ..ulﬂ Er‘"

fuia

SHfs gone

Ly e
‘FMJ. E=cas rps Whﬁ]ﬂ.

Op At = - eak "i.'ikiu'cu

m‘.'l,l - ) 'E-\_J:"- A
Nﬂlgmm = it T
(g th_ . .
;m g.) (8 L
Ao P e
At R el .
T <11 :
e o
o

ol




Report
Of The

Comptroller
And

Auditor General
Of India

For The Year
1976-77

Union Government (Civil)

Revenue Receipts

Yolume I1

Direct Taxes







CHAPTER 1
CHAPTER T1
CHaAPTER 111
CHAPTER IV

CHAPTER V

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Reference to

Paragraphs  Pages

Prefatory Remarks . & s 2 (iii)
General , . 5 £ . . 1—15 1—35
Corporation Tax . . A . 16—44 36--91
Income-tax . . 4 2 . 45—67 92—138
Wealth-tax . = = . . 68—87 139—i82
Gift-tax and Estate Duty. , 3 . 88—108 183—217

{1)






PREFATORY REMARKS

As mentioned in the prefatory remarks of Volume I of the
Audit Report on Revenue Receipts of the Union Government,
the results of audit of receipts under Direct Taxes are presented
in a separate volume. In this volume, points arising from the
audit of Corporation Tax, Income-tax and Other Direct Taxes,
i.e. Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate Duty, are included. The
Report is arranged in the following order :—

(i) Chapter I sets out statistical and other information
relating to Direct Taxes.

(it) Chapter IL mentions the results of audit of Corporation
Tax,

(iii) Chapter III deals, similarly, with the points that arose
in the audit of Income-tax receipts.

(iv) Chapter IV relates to Wealth-tax.
(v) Chapter V covers points relating to Gift-tax and Fstate
Duty.

The points brought out in this Report are those which have
come to notice during the course of test audit. They are not
intended to convey or to be understood as conveying any general
reflection on the working of the Department concerned.

(iii)



JiL II” I
F'i""u m *v .||\ .
i H'"i J’H“ ‘ '*
1) 'r r- : "'F" .|'.||.I:||2 - I

" hl'
I

‘i'
hq_‘#.:

w“ ""_ﬁlil .
—‘—ﬁ. | a E Ll.

"F"'!'LLH.I‘I "‘* =
‘*.

. HJ'ﬂ"r

o ) ~‘U-T’n S gt 2.
_. '|"|7_I’ _‘“1,.‘4| il \j' ||| TI‘; - -

Bt ek o 5 .

\ -

Wi
o

[} |— I
) '--_|‘ . )
M 'ii-"a.l I p

[ v i
: o
LR
- e



CHAPTER 1

GENERAL

The total proceeds from Direct Taxes for the year 1976-77
amounted to Rs. 2327.74 crores out of which a sum of Rs. 661.76
crores was assigned to the States. The figures for the three
years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 are given below —

: (In crores of rupees)
1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
020 Corporation Tax . ® . . 709.48 861.70 984 .23

021 Taxes on Income other than Corpo-

ration Tax 3 . - 2 : 878.25 1214.36 1194.40

028 Other Taxes on Income and Expendi-
ture . . . 5 ; : 10,99 58.38 71.27
031 Estate Duty . 3 5 : s 10.94 l‘l .65 11.73
032 Taxes on Wealth . : - SUE3EE 83T 60.44
033 Gift Tax -~ - . g ., 35.06 5.11 5.67
GRross TOTAL . . 1653.95 2204.93 2327.74

Less share of net proceeds assigned to the

States .

Income-tax . . : ‘. . 516.16 734.10 652.24
Estate Duty ! : X ! . 10.03 8.21 9.52
' Totar . ] . 526.19 742.31 661.76
Net receipts . y . . - . 1127.76  1462.62 1665.98

The grosss receipts under Direct Taxes during 1976-77 went
up by Rs. 122,81 crores when compared with the receipts during
1975-76 as against an increase of Rs. 550.98 crores in 1975-76
over those for 1974-75. Receipts under Corporation tax accounted
for an increase of Rs. 122.53 crores while taxes on income other
than Corporation tax registered a decrease of Rs. 19.96 crores.

N.B.—Figures for 1976-77 are provisional.



2

(a) The break-up of total collections of Corporation tax and
Taxes on income other than Corporation tax, during 1976-77.
as furnished by the Ministry of Finance, is as under :—

Pre-assessment and post-assessment collection of tax during
1976-77 :—

(In crores of rupees)

(i) Deduction at Source. ; ; 2 : ! s . 376.23
(ii) Advancetax (net) . : : : ; : . . 1310.19
(iii) Self assessment A : ! . 5 . s . 300.49

(iv) Regular assessment ! ; 4 " = - . 84.62%%
2071.53

() The.details of deductions at source under broad cate-
gories are as under :—

(In crores of rupees)*

(i) Dividends distributed by companies . ; : . . 64.98
(ii) Salaries B A F - : . . - - 173.50
(iii) Payments to contractors . o : . : : 2 39.20
(iv) Winnings from Lotteries and Crossword Puzzles % . 1.24

(¢) Deduction of tax at source by companies on dividends
distributed*

(1) (i) No. of company assessees as on 1-4-1976 . : ¥ 40,055

(ii) No. of company assessees as on 1-4-1977. . I . 40,237

(a) No. of foreign company assessees as on [-4-1976 1,098
[included in (i) above]. : : - ;

(h) No. of foreign company assessees as on 1-4-1977 1,136
[included in (ii) above] . . % z .

(2) No. of foreign companies which had made the prescribed
arrangements for declaration and payment of dividends
within India : . s s . L ¥ .

As on 1-4-1976. d v K Y 3 ¢ i 2

As on 1-4-1977. 5 . 5 2 5 3 : —

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance
*+After allowing refunds of Rs. 214.45 crores.

D



(&)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(7)

(8)

(9

(10)

3

No. of companies which have distributed dividends during

1976-77 and amount of dividend :

(a) Indian companies
(b) Foreign companies
No. of companies out of (3) from whom the
statement prescribed in Rule 37 (2) was received :
(@) Indian companies . : . o .
(b) Foreign companies . 5 : 5 3

No. of companies and amount of deduction of
tax shown in the statements in (4) above.

(a) TIndian companies 4,056
(h) Foreign companies -
No. of companies out of (4) in which the tax de-

ducted was remitted to banks wihin a week :

(@) Indian companies . . ; 4 . 3,947
(b) Foreign companies ==
Amount involved in (6) above :

(a) Indian companies .

(b) Foreign companies

No. of companies out of (4) which remitted the

tax deducted, after one week of date of deduction

or receipt of challan :

(a) Indian companies 109
(h) Foreign companies —
No. of companies out of (4) above from whom

the returns prescribed in Section 286 were not
received, when the dividends paid to a company
exceeded Re. 1 and to any other shareholder

Rs. 5,000 :

(a) Indian companies 49
(b) Foreign companies £ : 5 —
No. of companies out of (3) above which have

(a) not deducted tax at source and (b) not fur-

nished the statement prescribed in Rule 37(2):

Tax not
deducted
at source

(a) Indian companies 36

(b) Foreign companies

No.

4,095

4,062

No. of
companies (in thou-

Amount of
dividend (in
thousands of

rupees)
2,29.54,19

Amount

sands of
rupees)
44,28,95

41,60,32

Statement
not furni-
shed under

Rule

33



4

(d) Advance Tax—Demand and Collection®, Demand raised
(i.e. notices issued) and collected by way of advance tax during
1976-77 —

Number of Amount
cases  (in crores

of rupees)

(/) Demand raised . 2 & Not furnished 1349.27

(ii) Demand collected out of (i) 5 8,53,578 1306.44
(#i) Arrears under advance tax as on

31st March, 1977 . o £ 2,75,769 42.83

2. Variations between Budget estimates and gctuals

(i) The actuals for the year 1976-77 under the Major
heads ‘021—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax’,
‘031—Estate Duty’, ‘032—Taxes on Wealth’ and ‘033—Gift-
tax’ exceeded the Budget estimates. The figures for the years
from 1972-73 to 1976-77 under the above heads are given
below :—

Year Budget Actuals Variation Percentage
estimates of
variation
_ i (In crores of rupees)
(@8] (2) (3) 4) (5)
020 — Corporation Tax
1972-73 . : . 493.50 557.86 64.36 13.04
1973-714 . - A 608.00 582.60 (—)25.40 (—)4.18
1974-75 . : ; 661.00 709.48 48.48 7.33
1975-76 . - : 780.50 861.70 81.20 10.40
1976-77 . 5 3 1025.00 984.23 (—)40.77 (—)3.98
021 — Taxes on Income etc.**
1972-73 . : 5 583.00 625.47 42 .47 7.28
1973-74 . : L 650.60 741.37 90.77 13.95
1974-75 . i : 709.00 878.25 169.25 23.87
1975-76' . ’ y 791.00 1214.36 423.36 53.52
1976-77 . ! ; 957.00 1194.40 237.40 24.81

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.
**Gross figures have been taken.



1) 2) 3 (4) (5)
031 — Estate Duty*
1972-73 . : ; 8.00 9.78 1.78 22.25
1973-74 . =) 9,25 10.53 1.28 13.84
1974-75 . y y 9.00 10.94 1.94 21.55
1975-76 . : ; 9.25 11.65 . 2.40 25.95
1976-77 . . : 8.75 173 2.98 34.06

032 — Taxes on wealth

P . 43.00 35.94  (—)7.06 (—)16.42
1973-74 . . . 43.00 3578 (—)7.22 (—)16.79
oy L . 40.00 39.23  (—0.77 (91.92
197576 . - . . 43,00 53.73 10.73 24.95
197677 . . . 52.00 60.44 8.44 16.23

033 — Gift-tax

1972-73 . : 5 2.50 4.02 1.52 60.80
1973-74 . : > 3.50 4.79 1.29 36.86
1974-75 . ; - 4.00 5.06 1.06 26.50
1975-76 . . : 4.50 5.11 0.61 13.55
1976-77 4.75 5.67 0.92 19.37

(ii) The details of variations under the heads subordinate
to the Major Heads 020 and 021 for the year 1976-77 are given

below :—
Budget Actuals Increase  Percen-

(+) tage of
short- variation
fall(—)

(In lakhs of rupees)
020—Corporation Tax

(i) Income-tax on companies 9,90,00 9,19,59 —70.41 —7.11

(ii) Super Tax on Companies 41 41

(iii) Excess Profits Tax . 3 3
(iv) Super Profits Tax = =E = s

(v) Business Profits Tax 2 2
(vi) Surtax 27,00 27:39 39 1.44
(vif) Surcharge 30,57 30,57 —
(viii} Other receipts** 8,00 6,22 —1,78 —22.25
10,25,00 9,84,23  —40,77 3.98

*QGross figures have been taken.

**Budget provision under “other receipts’” has been shown as against
“‘Miscellaneous receipts™.



021—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax
(i) Income Tax . . . 8,86,00 11,19.41 2,33.41 26.34

(ii) Super Tax . . ; (—)s52 (—)52
(iii) Surcharge . 5 S 63,00 63.53 53 .84
(iv) Excess Profits Tax . 3 3 3
(v) Business Profits Tax 1 1
(vi) Other receipts* 8,00 11,94 3,94 49.25
Deduct share of Proceeds
assigned to States F 6,48,78 6,52,24 3,46 0.53

3,08,22 5.42,16 2,33,94 75.90

3. Cost of collection

The expenditure incurred during the year 1976-77 in collecting
Corporation tax and Taxes on Income other than Corporation
Tax, together with the corresponding figures for the preceding
three years is as under :—

(In crores of rupees)
Gross  Expenditure

Collec- on
tions Collections
020—Corporation Tax
1973-74 : : : : i ba s . 582.60 3.11
1974-75 ; : ; X . . ; : 709.48 3.90
1975-76 ] 4 ; z f 5 5 5 861.70 4 .85
1976-77 3 A . & : . . . 984 .23 4,91
021—Taxes on Income etc.
1973-74 - . s " ) . ) ! 741.37 21.76
1974-75 % i 5 ‘ : 2 f : 8§78.25 2731
1975-76 + s . i by 5 H ¢ 1214.36 33.96
1976-77 : : : ; : : . . 1194.40 34 .28

4, (i) The total number of assessees (including companies)
in the books of the Department as on 31st March, 1977 was
37,58,753. As compared to the previous year ending 31st March,
1976 there was a decrease of 37,505 assessees. The numbers

*Budget provision under “other receipts” has been shown as against
“Miscellaneaus receipts”.



7

of assessees status-wise as on 31-3-1976 and 31-3-1977 were as
under :—
As on As on

31st 31st

March, March,

1976 1977

Individuals . 5 8 ; % 2 s . 29,81,328 28,76,971
Hindu undivided families : . . . - L,86,717 1,97,734
Birmsite - el -~ .« . . . 549,568 596,750
Companies . . , : : ) : : 40,055 40,237
Others . 3 - g ) L : 5 : 38,590 47,061
ToraL . . - 37.96,258 37,58,753

(ii) Category-wise numbers of income-tax paying assessees
during the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 are indicated in the follow-
ing table :—

As on As on

31st 3lst
March, March,
1976 1977

(a) Business cases having income over Rs. 25000 . 272,334  3,10.976
(b) Business cases having income over Rs. 15,000 ’

but not exceeding Rs, 25,000 o 3 - 2,30,886 2,72,791
(c) Business cases having income over Rs. 7,500 but

not exceeding Rs. 15,000 . 3 . . 4,05293  4,08,210
(d) All other cases (including refund cases) except

those mentioned in categories (e) and (f) below .  6,13,114 4,22.126
(e) Government salary cases and non-Government

salary cases below Rs, 18,000 . " & . 4,61,647 4,30,521
(f) Summary assessment cases . & ) . 18,12,984 19,14,129

ToraL . . . 37,96,258 37,58,753

(i) The total number of wealth-tax assessees in the books

of the Department as on 3Ist March, 1976 and 31st March,
1977 was as follows :—

As on As on
3lst 3l1st

March, March,
1976 1977

Individuals . . - - ! ! . 1,99953 216,479
Hindu undivided families 2 . ; : ; 28.984 30,949

Others . o 1,587 1,878
TOTAL : - 2,30,524  2,49,306



8

(iv) The total number of gift-tax assessees in the books of
the Department as on 3Ist March, 1976 and 31st March, 1977
was as follows —

Ason As on

- 3lst 3lst
March, March,

1976 1977
Individuals . . . : i : - . 99,341 94,931
Hindu undivided families : ; X - . 1,358 1,223
Others . A ; ; 2 2 2 ! : 202 278
ToraL . d . 1,00,901 96.432

(v) The total number of estate duty assessment cases in the
books of the Department as on 31st March, 1976 and 31st March.
1977 was as follows :—

As on . Ist March, 1976 40,095
As on 31st March, 1977 . . 40,695

(vi) The number of estate duty assessments completed
during 1976-77 was as follows :—

Number of

Principal value of property assessments
completed

(i) Exceeding Rs. 20 lakhs . £ : : 2 : £ 16
(ii) Between Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs. 20 lakhs . : : : 63
(iii) Between Rs. 5 lakhs and Rs. 10lakhs . : ' 343
(iv) Between Rs. 1lakh and Rs. 5 lakhs ; T 6,186
(v) Between Rs. 50,000 and Rs. 1 lakh . g Sy 10,554

ToOTAL 1 . 1 g 17,162



9

5. (1) *Information in respect of foreign companies, including
companies which have declared their Indian income on the
basis of apportionment of their global income, is given
below ;—

A. Cases where returns have been filed and assessin'enls
completed as on 31-3-1977 :

No. Amount

(In crores

of rupees)
(Q No. of foreign companies : SRv S I 378
(ii) Income returned ; P s B 20.5794
(iif) Income assessed - . : D B S e 26.0205
(iv) Gross demand 5 A : ; 7 g 13.0473
(v) Demand outstanding out of (iv) as on 31-3-1977 8.8121
(vi) Tax paid up to 31-3-1977 [(iv)-(v)] . v : 4.2352

B. Cases where returns have been filed but assessments
were pending as on 31-3-1977 :

. . 578

(i) No. of foreign companies
(if) Income returned, . : . 3 ! . 88.1985
(#ii) Gross demand being tax due on income returned 48.1192
(iv) Demand outstanding out of (iii) as on 31-3-1977 00.0028
%) Tax paid upto 31-3-1977 [(iii)}~(iv)] . : ; 48.1164

. -

C. Cases where no returns have been filed as on 31-3-1977 -

Number of foreigri companies , 5 ] . 180

*The figure shown against “income returned® and
is the total of positive income returned/assessed less th
returned/assessed in other cases.

“income assessed’*
e total of all losses



10

(ii) *Information in respect of only those foreign companies
which have declared their Indian income on the basis of appor-
tionment of their global income is as under :(—

A. Cases where returns have been filed and assessments
completed as on 31-3-1977 :

No. Amount
(in crores of

rupees)
(i) Number of foreign companies . ; : : 6
(ii) Global income shown . : : : h .133
(iii) Income returned . : : . . ; .047
(iv) Income assessed . . . . TS .048
(v) Gross demand . . . 5 . ¢ .027
(vi) Demand outstanding out of (v) as on 31-3-1977 —
(vii) Tax paid upto 31-3-1977 [(v)-(vi)] . : . 027

B. Cases where returns have been filed but assessments
were pending as on 31-3-1977

No. Amount

(In crores
of rupees)
(i) Number of foreign companies . . . 3 25
(ii) Global income shown . A ” 1 ; 1346.14
(iii) Income returned . - £ E : ; 32
(iv) Gross demand being tax due on income returned .49
(v) Demand outstanding out of (iv) as on 31-3-1977 -—
(vi) Tax paid upto 31-3-1977 . - 5 . 5 .49

C. Cases where no returns have been filed as on 31-3-1977.

No. of foreign companies . 3 5 3

*The figure shown against “‘income returned” and ‘‘income assessed”
is the total of positive income returned/agsessed less the total of all
losses returned/assessed in other cases.



11

6. Arrears of tax demands

(a) Corporation Tax and Income-tax

(1) The total demand of tax raised and remaining uncollected
as on 31st March, 1977 was Rs. 720.97 crores. This did not
include Rs. 152.59 crores, the collection of which had not
fallen due on that date.

(ii) The figures of Corporation tax, Income-tax, interest
and penalty comprised in the gross arrears of Rs. 873.56 crores
and the years to which they relate are shown below :—

Corporation Income- Interest Penalty Total
tax tax (in crores
of rupees)
Arrears of 1965-66

and earlier years . 9.33 41.07 4.28 4.44 59.12
1966-67 to 1973-74 . 37.54 146.30 41.59 33.20 258.63
1974-75 . . 16.03 47.35 19.27 14.54 97.19
1975-76 iy A 23.44 89.46 33.87 18.64 165.41
1976-77 . 5 60.04 149 .36 57.26 26.55 293.21
ToraL . . 146.38 473.54 156.27 97.37 873.56

(iii) The table below shows the number of assessees from
whom gross arrears of Rs. 873.56 crores are due :—

Number Total

Arrear demands of assessees arrears of

tax (in
crores of

rupees)
Upto Rs. 1lakhin each case . . 4 5 . 29,80,903 467. 60
Over Rs. 1lakh upto Rs. 5 lakhs in each case . s 4,801 102.79
Over Rs. 5lakhs upto Rs. 10 lakhs in each case . . 728 53.42
Over Rs. 10 Jakhs upto Rs. 25 lakhs in each case ! 450 70.26
Over Rs. 25 lakhs in each case . s A ; ., 270 179.49
ToraL . 3 . 29,87,152 873.56

5/18 C&AG/[77—2



12

(iv) Tax demand certified to Tax Recovery Officers and
State Government Officers for recovery and its year-wise
particulars to the end of 1976-77 are as under:—

Demand certified

At the During  Total Demand  Balance
beginning the year recovered

of the

year

(In crores of rupees)

1967-68 ] e 164.28 69.92 234.20 46.51 187.69
1968-69 - : 278.75 151.44 430.19 78.04 352.15
1969-70 : . 359.52 183.55 543.07 116.45 426.62
1970-71 : ; 425.25 181.36 606.61 145.37  461.25
1971-72 5 ; 483.53 208.79 692.33 167.52 524.80
1972-73 : . 530.57 264.98 795.55 189.06 606.49
1973-74 - 2 598.15 192.62 790.77 161.93 628.34
1974-75 . ; 616.07 138.16 804.23 176.29 627.94
1975-76 . 5 616.35 333,92 950.27 290.56  659.71
1976-77*% 5 5 671.30 343.01 1014.31 373.58  640.73

(v) Demands of Income-tax (including Corporation-tax)
stayed as on 31st March, 1977 on account of appeals and revision
petitions were as under:—

(In crores of rupees)

(a) By Courts . F - . 5 19.55
(b) By Income-tax authorities :
(i) Pending disposal of appeals etc. (including amounts
under protective assessments) . . 5 : 3 7l 6
(ii) Pending disposal of scaling down petitions . - : 4.31
(iii) For other reasons . s A ; . . . 13.25

*Figures provisional.



15

close of the previous year. The number of assessments pending
as on 31st March, 1977 was 17.42 lakhs as compared to 17.27
lakhs as on 31st March, 1976 and 16.77 lakhs as on 31st March,
1975. Of the 17.42 lakhs of pending cases as many as 6.84
lakhs cases related to small income and summary assessments.

(ii) The number of assessments completed out of arrear

assessments and out of current assessments during the past
five years is given below :—

Number of assessments completed

Financial Number of Out of Out of Total

Percentage Number
year  assessments current arrears

of assess-
for disposal ments pen-
ding at the
end of the

year
1972-73  49,90,722 25,07,241 10,90,816 35,98,057 721 13,92,665
1973-74  51,55,600 22,27,807 12,08,196 34,36,003 66.6 17,19.597
1974-75  55,18,327 24,23,575 14,17,271 38,40,846 69.6 16,77.481
1975-76  57,34,327 25,08,108 14,99,536 40,07,644 69.9 17,26,683
1976-77  56,90,717 24,88,743  14,60,136 39,48,879 69.4 17.41,838

(iif) Category-wise break-up of the total number of assessments
completed during the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 is as under :—

1975-76  1976-77

(a) Business cases having income over Rs. 25,000 . 3,10,130 3.27.195

but not exceeding Rs. 25,000

(b) Business cases having income over Rs, 15,000

1,88,707 1,83.244

{¢) Business cases having income over Rs. 7,500 but
not exceeding Rs. 15,000 . .

3,01,424 280,511
(d) All other cases (including refund cases) except

those mentioned in categories (e) and (f) 6,33,772  4.91.046

(e) Small income scheme cases, Government salary

and non-Government salary cases below
Rs. 18,000 S : : -

92,992 62,877
24,80,619 26,04,006
TOTAL . . . 40,07,644 3948879

(f) Summary assessments



16

(iv) Status-wise break-up of income-tax assessments completed
during the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 is as under :—

(i) Individuals *

(if) Hindu Undivided Famll:es

(iii) Firms .
(iv) Companies

(v) Associations of persons

TotaL

1975-76  1976-77

. 32,18,567 31,07,646

. 193,545 196,265
519,344  5,66,091

40327 41,878

35,861 36,999

. . 40,07,644 39,48,879

(v) The position of pendency of income-tax assessments
for the last three years is as under :—

1972-73 and earlier years
1973-74 . .
1974-75 e & ¢
1975-76 3 L -
1976-77

(vi) Category-wise

assessments as on 31st March, 1976 and 31st March,

under :—

(@) Business cases having income over Rs, 25,000

ToTAL

break-up

(b) Business cases having income over Rs. 15,000
but not exceeding Rs. 25,000

(c) Business cases having income over Rs. 7, 500 but
not exceeding Rs. 15,000 . X

(d) All other cases (including refund cases) except

those mentioned in categories (e) and () below

(¢) Small income scheme cases, Government salary

cases and non-Government salary cases below

Rs. 18,000

(f) Summary assessments

ToTAL

As on As on As on
31st 31st 31st
March, March, March,
1975 1976 1977

76,490 47,716 26,538
3,67,964 35,599 18,129
12,33,027 4,22,143 47,103
12,21,225  4,07,231

12,42,837

16,77,481 17,26,683 17.41,838
of pending income-tax
1977 is as

As on As on

31st 31st

March, March,

1976 1977
1,81,297 1,90,539

1,69,897 1,82,783

2,70,718  2,59,123
5,25,966 4,235,655
83,130 67,824
4,95.675 6,15,914
- . 17,26,683 17,41,838



17

(vii) Status-wise and year-wise break-up of pendency of
income-tax assessments as on 31st March, 1977 is as under :(—

1973-74  1974-75  1975-76

13,376 34,423  2,84,436

1,344 3,408 25,531
648 1,681 9,704
2,404 6,534 75,984

357 1,057 11,576

1976-77  Total

9,35,603 12,85,16%

63,447 95,502
19,241 34,008
2,04,027 2,92,786

20,519 34,373

Status 1972-73
and
earlier
years

Individuals 17,331

Hindu un-

divided

families 1,772

Companies 2,734

Firms . 3,837

Associations

of

persons 864

ToTAL . 26,538

18,129 47,103  4,07,231

12,42,837 17,41,838

(viii) Re-opened assessments and set aside assessments which

are pending.

(1) Year-wise details of assessments cancelled under Section
146 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding
provisions of the old Act) and which are pending finalisation
on 31st March, 1977 are as follows:—

Assessment year

1968-69 and earlier years

1969-70
1970-71
1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77

ToraL

Number of
assessments

1,235
337
417
548
932
1,499
2,167 .
1,260
1325
9,720



18

(2) Year-wise details of assessments cancelled under Section
263 of the Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding
provisions of the old Act) which are pending finalisation on
31st March, 1977 are as follows:—

Assessment year Number of
assessments

1968-69 and earlier years 107
1969-70 . 20
1970-71 42
1971-72 . . . 5 ! : . ; ¢ 56
1972-73 . : ; . : : . . . . 118
1973-74 Z : 5 . r 5 . . 5 = 75
1974-75 & s s . L . g 61
1975-76 a ; A . . 8 e 3 : . 34
1976-77 : . 3 . : " ; . . . 182
ToTAaL . . i 695

(3) Year-wise details of assessments set aside by the Appel-
late Assistant Commissioners under Section 251 of the Income-
tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding provisions of the old
Act) or by the Appellate Tribunals under Section 254 of the
Income-tax Act, 1961 (or under the corresponding provisions
of the old Act), where fresh assessments have not been completed
as on 31st March, 1977:—

Set aside by Appellate Assistant Set aside by Appellate Tribunals
Commissioners

Assessment Number Assessment Number

year of cases year of cases
1968-69 and earlier years 2,920 1968-69 and earlier years 494
1969-70 s 2 3 501 1969-70 . 5 ; 95
1970-71 : . ’ 626 1970-71 s - : 108
1971-72 5 : . 686 1971-72 i : E 104
1972-73 . . . 971 1972-73 s . . 112
1973-74 5 5 2 936 1973-74 . . 5 104
1974-75 . . . 846 1974-75 ‘ - . 57
1975-76 ; : : 917 1975-76 . . i 125
1976-77 v - . 1,204 1976-77 ’ . . 230

ToTAL . . 3y 9,607 ToTAL . ‘ 2 1,429



19

(b) Pendency of Super Profits Tax and Surtax assessments

The position of pendency as on 31st March, 1977 is given

below :—

(Figures in lakhs of Rupees)

Super
Profits
tax

(7) Total number of cases for disposal during 1976-77 18
(i) Number of cases disposed of provisionally : —
(iii) Number of cases disposed of finally . : ; 3

{iv) Amount of demand raised on prowsmna] assess-
ments . A ] \ s 5 ==

(v) Amount of demand collected on prov1s:ona1
assessments . . A . » . -

(vi) Amount of demand raised on final assessments 2.11

{vii) Amount of demand collected on final assess-
ments . . . . o v A { 1.89

(vii)) Number of cases pending as on 31st March,
1977 . ‘ B . - . . y 15

(ix) Approximate amount of tax involved in (viii) 0.60

Surtax

4248
597
1144

3600.81

3404.88
2136.44

1754.45

3104
5513.02

Year-wise details of assessments under Companies (Profits)
Surtax Act, 1964, pending as on 31st March, 1977 are as under:—

Year Number of
assessments
1967-68 and earlier years . . . . 3 52
1968-69 o F . 7 2 - 3 : 14
1969-70 5 : 3 ; : : ! : 17
1970-71 : . : : S . 3 : 33
1971-72 . 5 e 5 i 2 2 r 53
1972-73 - - : : A . i . 104
1973-74 y 3 . . : ! Y : 193
1974-75 3 " . ] 2 . . : 550
1975-76 g 5 . . < : s : 884
1976-77 St > : . i : . 1,204

TotAaL . : : 3,104



20

(c) Year-wise details of Wealth-tax, Gift-tax and Estate
Duty assessments pending on 31st March, 1977 are given below.
The approximate amount of tax/duty involved therein has not
been furnished by the Ministry of Finance.

Number of assessments pending

Wealth- Gift- Estate:
tax tax duty
1972-73 and earl’er years . " . 34,673 4,879 3,229
1973-74 : ; 5 : : H 19,705 2,076 2,399
1974-75 : . ; 5 5 3 34,788 3,794 3,123
1975-76 : 8 : : . ; 67,107 4,578 7,467
1976-77 . 2 . : ; . 1,32,676 7,253 11,038
Total . 2,88,949 22,580 27,256

8. Figures of interest levied under the various provisions
of the Income-tax Act, 1961 are given below :—
(In crores of rupees)

(i) The total amount of interest levied under
the various provisions of the Income-tax Act

during the year 1976-77 . p s 100.27
(¢f) Of the amount of interest lewed the

amount

(@) Completely waived by the Department . 3.85

() Reduced by the Department . . 8.65

9. Appeals pending on 31-3-1977

(i) Particulars in respect of appeals pending on 31st March,
1977 are as under :—

Income- Income-
tax tax
appeals revision
with  petitions
Appellate with
Assistant Commis-
Commis- sioners

sioners
(a) Numbzr of appeals/revision petitions . 2,01,949 5,947
(b) Out of '1ppeals,frf:v1s:on petmons instituted dur-
ing 1976-77 . p : . . 1,44,429 3,972

(¢) Out of appea!s/rewsnon petlthUS mst:tuted in ear-
lier years : ! . X ) 57,520 1,975




&)

21

(#) Year-wise break-up of appeal cases and revision petitions
pending with Appellate Assistant Commissioners and Commis-
sioners of Income-tax for the periods ending 31st March, 1976

and 31st March, 1977 respectively with reference to the year of
institution is as under ;—

Year of institution Appeals pending with ~ Revision petitions
Appellate Assistant  pending with Commi-
Commissioners ssioners of
income-tax
3lst 31st 31st 31st
March, March, March, March,
1976 1977 1976 1977
1968-69 and earlier years : 170 70 132 49
1969-70 . . : . 183 86 43 26
1970-71 5 4 - - 368 166 130 66
1971-72 1 y . ; 1,478 501 212 143
1972-73 . . 2 - 4,966 1,449 378 163
1973-74 . . . . 10,386 2,548 586 246
1974-75 . . x y 36,373 11,239 1,081 442
1975-76 . 2 s . 1,29,691 41,461 3,636 840
1976-77 . : : . . 1,44,429 s 3,972

1,83,615 2,01,949 6,198 5,947




22

(iii) The following table gives details of appeals/references
disposed of during 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 :(—

(i) (a) No. of appeals filed before Appe-
llate Assistant Commissioners

(6) No. of appeals disposed of by

31-3-1977
(ii) No. of appeals filed before income-
tax Appellate Tribunals
(a) by the assessees
(h) by the Department
‘(iif) No. of assessees’ appeals decided by

the Tribunals in favour of the asse-
ssees . 3 5 <

(iv) No. of departmental appeals decided
by the Tribunals in favour of the De-
partment : A 2

{v) No. of references filed to the High
Courts

(a) by the assessees
(b) by the Department
{vi) No. of references disposed of in
favour of the
(a) assessees
(b) Department
{vii) No. of appeals filed to the Supreme
Court
(a) by the assessee
(b) by the Department .

(viii) No. of appeals disposed of by th
Supreme Court in favour of the

(a) assessees

(b) Department

1974-75

2,03,970

1,92,731

20,603
14,457

14,707

3,439

1,364
3,028

246
269

1975-76

2,01,168

1,59,707

31,223
17,564

25,056

9,289

1,560
3,456

14
46

13

1976-77

2,13.612

69.183

31,067
17,532

12,995

4,468

1,868
3,705

635
113

36
115

11




23
10. Reliefs and Refunds

(a) Reliefs

The Income-tax Act contains several provisions in Chapter
VI-A, affording reliefs to tax-payers either for the purpose of
providing an incentive for saving or development or for the
purpose of relieving hardship arising from certain types of obli-

gatory expenditure. The Ministry of Finance was

requested

to furnish information regarding the number of cases where
these tax benefits were actually availed of by the assessees and
the following table gives the information, as furnished by them

for the assessment year 1975-76.

(i) Relief on account of expenditure on

medical treatment of handicapped de-

" pendants :

(ii) Relief in respect of payments for se-
curing retirement benefits.

(iif) Relief in respect of incomes earned
by Indian teachers, research workers
working in foreign universities and
educational institutions.

(iv) Relief for newly established industrial
undertakings or ships or hotels 5

(v) Relief for expenditure incurred on
education abroad of children of
foreigners

(vi) Relief for industrial undertakings
which provide employment for dis-
placed persons

No.of  Amount of
assessments relief
allowed

605

98

97

550

149

267

(in thousands
of rupees)

92

69

78:

1,99,23.

83

4,32



2]

24

(b) Refunds
(i) Refunds under Section 237 :

No. of applications pending on 1-4-1976

. No. of refund applications received

during the year 1976-77

No. and amount of refunds made
during 1976-77
(a) Outof (1) above
(i) No.
(ii) Amount
(b) Out of (2) above
(i) No.
(ii) Amount
No. of refund cases in which interest
was paid under Section 243, the
amount of such interest, and the
amount of refund, on which such in-
terest was paid during 1976-77 :
(@) Outof (1) above :
(i) No. s
(if) Amount of rcfund
(iii) Amount of interest paid .

(b) Out of (2) above :
(i) No.
(i) Amount of refund
(iii) Amount of interest paid
No. and amount of refunds made

during 1976-77 on which no interest
was paid :

(i) No.
(ii) Amount .

No. of refund applications pending
as on 31-3-1977

Break-up of apphcatlons mentioned at
(6) above :

(i) Refund appl:cauons for [ess
than a year .

(i) between 1 year and 2 years
(iii) for 2 years and more

5,460

93,490

5,190
68,21

89,406
14,13,45

o

11
2,40
1,45

94,582
14,79,22

4,084
270




Iz

_[\i

25

No. of assessments which were pending
revision on acount of appellate/revi-
ston etc. orders ) :

No. of assessments which arose for
similar revision in 1976-77 :

No. of assessments which were re-
vised during 1976-77 :

(1) Out of those pending as on
1-4-76 . ; g :

(if) Out of those that arose during
1-4-76 to 31-3-1977 4

No. of assessments which resulted in
refund as a result of revision and total
amount of refund given : )

(/) Under item 3(i) above

(if) Under item 3(ii) above

No. of assessments in which interest
became payable under Section 244 and
amount of interest :

(i) Under item 4(i) above

(#) Under item 4(ii) above

on 1-4-1977

6. No. of assessments pending revision

(f) Out of (1) above
(i) Out of (2) above

. Break-up of assessments mentioned

at (6) above :
(i) Pénding for less than 1 year

(#i) Pending for more than 1 year and
less than 2 years .

{iii) Pending for more than 2 years

4,353
65,496

53
191

(if) Appeal/Revision etc. effects and Refunds under Section
240 and payment of interest under Section 244,

7.698

1,435,902

~1
n
2
o

1,40,340

Amount
of
refund
(Rs.)
2,28.35

44.60,46

16
15.43

170
5,562

5,562

162
8



26

11. Searches and Seizures

(i) Total number of searches and

seizure operations conducted

(ii) Total amount each of money,

bullion and jewellery or other

valuable articles or things seized :

Cash . " .

Jewellery and bullion

Other assets  « ¥ 3 5
ToTAL

(iii) Total amount each of money bu-

)

(v

llion and jewellery or other
valuable articles or things relea-
sed by 31-3-77 :

Cash - - - a -
Jewellery and bullion

Other assets .

ToTtAL 3 -
Total amount of money, bu-

llion and jewellery or other
valuable articles or things held

as on 31-3-1977 irrespective of

the year of search :
Cash 2
Bullion and jewellery
Other assets

The earliest date from whichjany
of these assets is still retained .

(vi) The arrangements made for the

safe custody of assets still held
and for their physical verification

1974-75 1975-76 1976-77
2029 2,635 357

(In lakhs of rupees)

385 334 352
940 1,306 1,031
388 495 661

1,713 2,135 2,044

56
391
163

610

588
1,795
854

3,237

17.9.65

Cash is deposited in the Perso-
nal Deposit Accounts of the
Commissioners of Income-tax
in the Reserve Bank of India.
Other valuables are kept
either in well-guarded strong
rooms in the office buildings
or in treasuries or in Bank
vaults etc.

«




-

Y

27

(vii) Complaints of losses and pil-
ferage : = .

(viii) No. of cases out of the total
searches and seizures men-
tioned above where the assess-
ments have been completcd as
on 31-3-1977 . s 2

(ix) No. of cases where assessments
were completed by reducing or
waiving penalties under Section
271(4A) . 5 ! : "

(x) The total amount of arrears of
income-tax pending as on
31-3-1977 in respect of the asse-
ssments completed :

(xi) The amounts of concealed in-
come estimated in these cases
at the time of search and
seizure . e i .

(xii) The amounts on which actual
assessments were made

(xiii) No. of cases in which incriminat-
ing evidence was found during
search and seizure operations
indicating an offence for which
prosecution could be launched
under any section of the Act

(xiv) No. of cases in which prosecution
was launched . I :

(xv) No. of cases in which convictions
were obtained . H A

12. Frauds and evasions

(@) Income-tax

(i) No. of cases in which pe-
nalty under-Section 28(1)c)/
271(1)(c) was lcwed in
1976-77 . 7

(i) No. of cases in which pro-
secution for concealment of
income was launched .

S/18 C&AG/[77—3

290

416

126

826

213

167

Nil

218

(In lakhs of rupees)

48

273

140

129

6,986

264



28

(iiiy No. of cases in which com-=
position was effected without
launching prosecution

(iv) Concealed income involved
in (i) : :

(v) Total amount of penalty
levied in (i) . . :

(vi) Extra tax demanded on con-
cealed income in (iv)

(vii) Cases out of (ii) in which
convictions were obtained

(viii) Composition money levied
in respect of (iii) 3

(ix) Nature of punishment in
respect of (vii)

(b) Wealth-tax and Gift-tax

(i) No. of cases in which pe-
nalty under Section 18(1)
(€)/17(1)(c) was levied

(ii) No. of eases in which pro-
secution for concealment
was launched .

(#ii) No. of cases in which com-
position was effected with-
out launching prosecution .

(iv) Concealment of net wealth/
value of gift involved in
(i) above s .

(v) Total amount of penalty
levied ] . S

(vi) Extra tax demand on con-
cealment » 3

(vii) Cases out of (ii) in which
convictions were obtained

(viif) Composition fees levied in
respect of cases in (iii)

(ix) Nature of punishment in
respect of (vii)

|
(In crores of rupees)

13.21
12.57
5.97
Nil
Rs. 1,600
Nil

Wealth-tax Gift-tax

500 o)
18 1
Nil Nil

(In thousands of rupees)

5,25:53 7,62
2,25,61 94
909 62
Nil Nil
Nil Nil

Does not arise




¥

29
13. Revenue demands3wriiten off by the]Department during the
year 1976-77

(a) A demand of Rs. 979.50 lakhs in 87,296 cases was written
off by the Department during the year 1976-77. Of this, a
sum of Rs. 94.74 lakhs relates to 158 company assessees and
Rs. 884.76 lakhs to 87.138 non-company assessees.

Companies  Non-companies Total

No. Amount No. Amount No. Amount
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1 2 3 4 3 6 1 8

I. Assessees having
died leaving behind
no assets or gone
into liquidation or
become insolvent :

(a) Assessees hav-
ing died leaving
behind no assets — — 312 1,06,40,360 312 1,06,40,360

(b) Assessees hav-
ing gone into
liquidation . 29 42.48,620 1 1,25,000 30 43,73,620

(c) Assessees hav-
ing become in-
solvent . — — 126 .15,53,996 126 15,53,996

(d) Assessees which
are defunct
though not gone
into liquidation 27 20,55,279 — — 27  20,55,279

ToraL . . 56 63,03,899 439 1,23,19,356 495 1,86,23,255

II. Assessees being un-
traceable . 72 23,74,973 49,860 3,08,65,909 49,932 3,32.40,882

ITI. Assessees having
left India . 4.3 39,436 41  28,76.267 44 29,15,703



1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

TV. For other reasons :

(i) Assessees who
are alive but
have no attach-

able assets. . — — 10,364 2,37,83,991 10,364 2,37,83,991
(ii) Amount being
pettyetc. . 25 7,325 25,156 72,18,342 25,181 72,25,667
(iii) Amount wri-
tten off as a <

result of settle-
ment (cases of
scaling down
of demand). . — — 218 51,85,791 218 51,85,791 -

(iv) Demands ren-
dered unen-
forceable by
subsequent de-
velopments
such as dupli-
cate demands
wrongly made,
demands being
protective etc. 2 7,47,989 845 28,90,181 847 36,38,170 »

ToTAL . - . 27 7,55,314 36,583 3,90,78,305 36,610 3,98,33,619

V. Amount written off
on grounds of
equity or as a
matter of interna-
tional courtesy or o
where time, labour
and expenses in-
volved in legal re-
medies for realisa-

tion are considered -
disproportionate to A
the amount for re-
covery. s . - — 215 33,36,387 215 33,36,387
.

GRrRAND ToTAL . 158 94,73,622 87,138 8,84,7 6,224 87,296 9,79,49,846




31

14. The results of functioning of the Valuation Cells are
detailed below :—

(1) No. of Valuation Units/Districts :

Year No. of No. of
valuation valuation
Units Districts

functioning

1974-75 . - . 4 J 4 80 10
1975-76 . 2 . < _ - 80 10
1976-77 . . = = 2 ;. 79 10

(2) No. of Cases referred to the Valuation Cells :

Year Income- Wealth- Gift- Estate
tax tax tax duty
1974-75 . . 5 : g . 906 11,022 61 285
1975-76 . 2 : - . . 1,696 12,978 112 260
1976-77 . 1,641 14,980 111 393

(3) Total amount of Valuation declared by the assessees :

(In Iakhs of rupees)

Year Income- Wealth- Gift- Estate
tax tax tax duty

1974-75 . . - X . 1,409.75 9,636.99 47.73 201.84

1975-76 . . . : . 2,912.47 19,811.84 111.06 752.93

1976-77 . 5 . . . 2,929.25 17,132.89 108.69 1,033.64



(4) No. of cases decided by the Valuation Cells and the tota] amount of valuation made by

the Cells :
(In lakhs of rupees)
Income-tax Wealth-tax Gift-tax Estate duty
Year

No. of Total No. of Total No.of Total No. of Total

cases amount cases amount cases amount cases amount
1974-75 725 4-35* 1934.24 5707-1-206* 19583.49 36--3* 70.15 98--14* 359.31
1975-76 1401 -55* 3538.28 12180--312* 39049.84 864-2* 270.07 296-23* 1246.38
1976-77 1588 4-71* 4063.54 118804-1970* 36504.51 824-9* 215.61 266-+6* 2879.35

*Cases returned to Income-tax Officers.

o
b



33

(5) No. of cases pending in the Valuation Cells on 31-3-1977 *

Number
Income-tax J . P i 7 i L = i 2,918
Wealth-tax . : J A = c ; ; . 10,036
Gift-fax . : s L . > : < . 2 74
Estate duty . v . . . ; J 305

(6) Expenditure incurred on Valuation Cells during 1974-75,
1975-76 and 1976-77 :

Year Expenditure
1974-75 . . - - x L . A : Rs. 61,94,372
1975-76 . . c : . ! 3 5 : Rs. 84,29,546
1976-77 . : ) . . : ¥ . / Rs.  84,00,000

(estimated)

15. Results of test audit in general
(1) Corporation tax and Income-tax

During the period from Ist April, 1976 to 31st March, 1977
test audit of the documents of the income-tax offices revealed
total under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1944.18 lakhs in 26,365
cases and over-assessment of tax of Rs. 23.37lakhs in 802 cases.
Besides these, various defects in following the prescribed
procedures also came to the notice of Audit.

Of the total 26,365 cases of under-assessment, short levy of
tax of Rs. 1622.82 lakhs was noticed in 2,077 cases alone. The
remaining 24,288 cases accounted for under-assessment of
tax of Rs. 321.36 lakhs.

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 1944.18 lakhs is due
to mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads :(—

No.of Amount
items  (in lakhs

of rupees)
1 2 3
. Income escaping assessment : 1796  286.25
’ Failure to observe the prowswns of the l"mam.e
Acts. I : L . 5 . b ; 886 39.96

N. B.—Figures appearing in paragraphs 4 to 14 above have been furnished
by the Ministry of finance.



LS ]

N

14,
15.
16.

18.
19.

34

1

. Incorrect status adpoted in assessments

Incorrect computation of salary income.

. Incorrect computation of income from house

property . : :

. Incorrect computation of dividend income
. Incorrect computation of business income
. Irregularities in allowing depreciation and deve-

lopment rebate.

. Irregularities in connection with export incentives

. Irregular exemptions and excess reliefs given

. Irregular computation of capital gains .

. Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners.

. Omission to include income of spouse/minor child
etc. - - : ; : ; :
Avoidable mistakes involving considerable revenue
Irregular set off of losses
Under-assessment due to adoption of incorrect
procedure. : i ; : . :

. Mistakes in assessments while giving effect to
appellate orders. . 5 1 L
Excess or irregular refunds : = A
Non-levy/incorrect levy of interest for delay in
submission of returns, delay in payment of tax
etc. ; : . . . g 5 ;

. Avoidable or incorrect payment of interest by
Government. . : 5 X : = 5

. Omission/short levy of penalty . 2 5 &

. Other topics of interest/miscellaneous . i

23. Under-assessment of Surtax/Super Profits Tax

ToraL

(1) Wealth-tax

2 3
380 33.74
655 13.30
935 26.53

64 4.87

3795 347.62
1281 134.68

55 46.38
1669 261.02
274 47.92
542 43.65
94 11.31

3231 60.07
136 10.31

16 4.55
57 Su2]
883 31.48

3321 128 .41

95 162.79

i) 28.86

6021 119.60
104 95.67
26,365 1944 .18

During test audit of assessments made under the Wealth-tax
Act, 1957, short levy of tax of Rs. 265.99 lakhs was noticed in
4,124 cases. The number of cases in which over-assessment was
noticed was 187 and tax involved was Rs. 3.15 lakhs.

-
-



Lo B R T

Ts Non-levy or mcorrect levy of pena.lty and non-

O oo

35

The under-assessment of tax of Rs. 265.99 lakhs was due to
mistakes categorised broadly under the following heads:—

. Wealth escaping assessment

. Incorrect valuation of assets

. Mistakes in computation of net wealth

. Irregular/excessive allowances and exemptions

. Mistakes in calculation of tax . a :
. Non-levy or incorrect levy of additlonal wcalth-

tax

levy of interest .

. Incorrect status adopted in assessments
. Mistakes in refunds . 3 .
. Miscellaneous .

TotAL

(i) Gift-tax

No. of Amount
items (inlakhs of

rupees)

482 12.47
498 19.63
698 17.19
1122 25.47
389 8.94
66 7.53
389 155.45
57 3.05
39 0.87
384 15.39

4,124 265.99

During the test audit of gift-tax assessments it was noticed that
in 920 cases there was short levy of tax of Rs. 55.68 lakhs and in
29 cases there was overcharge of tax of Rs. 0.45 lakhs.

(iv) Estate Duty

In the test audit of estate duty assessments, it was noticed that
in 580 cases there was short levy of estate duty of Rs. 42.20 lakhs
and in 4 cases there was overcharge of duty of Rs. 0.17 lakhs.



CHAPTER 1I

CORPORATION TAX

16. As on 3lIst March, 1977 there were 48,737 companies.
These included 482 foreign companies and 1,356 associations not
for profit registered as companies limited by guarantee. The
remaining 46,899 companies comprised 701 Government compa-
nies and 46,198 non-Government companies with paid-up
capitals of Rs. 7,184 crores and Rs. 2,769 crores respectively.
Among non-Government companies over 83 per cent were
private limited companies.®

The definition of “Indian company” in the Income-tax Act
was amended from 1Ist April, 1971 to include also a statutory
corporation. According to the information furnished by the
Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), the number of
Public Sector Undertakings assessed as companies for the assess-
ment year 1976-77 was 319. The total amount of tax levied
in the case of these Undertakings was Rs. 26.22%* crores.
The amount of tax actually paid by these Undertakings during
the year, was, however, Rs. **21 84 crores.

The Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended from 1st April, 1971,
also empowers the Central Board of Direct Taxes to declare any
institution, association or body to be a ‘company’ for any assess-
ment year or years. The Ministry of Finance (Department of

*Figurcs'givcn by the Department of Company Affairs, Ministry of Law,
Justice and Company Affairs.

*#In respect of completed assessments only.

36



37

¥
7 Revenue) have intimated that the following numbers of
' associations have been declared as ‘companies’:
Number of asso-
ciations declared
as companies
1972-73 . : . . » . . 2
1973-74 5 . . ; 2 A 2 10
1974-75 ; ; : ; : 3 : I
1975-76 ; : : : : ; g 2
1976-77 1
17. The number of company assessments completed and as-
- sessments pending at the close of the year 1976-77 as furnished
- by the Ministry of Finance, are given below:—
(i) Total number of company assessments pending
at the beginning of the year 1976-77 . . ’ 34,503
(ii) Number of assessments ou. of (i) completed
during 1976-77 ; . 4 : ; 2 21,784
(/i) Total number of current assessments required to
be completed during 1976-77 . . s 41,383
(iv) Number of assessmerts out of (iii) complcted
during 1976-77 . o : 20,094
=
l 18. Some instances of mistakes noticed in company assessments
are given in the following paragraphs.

' 19. Working of pravident and gratuity funds

19.1 The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that any sum paid
by an assessee as an employer—

. (a) by way of contribution towards a recognised provident
fund in accordance with the prescribed limits and condi-
tions; and

£ (b) by way of contribution towards an approved gratuity
fund for the exclusive benefit of employees under an

= irrevocable trust,

& shall be allowed asa deduction in the computation of income

under the head “profits and gains of business or profession’.



38

The Act also provides for exemption from tax of any income
received by the trustees on behalf of a recognised provident
fund or an approved gratuity fund.

A recognised provident fund means a provident fund recog-
nised by the Commissioner of Income-tax under the Income-tax
Act, 1961, or a provident fund established under a scheme
framed under the Employees Provident Fund Act, 1952. The
Income-tax Act and the rulesframed thereunder contain terms
and conditions under which a provident fund may be recognised
by the Commissioner of Income-tax. These terms and conditions
include, inter alia, the setting up of the fund under an irrevocable
trust, the pattern of investment to be followed by the fund,
the limits for employees’ and employers’ contributions, the main-
tenance of accounts and other statements of the fund and the
subscribers and the submission thereof to the income-tax autho-
rities.

An approved gratuity fund means a gratuity fund approved
by the Commissioner of Income-tax under the Income-tax Act,
1961. The conditions to be satisfied for obtaining such approval
again include the setting up of a fund under an irrevocable trust
and the pattern of investments to be followed. These further
include the limits for contributions to be made by the employer,
the conditions under which company directors may be admitted
to the benefits of the fund, the total exclusion of the employer
from any right, charge or lien on moneys belonging to the fund,
and the submission of returns, statements and other particulars
to the income-tax authorities.

The Commissioner of Income-tax is empowered to withdraw
the recognition already granted if a fund contravenes any of the
conditions of recognition.

19.2  Incorrect allowance of provision for gratuity

(a) In September, 1973, the Central Board of Direct Taxes
issued instructions to the effect that a provision made by an

=

ot
P
-




39

assessee in his accounts on account of estimated service gratuity
payable to the employees may be allowed,as a deduction in the
computation of business income even when no gratuity fund has
been set up, if the provision is based on a scientific and actuarial
computation. It was pointed out by Audit in April, 1971 that
these instructions were not in accordance with the provisions
of the Act which allowed only for a contribution to an approved
gratuity fund being accepted as an expenditure, Consequently,
the instructions were cancelled by the. Board in September,
1974 when it was stated that such provision for gratuity should
not be allowed in any pending or future assessment. Since the
latter instructions did not affect completed assessments, a consi-
derable amount of revenue was lost inrespect of the provisions
already allowed on the basis of the earlier instructions, A test
check in 9 States revealed 102 cases in which total deductions
amounting to Rs. 5.26 crores were allowed upto the assessment
year 1972-73. These deductions involved a tax concession of

Rs. 2.48 crores in 94 cases and an excess carry forward of loss
of Rs. 84 lakhs in 8 cases.

(b) To put matters beyond doubt, the Act was amended in
1975 to provide specifically, that no deduction shall be allowed
in the computation of business income in respect of any provi-
sion made by an assessee for the payment of gratuity to his
employees. The provisions for gratuity made during the assess-
ment years 1973-74 to 1975-76 were, however, saved by this
amendment 1f such provisions were made in accordance with an
actuarial valuation of the liability of the assessee for payment of
gratuity to his employees and the assessee created an approved
gratuity fund and transferred the amount of such provisions to
such fund before 2nd April, 1977 in the manner prescribed. A
test check in 7 States revealed 68 cases in which deductions total-
ling Rs. 3.09 crores involving a tax effect of Rs. 1.73 crores in
64 cases and excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 12 lakhs in four
cases were allowed during the assessment years 1973-74 and



40

1974-75. It is not known in how many of these cases the condi-
tions about the setting up of approved gratuity funds and the
transfer of the amounts of such provisions thereto had been ful-

filled.

19.3 Irregular allowance of contributions to unrecognised
unapproved funds

In Andhra Pradesh it was noticed, during a test check, that
in 10 cases contributions amounting to Rs. 95,401 made to un-
recognised provident funds were allowed in the computation of
business income in the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75
involving a tax undercharge of Rs. 59,394. In Madhya Pradesh,
Maharashtra and West Bengal, four cases were noticed where
contributions amounting to Rs. 27,58,082 made to unapproved
gratuity funds were allowed during the assessment years 1970-71
t0.1974-75 resulting in short levy of tax of Rs. 16,60,983.

19.4 Non-submission of accounts and returns

The rules provide for the submission of annual accounts of
subscribers to a recognised provident fund to the Income-tax
Officer. Further, in order to see that provident/gratuity funds
once recognised/approved, continued to observe the conditions
of recognition/approval, the Board issued instructions in August,
1973, at the instance of Audit, that income-tax returns should
be called for from the funds by issuing notices under the relevant
provisions of the Act. It was, however, noticed in the test check
that annual accounts in respect of recognised provident funds were
not being received or called for and the returns were filed by the
funds only where refunds were claimed in respect of any deduc-
tions of tax at source. In other cases, the returns were mostly
neither filed nor called for as required in the Board’s instructions.
It was not, therefore, possible to ascertain whether the recognised/
approved funds did actually continue to observe the condition
laid down in the Act and the Rules.




41

~
'y
) 19.5  Non-payment of contributions to Trustees or Provident
Fund Commissioners
A test check in Andhra Pradesh, Assam, Maharashtra and
West Bengal revealed many cases in which large amounts repre-
senting the employers’ and the employees’ contributions were
not actually paid to the Trustees or the Provident Fund Commis-
sioners. Details of some such cases are given below :—
State Number Amount Earliest
* y of (Rs.) period
cases from
s which
paymen_ts
are in
-" arrears
(i) Amounts not paid to the
Trustees in respect of
recognised provident
funds . . i . Andhra 21 68,07,554 1971-72
Pradesh
Maharashtra 20  75,06,687 1969
West Bengal 8 10,60,426 1970-71
2 (i) Amounts not paid to
Regional Provident Fund
Commissioners (Emplo-
yees’ Provident Fund) . Assam 17 5,37,314 1961
£ Maharashtra 11 61,33,000 1956

(iii) Amount not paid to Tea
Plantation Provident Fund
Commissioner - . Assam 13 43,09,252 1961
In all these cases, deductions had been allowed in respect
of the employers’ contributions included in the above amounts
in the income-tax assessments of the employers. Apart from the
penalties leviable under the relevant Provident Funds Acts, the
> recognitions granted under the Income-tax Act could |be
withdrawn in these cases.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the matter is
under active consideration. e

5]
{



42

20. Administration of provisions regarding provisional
assessments

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, Government have to pay
interest at 12 per cent per annum on the excess of advance tax
paid, if any, over the tax determined on regular assessment.
Government have, therefore, been devising various steps from
time to time to ensure that excess advance tax is adjusted/refunded
at the earliest opportunity so as to avoid payment of such
interest.

In April 1966, tie Central Board of Direct Taxes issued in-
structions directing the Income-tax Officers to complete regular
assessments as soon as possible after receipt of returns so that
excess of advance tax, if any, could either be adjusted against
the demand or refunded to the assessee. From Ist April, 1968,
the Act itself was amended to provide that where an assessee
claimed that the taxes already paid by him were in excess of the
taxes payable on the basis of his return and Income-tax
Officer felt that the regular assessment was likely to be delayed,
a provisional assessment should be made so as to refund the
excess tax paid. A further amendment in 1971 made it obligatory
on the part of the Income-tax Officer to make a provisional
assessment in such cases if the regular assessment is not made
within six months of the receipt of the return. The Board also
issued executive instructions in March 1971 and July 1972
reiterating the need to make provisional assessments in such
cases promptly so as “to avoid payment of interest by the Govern-
ment” and improve “the image of the Department in the eyes of
the tax paying public”.

Instances of failure to make timely provisional assessments
in such cases resulting in large payments of interest were pointed
out in the Audit Reports 1969-70, 1972-73, 1974-75 and 1975-76.
In para 5.17 of their 187th Report, the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (Fifth Lok Sabha) suggested that the Government should
examine the feasibility of making provisional assessments by

v

-



LY

A3

Income-tax Officers obligatory in cases in which advance tax paid;
exceeds the tax payable on the income returned substantially.
Accordingly, the Act was further amended from 1st April, 1976
to provide for the making of regular/provisional assessments
within six months from the date of filing of the return in such.
cases. The Board also issued administrative instructions on the
5th September, 1974 to the effect that provisional assessments
should be invariably made promptly in all appropriate cases,
where regular assessments are likely to be delayed so that
unnecessary payment of interest by Government is avoided.

Nevertheless, a test check in six Commissioners’ charges still
revealed 9 cases relating to the assessment years 1972-73 to
1974-75 in each of which failure to make provisional assessments
to allow refunds in accordance with the law and the executive
instructions resulted in avoidable payment of interest of over
Rs. 10,000. In seven of these cases no provisional assessments
were made at all though regular assessments were delayed by
periods ranging from 16 to 30 months from the date of receipt
of the return; in the remaining two cases provisional assessments
were made after 22 and 24 months. The total amount of interest
paid in these nine cases came to Rs. 9,11,683.

In addition, it was noticed in one single case involving a bank
assessee that as per its return for the assessment year 1973-74,
filed on 30th April, 1974, the tax payable on the returned
income came to Rs. 7,61,58,685, while the tax already paid by
deduction at source and as advance tax amounted to
Rs. 11,06,11,512. The requisite certificate in support of the tax
deducted at source was furnished only on 30th June, 1975. The
Department made a provisional assessment for refund on 29th
September, 1975 and completed the regular assessment on 31st
January, 1976. The assessee bank was allowed interest of
Rs. 1,05,32,182 on the refund made to it on account of excess
payment of advance tax after allowing credit for tax deducted at
source. Of this, an amount of Rs. 97,44,750 related to the period
S/18 C&AG/77—4



44

from 1st April, 1973 to 30th June, 1975 and of the balance,
Rs. 7,21,832 related to the period from Ist July, 1975 onwards
i.e., the period of delay in the completion of provisional assessment
even after the receipt of the tax deduction certificate from the
assessee.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 9
cases. In respect of one case sent to them in September, 1977,
the Ministry have stated in December, 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

21. Income escaping assessment

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the
value of any benefit, whether convertible into money or not,
arising from business is chargeable to tax as income.

In a case where under the terms of an agreement, royalty or
technical fees or other sums assessable as income, are paid tax-
free and the payer undertakes to meet the tax liability, the tax
payable on such sums should also be deemed as income in the
hands of the payee and taxed accordingly.

During the year ended 31st March, 1973, an Indian company
paid to a non-resident company in Germany, a sum of
Rs.1,45,717 as charges for supply of technical know-how by the
latter, which, under the terms of the collaboration agreement,
were payable “free without any transfer cost, possible tax and
other charge”. In the assessment of the non-resident company
for the assessment year 1973-74 completed in November 1975,
the sum of Rs. 1,45,717 only was assessed as income and not the
tax of Rs. 1,07,102 levied thereon and payable by the Indian
company. The omission to assess the tax benefit as income,
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 2,97,056.

‘ The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
© 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit objec-
tion is under active consideration.

—
-




A ]

45

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, all
receipts of a revenue nature are assessable to tax as income of
the person receiving them. ,

A parent holding company effected a transfer of some of its
personnel to its Indian subsidiary. To meet the accrued pension
liability of these transferred personnel, the subsidiary cbmpany
received in 1965 a sum of Rs. 7,42,160 from the holding company.
This was not taxed in that year treating it as a“capital receipt’.
This amount was kept funded by the subsidiary company separa-
tely till the assessment year 1972-73, when it was written back to
the profit and loss account. However, it was not brought to tax
as revenue receipt in that year, even though as judicially held
such write-backs to profit and loss account of the liability pro-
vision no longer required should be treated as revenue receipts.
The omission resulted in a short levy of tax of Rs. 4,49,993 in the
two assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 after taking into account
the adjustment of the carried forward losses of the past years
and the assessed loss of Rs. 74,716 for the assessment year
1972-73, which had been set off in the assessment year 1973-74.

The paragraph was sent to *" ¢ Ministry of Finance in August
1977; they have stated in s :mber 1977 that the audit objec-
tion is under active consideration.

(iif) According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act,
1961, where an completion of the regular assessment, the amount
of advance tax is found to be in excess as compared to the tax
determined on regular assessment, the excess amount is refunded
to the assessee with interest thereon at the prescribed rate. The
amount of interest becomes the income of the assessee and is
subject to tax in the relevant assessment year.

In the assessment of three companies, it was noticed that the
companies had been paid interest of Rs. 1,40,042 by the Depart-
ment on the excess amounts of advance tax paid by the com-
panies. These interest receipts were neither returned by the



46

assessees as income nor brought to tax by the assessing officers.
Their escapement during the assessment year 1971-72 in one case
and 1973-74 in ‘two cases resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 97,132,

The Ministy of Finance have accepted the objection in all the
cases.

22. Failure to observe the provisions of the Finance Acts

Under the annual Finance Acts specifying the rates of tax
leviable, the rate applicable to a non-domestic company is seventy
per cent on the total income. Where, however, the total income
of the non-domestic company consists of—

(a) royalties received from an Indian concern in pursuance
of an agreement made by it with the Indian concern
after the 31st day of March 1961, or

(b) fees for rendering technical services received from an
Indian concern in pursuance of an agreement made by
it with the Indian concern after the 29th day of February,
1964,

and where such agreement has, in either case been approved by
the Government of India, a concessional rate of 50 per cent is
applicable in lieu of 70 per cent.

An assessee, being a non-domestic company, entered into a
technical collaboration agreement with an Indian company in
September 1963 for the manufacture and marketing in India of
certain electrical accessories. The agreement, which was appro-
ved by the Government of India, apart from granting rights to
the Indian company for the designs, processes, trade marks, etc.,
provided, inter alia, that the assessee shall, as the consultant
and technical adviser for a period of ten years with an option for
extension for a further period of ten years, provide or procure




47

for the Indian company such technical assistance, advice,
formulae and information for manufacture of the products, and
shall send such staff to India as may be considered necessary.
Further, two persons were to be nominated as directors of the
Indian company to render advice on the construction and equip-
ment of its works and for process and manufacture. In conside-
ration for such services, the assessee was to be paid a fee by way
of royalty each year at 5 per cent of the annual net sales of the
products.

In terms of the agreement, the assessee-company became
entitled to receive from the Indian company, during the three
previous years ended 31st December, 1969, fees aggregating
Rs. 3,84,061, which were assessed in the assessment years 1969-70
to 1971-72 completed during the period March 1970 to August
1971, and taxed at the concessional rate of 50 per cent as royalty
received under an agreement made after 31st March, 1961,
As the payments to the assessee-company by the Indian com-
pany represented fees for technical and consultancy services,
and as the agreement was made before Ist March, 1964, the
concessional rate of 50 per cent was not applicable and the fees
were liable to be assessed at the normal rate of 70 per cent.
The incorrect adoption of the concessional rate resulted in
short levy of tax of Rs. 76,826 for the three years,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

23. Incarrect status adopted in assessment

According to the Finance Acts, 1964 to 1968, the rate of tax
applicable to a company in which the public are substantially
interested is lower than that applicable to a closely held company.
One of the conditions to be satisfied by a company to be classi-
fied as a company in which the public are substantially interested
is that the shares of the company carrying not less than 50 per



48

cent (40 per cent in the case of a manufacturing company) of
the voting power are held throughout the previous year by the
public, not being a director of a company in which the public
are not substantially interested. It is further provided that if the
shares of a company carrying more than 50 per cent voting rights
(60 pef cent in the case of a manufacturing company) are held
during the relevant previous year by five or less persons, it cannot
be regarded as a company in which the public are substantially
interested.

A company was assessed as a company in which the public
are substantially interested for the assessment years 1965-66 to
1969-70. During the course of audit conducted in November
1973, it was noticed from an analysis of the statement of dividends
paid by this company that the major share-holding of the com-
pany was with the members of one family either directly or
through closely held companies. It was. therefore, pointed out
that the determination of the status of the company as a company
in- which the public are substantially interested would require
re-examination. A report of such re-examination was not
received in audit till March 1977.

In the meantime, the Income-tax Officer initiated gift-tax
proceedings for levy of gift-tax on donations paid by the assessee-
company to political parties for the assessment year 1968-69.
During these proceedings, it was held by him that the control
and management of the company vested with less than six per-
sons and the company had, therefore, to be treated as a company
in which the public are not substantially interested. No action
was still taken to revise or rectify the income-tax assessments.

The incorrect determination of the status of the company
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 8,26,033 for the assessment
vears 1965-66 to 1969-70.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1977) that
the remedial action had become barred by limitation.




49
24.  Incorrect computation of income from house property

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any sum spent by the
assessee to collect rent from his property will be allowed as
deduction in the computation of income from house property
subject to a ceiling of six per cent of the annual value of the
property.

A company was allowed collection charges uniformly at
six per cent of the annual value of its house property in
its assessments for the years 1969-70 to 1975-76. Since the
actual collection charges incurred by the assessee, as declared
by the assessee-company itself, were far less than six per cent
of the annual value in each of the assessment years, there was
excess allowance of collection charges aggregating Rs. 3,83,286
with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 2,25,811 in the seven
assessment years commencing from 1969-70.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection adding,
however, that for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1971-72,
effective remedial action is already barred by limitation.

25. Incorrect computation of dividend income

Where the gross total income of a company includes any
income by way of dividends from a domestic co mpany, the Income-
tax Act, 1961, provides for allowing a deduction at the prescribed
percentage rates from such income by way of dividends.

A non-resident company which was a partner in a registered
firm received share of profits in the previous years relevant
to the assessment 'years 1974-75 and 1975-76. The profits
of the firm included dividend income. The assessing officer
making the assessments of the company allowed deduction of
Rs. 1,50,961 at the prescribed percentage rate on the dividend
income included in the share of profits received from the firm.
As the dividend income was not received by the assessee directly



L))

from a domestic company but was included in the share of income
from the registered firm, the allowance of deduction was not
in order. The incorrect allowance of deduction resulted in
undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,10,954 in the assessment years 1974-75
and 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the relief has been
rightly allowed as the share income from the firm is assessable in
the hands of the partners under the same heads of income under
which the income of the firm has been determined and hence
dividend income of the firm would be dividend income of the
partner company. The fact, however, is that what the assessee
received is share income from a partnership and not dividend
income from a company.

Incorrect computation of business income

26. Foreign companies

(/) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
expenditure paid out or expended wholly and exclusively for
the purposes of the business is allowable as deduction in
computing the business income of an assessee. Losses which
are only notionally computed as a result of fluctuations in the

. rates of exchange of foreign currencies vis-g-vis Indian currency
cannot be treated as admissible revenue deductions. '

The accounts of the Indian branch of a non-resident company
in respect of the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 which
were maintained in Indian currency were debited with notional
exchange losses amounting to Rs. 1.67,086 and Rs. 1,39,504
respectively in respect of certain proforma accounts maintained
“for head office transactions in pound sterling, the balances
of which were converted into Indian rupees at the beginning
and end of the previous years, the resultant differences due to
changes in exchange rates being taken as rupee losses in' the




- |

profit and loss accounts. Since the losses were not actually
incurred, the relevant sterling accounts having not been settled
through actual remittances, the notional losses did not cons-
titute admissible deductions and the irregular allowance of
these losses led to under-assessment of income by Rs. 1,67,086
and Rs. 1,39,504 with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 1,19,884
and Rs. 1,02,535 in the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74
respectively.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(if) Foreign companies carrying on business in India, either
through their branches or through their subsidiaries are entitled
to deduction of a portion of the expenses incurred by their head
offices abroad towards administration, common services etc.,
in the computation of their business income assessable to Indian
income-tax. In the absence of actual figures of expenses incurred
in the head office on the running of the business in India, such
portion of the expenses is normally computed as a proportion,
which the Indian turnover of the Branch bears to the world
turnover of the foreign company as a whole.

(@) A UK. —based multinational corporation engaged in
the business of manufacturing and hiring of data processing
business machines, earned income in India from hiring its business
assets viz., the machines to its wholly-owned subsidiary, an Indian
company, on rental basis. The Indian subsidiary, in turn, hired
out such machines to various other customers in India. The
hire charges receivable by the Indian subsidiary were inclusive
of the rental liability payable by it to the foreign multinational
company. Under the arrangement which the Indian company
had with the foreign company, an amount equal to forty-five
per cent of the gross rental charged by it to its customers was
payable to the foreign company as its rental liability in turn.
This amount of forty-five per cent of rental in fact represented

vy



52

the Indian turnover of the foreign company vjz., the assessee-
company. The head office expenses deductible in the computa-
tion of business income of the assessee-company should have

cen related to this turnover as against the total world turnover.
Instead. the assessee claimed and was allowed such expenses
in the ratio of the entire rental income of the Indian subsidiary
to the world turnover of the assessee-company. The excessive
allowance of head office expenses year after year resulted in
under-assessment of income of the foreign company by Rs. 64
lakhs in the assessment years 1961-62 to 1974-75 with consequent
short levy of tax of about Rs. 42.5 lakhs in those years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(6) In the assessment of another company for the assessment
vears 1970-71 and 1971-72 the assessing officer, while computing
the taxable income, allowed head office expenses to the extent
of Rs. 5,59.230 and Rs. 7,11,263 respectively as claimed by the
company. While re-assessing the income of the company
for the assessment years 1970-71 and 1971-72, the assessing
officer came to the conclusion that out of Rs. 5,59,230 and
Rs. 7,11,263 allowed as head office expenses for the assessment
years 1970-71 and 1971-72, Rs. 40,000 and Rs. 45,000 only were
allowable. However, he disallowed Rs. 4,46,427 and Rs. 4,28,607
instead of Rs. 5,19,230 and Rs. 6,66,263 correctly disallowable
in the assessment years 1970-71 and 1971-72 respectively. This
resulted in an under-assessment of income of Rs. 3,10,459 involv-
ing short levy of tax of Rs. 2,32,852 including penal interest
of Rs. 15,530. '

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments in question have been revised. Report
of recovery is awaited.



53

(iii) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, any expenditure incurred
by a company which results directly or indirectly in the provision
of any remuneration, benefit or amenity to a director or to a
person, who has a substantial interest in the company, is not
allowable as deduction from the business income to the extent
such expenditure is in excess of Rs. 72,000 during a previous
year comprising more than eleven months. i

In the case of three non-resident tea companies, expenditure
incurred on payments of commission and remuneration to
the secretaries and/or agents, who had substantial interest in the
said companies, in excess of the specified limit, in the previous
years relevant to the assessment years 1972-73, 1974-75
and 1975-76 was not disallowed in computing the taxable
income of the companies. This resulted in under-assessment
of income of the companies aggregating Rs. 5,24.422 with con-
sequent total undercharge of tax of Rs. 3,84,131 in the aforesaid
three assessment years. a

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) Income received or accrued in the previous year is charge-
able to tax in the following assessment year but the profits earned
by non-residents by carriage of passenger or cargo by ship
at Indian ports, are assessable in the same year at the rates in
force. Prior to its amendment by the Finance Act, 1975,
the Income-tax Act provided that one-sixth of the amount paid
or payable on account of such carriage, should be deemed as
income accruing in India. Where the amounts paid or payable
in respect of such carriage by ship are expressed in terms of
United States dollars, the rules made under the Act stipulated
that the rate of exchange to be adopted for determining the income
chargeable to tax shall be Rs. 7. 50 for each dollar.

In the period from February 1972 to May 1975, assessments
of twenty-two non-resident shipping companies were completed



54

in a single income-tax ward in respect of income earned by carriage
of passengers and cargo shipped at Indian ports during the
years 1971-72 to 1975-76. In determining the income at
one-sixth of the freight earnings expressed in United States
dollars, the rate of exchange was adopted as Rs. 7.279 per
dollar in 19 cases and Rs. 7.38 per dollar in 3 cases as against
the rate of Rs. 7.50 prescribsd in the rules. This resulted in
total short levy of tax of Rs. 1,55,344.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

(v) Under the relevant rules made under the Income-tax
Act, 1961 income derived from sale of tea grown and manufac-
tured by the seller in India, is computed as if it were income
derived from business and 40 per cent of such income is deemed
to be income liable to tax. The rules also provide that in
computing such income, allowance shall be made in respect
of cost of planting tea bushes that have died or become useless
in an area already planted if such area has not been abandoned.
These provisions do not cover expenditure incurred in planting
tea bushes in new areas or areas that have been previously aban-
doned. In such cases the Act provides only for grant of develop-
ment allowance at 50 per cent of the actual cost of planting on
land not planted at any time or on land which had been pre-
viously abandoned.

In the assessmsnt of a non-resident company carrying on
the business of growing and manufacturing tea in India for the
assessment years 1972-73 to 1975-76 completed during the
period December 1972 to December, 1975 deduction was allowed
in full in computing income from business for the expenditure
incurred to the extent of Rs. 3,03,343 on planting new bushes
on land not planted at any time and on land that had been
previously abandoned. Besides the above deduction, thé




55

assessee-company was also allowed development allowance
as provided for in the statute. The deduction allowed for the
revenue expenditure of Rs. 3,03,343 was not covered by the
statutory provisions and hence was not in order. The conse-
quent under-assessment of income of Rs. 1,21,337 at 40 par
cent as prescribed in the rules, resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 88,715 for the four assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vi) The profit and loss account submitted by a non-resident
company along with the return of income for the assessment year
1973-74 showed an amount of Rs. 61,40,358 as interest received
on Government securities/debentures etc, This income was deduc-
ted by the assessing officer for being considered separately in the
assessment order. However, while deducting the amount only
an amount of Rs. 61,94,159 was deducted instead of the correct
amount of Rs. 61,40,358 which was actually credited to the profit
and loss account, and which was adopted as the base for compu-
tation of income. The erroneous deduction of a higher amount
resulted in under-assessment of income by Rs. 53,801 leading to
short levy of tax of Rs. 39,540 in the hands of the company.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

27. Domestic companies

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 any expenditure laid out
or expended wholly or exclusively for the purposes of the business
is allowable as a deduction provided it is not a mere provision
for a liability which has not yet crystallised.

(a) A company had made provisions of Rs. 3,11,063 for cus-
tom duty payable and Rs. 7,948 for shortages and the same were
charged to the profit and loss account even though the liability
had not crystallised. While making assessment for the assess-



56

ment year 1972-73, the Income-tax Officer allowed these provi-
sions as business expenses. The omission to add back these
provisions resulted in excessive computation of loss by
Rs. 3.19.011 for the assessment year 1972-73 and consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 1,84,228 in the assessment year 1974-75,
the year in which the loss was set off.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) In another case, in the assessment of a company for the
assessment year 1973-74 a deduction of Rs. 2,09,963 was allowed
on account of provision for an unapproved gratuity fund. This
resulted in tax undercharge of Rs. 1,21,252.

While accepting the objection the Ministry have stated that
the assessment in question has been revised and the amount of
additional demand has been raised and collected.

(c) In another case, an assessee debited to its accounts an
amount of Rs. 6.63,000 as a provision for payment of interest on
account of non-payment of income-tax dues in time. The assess-
ing officer accepted the debit though this was not an allowable
deduction under the Act, firstly, because it represented only a
provision and secondly, because interest on delayed payment of
tax itself has been held to be not an item of legitimate business
expense. The inadmissible deduction led to the forgoing of reve-
nue of Rs. 3,31,500.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that all the remedial
actions are barred by limitation.

(d) 'In still another case of a company, it was noticed that the
total income computed for the assessment year 1973-74 was
Rs. 1,11,57.604 which was fully adjusted by set off of the carried
forward loss of Rs. 2,26,59,110 from the assessment year 1966-67,




57

leaving a balance loss of Rs. 1,15.01,506 for further carry for-
ward. The assessment records for the assessment years 1966-67
and 1973-74, revealed the following irregularities.

(1) A provision forinterest amounting to Rs. 60 lakhs made on
a notional basis on a portion of unconfirmed loan of Rs. 28.50
crores was allowed in the assessment for the year 1966-67 though
the same was in the nature of an unascertained liability and was
not allowable as admissible business expenditure.

(2) A provision for contribution to an unrecognised provident
fund amounting to Rs. 15,39,827 together with a provision of
interest amounting to Rs. 50,000 charged on the said provision
were allowed in the assessment for the assessment year 1966-67,
though the same were mere provisions and the fund itself had not
been created and recognised.

The above irregularities together with (a) non-accountal of
Rs. 5.10,688 on account of accrued interest on a loan of Rs. 35
lakhs given by the company and (b) mistakes committed in com-
puting depreciation, resulted in under-assessment of income and
excess computation of loss of Rs. 81,00,515 for the assessment
year 1966-67 and under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,24,018
for the assessment year 1973-74, thereby making a total under-
assessment of income of Rs. 83,24,533 for the assessment years
1966-67 and 1973-74.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the
maximum deduction allowable in respect of expenditure incurred
by a company to provide any remuneration or benefit or amenity
to a director is Rs. 72,000 if the expenditure or allowance in a
previous year relates to a period exceeding eleven months.



58

(a) A company which employed a foreign technician as a
whole time director, incurred expenditure of an aggregate amount
of Rs. 18,13,142 during the years relevant to the assessment years
1972-73, 1973-74 and 1974-75 on his salary and perquisites which
exceeded the admissible limit of Rs. 72,000 per year by
Rs. 15,97,142. The irregular allowance resulted in excess carry
forward of loss to the extent of Rs. 15,97,142,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) In the assessment of another company for the year
1972-73, a total remuneration of Rs. 2,44,915 paid to two of its
managing directors was allowed in full instead of restricting
the deduction to Rs. 1,44,000. As a result, there was an under-
assessment of income by Rs. 1,00,915 and an excess carry forward
of unabsorbed development rebate to the extent of Rs. 1,00,915.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) For computing income from business the Income-tax
Act provides for deduction for any sum paid by the assessee
as an employer towards contribution to an approved gratuity
fund created for the exclusive benefit of his employees under
an irrevocable trust. Under the rules made in this regard, the
contribution to be allowed as deduction shall be made on a
reasonable basis having regard to the length of service of each
employee and subject to a limit of eight and one-third per cent
of the salary of each employee during each year.

A textile company created a gratuity fund for its employees
in December 1972, the rules of which, while stipulating that gra-
tuity is payable in accordance with the Payment of Gratuity Act,
1972, provided for payment of initial contribution in respect of
all employees ignoring the minimum qualifying service of five
years specified in the above Act. The fund was approved
by the Department and in the assessment of the company for the



59

assessment year 1973-74 completed in February 1975, deduction
was allowed, as claimed by the assessee, for a sum of Rs. 39,77,065
as representing the assessee’s liability towards gratuity payable
as on 31st March 1972 as computed by the authorised represen-
tative in March 1973, following the rules of the fund and ignoring
the requirement of minimum period of five years service.

The accrued liability for the payment of gratuity as on 3lst
March 1972 was worked out on actuarial principles as
Rs. 14,19.688 only, as per a certificate furnished by a consulting
actuary in June 1972. After taking into account the provision of
Rs. 3,29.873 made for earlier years and allowed, the amount deduc-
tible for the assessment year 1973-74 was only Rs. 10,89,815.
The deduction of Rs. 39,77,065 was not, therefore, in conformity
with the provisions of the Act. The incorrect deduction allowed
resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 28,87,250 with
consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 16,67,388.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(iv) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that expenditure of
a capital nature shall not be allowed in computing the business
income. It has been judicially, held in 1955 and in 1975 that
payments made for technical know-how obtained for manufac-
ture of new types of articles without any stipulation for its return
to the supplier or any limitation as to its period of use, would
be capital in nature, and that such expenditure relating to a busi-
ness which was not already in existence but which is to come
into existence in future, would not be admissible for deduction in
computing the income from business. It is immaterial for this
purpose whether the agreed price for the technical know-how is
paid in lump sum once and for all or in periodical instalments or
whether it is linked with the net sales amount of such products
manufactured by the assessee.
S/18 C&AG/77—S5



60

An Indian company entered into a collaboration agreement
with a foreign company in February, 1963 for setting up a plant
for manufacture of textile machinery. According to the agree-
ment, the duration of which was ten years, renewable for a further
period of five years, the foreign company was to supply to the
assessee-company technical know-how and the sole exclusive
non-transferable right to manufacture specified machinery and
the assessee was to pay compensation of a lump sum of Swiss-
Francs 15,00,000 in three stages in the form of equity shares in
the company, and in addition, royalty at 23 per cent of the ex-
work price of the products manufactured every year during the
period of the agreement.

In the assessment of the assessee-company for the assessment
years 1967-68 to 1973-74 completed during the period September,
1971 to March, 1975, the royalty payments made to the foreign
company aggregating Rs. 47,02,489 were allowed as deduction
as revenue expenditure in computing the income from business.
As the expenditure was incurred in acquiring the technical know-
how without any limitation as to its endurability to the assessee,
it was capital in nature and was hence not deductible in computing
the income from business. The incorrect deduction allowed
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 27,15,683 in the assessment
year 1973-74, the total income for the earlier year being a loss.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(v) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
the total income of a person should include all income that accrues
to or is received by him during the year. Where an assessee
maintains accounts on the mercantile system, the income com-
puted for assessment should be the income actually earned,
though not realised, bringing into credit what is due immediately
it becomes legally due, even though it is not actually received



61

during the year. It was judicially held in 1953 that the mere
fact that an amount due to the assessee has been carried to a
suspense account in the debtor’s books or that the debtor with-
holds payment on account of pending dispute, cannot be held
to mean that income had not accrued to the assessee.

(a) In the assessments of two companies, which made advances
to textile mills to the extent of about Rs. 10 lakhs and Rs. 27
lakhs, interest of Rs. 53,018 and Rs. 61,307 which had accrued
on the advances for the two years ended 31st March, 1973 and
31st March, 1974 in the first case, and interest of Rs. 1.33.747
and Rs. 1,55,889 for the years ended 31st December, 1972 and
31st December, 1973 in the second case, were not included for
the relevant assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 completed
in August, 1975 and September, 1975 on the assessees’ plea that
the amounts of accrued interest were not taken into account
as the textile mills were declared as sick by the Government
and there was a moratorium on the debt. As the legally
enforceable right of the assessee-companies to the interest due
as on the last day of the relevant accounting years, was not
extinguished but was only dormant and as the assessees were
maintaining accounts under the mercantile system, the exclusion
of the amounts of accrued interest from the taxable income
was not in order. The incorrect exclusion resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 4,03,961 with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 2,75,676 in the two cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) Further, in the case of income under the head “profits
and gains of business or profession”, if the mercantile method of
accounting is followed by an assessee, all income has to be
accounted for on accrual basis.

In the case of an assessee-company which was engaged in the
business of exporting automobile ancilliaries and which was
following the mercantile system of accounting upto the assess-
ment year 1972-73, the accounting method of the company was



62

changed from accrual to cash basis for the assessment year 1973-74
in respect of cash assistance received on its exports under Export
Promotion Scheme. This change was made in the return
for income-tax even though the company still followed the mer-

cantile system of accounting in so far as its profit and loss accounts
were concerned.

This irregular change in the system of accounting by the
assessee, resulted in under-assessment of income during the

assessment year 1973-74 by Rs. 1,70,818 and consequent short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,46,140.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(vi) It has been judicially held that the amounts collected by
dealers from customers towards sales tax payable by them to
Government form part of their trading receipts. These are
to be accounted for by the traders as receipts in their
trading and profit and loss accounts. The sales tax payments
being the dealers’ statutory liability shall be charged to the
profits before arriving at the true profits of the business.

(a) An assessee, paper manufacturing company, however,
accounted for the transactions relating to collections from
customers and sales tax payments in a separate suspense account
called ‘sales tax suspense account’, outside the trading and profit
and loss account. The Department did not bring’to tax the balance
in this account. As this balance actually represented surplus
of trading receipts over sales tax liabilities allowable as deduc-
tion in arriving at the assessee’s total income, omission to assess
such surplus each year resulted in under-assessment of equivalent
amount. The progressive balance in this account at the end of
the accounting year relevant to assessment year 1972-73 amounted
to Rs. 2,16,366. Omission to assess this amount resulted in a
short demand of tax of Rs. 1,21,976 at 1972-73 rates.



63

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

(b) In another case, a company followed the practice of debit-
ing its accounts with a provision for sales tax liability relating to
the earlier assessment years but pending in appeal before the sales
tax authority. A claim for such liability amounting to
Rs. 3,75,000 relating to the assessment years 1968-69 and 1969-70
but debited in the accounts for the assessment year 1972-73
was disallowed by the Department on the ground that the liabi-
lity was still pending before the sales tax authority. The dis-
allowance was confirmed by the appellate authority who held
that “a liability construed for the earlier assessment years, the
assessments of which were already completed, could not become
a charge on a provision basis against the profits for a subsequent
year”. Yet, in the assessment year 1973-74, the Department
allowed deduction of the said sum of Rs. 3,75,000 on the basis
of a claim by the assessee. Since the liability in question had
neither been settled nor liquidated during the relevant previous
year, the irregular allowance thereof resulted in under-assessment
of income by Rs. 3,75,000 with consequent tax undercharge of
Rs. 2,16,563 in the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(vi1) It has been judicially held that expenditure incurred in
connection with breach of law would not be an admissible deduc-
tion as infraction of law is not a normal incidence of business.

It was provided in the Cotton Textile (Control) Order, 1948
issued by the Government of India that a producer who failed
to pack the whole or part of the prescribed minimum quantity
of controlled cloth would have to pay to Government penalty at
specified rates. The Central Board of Direct Taxes later issued
instructions in January 1976 that the levy partook of the nature
of penalty and, as such, was not an allowable deduction under the
Income-tax Act, 1961.



64

In the case of two textile companies a total sum of Rs. 18,49,678
representing penalty payable by them for failure to produce
the required quantity of controlled cloth as per the Cotton Tex-
tile (Control) Order, 1948 was wrongly allowed as deduction in
the assessment years 1969-70 to 1975-76. The erroneous deduc-
tions led to excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 14.70,215 as at
the end of the assessment year 1975-76 in one case and tax under-
charge of Rs. 2,19,240 in the assessment year 1975-76 in the other
case.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that after considering
a decision of the Gujarat High Court on this point, the Solicitor
General has advised that the payments in question are not in the
nature of penalty and are admissible as an expenditure wholly
and exclusively for the purpose of business.

Incorrect allowance of depreciation and development rebate

28. Depreciation

(i) Under the Income-tax Rules, 1962, depreciation on air-
craft and aerial photographic apparatus of acroplanes is admis-
sible at 30 per cent and on aero-engines of aeroplanes at 40 per
cent. Accordingly. depreciation is to be allowed separately on
the written down value of each portion of the aeroplane.

In the case of a company, depreciation was allowed on the
entire cost of the air-crafts/helicopters (inclusive of cost of engi-
nes) at the uniform rate of 40 par cent instead of at varying rates.
This resulted in an excessive allowance of depreciation of
Rs. 84,286 in the assessment year 1971-72 and Rs. 91,587 in the
assessment year 1972-73 leading to an aggregate short levy of tax
of Rs. 83,735 in the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accépted the objection.

(ii) In the computation of business income of an assessee, a
deduction on account of depreciation is admissible at the pres-
cribed rates on plant or machinery provided it is owned by the



65

 assessee and used for the purposes of his business during the rele-
vant previous year.

A company engaged in the manufacture of sheet glass and
-rolled plate glass installed a separate unit of plant and machinery
for the manufacture of each of these two products. As per the
Director’s report as also the Auditor’s report for the year ending
31-12-1971 relevant to the assessment year 1972-73, the rolled
plate unit of the factory did not go into production throughout
the year. The Department having, however, allowed deprecia-
tion on the unused plant and machinery in the rolled plate unit,
there resulted an excess allowance of depreciation to the extent of
Rs. 3,95.605 in the two assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74

with consequent excess carry forward of loss by the same
amount.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) Depreciation allowance is admissible on the written down

value of the assets at the prescribed rates. ’

In the assessment of a company for the assessment year 1973-74
made in January, 1976 to give effect to appellate orders, deprecia-
tion of Rs. 5,88,023 was allowed on the basis of the written down
value in the original assessment for the assessment year 1972-73.
The fact that the original assessment for the assessment year
1972-73 was subsequently revised in September, 1974 to give
effect to the appellate orders according to which the depreciation
allowable was only Rs. 5,04,394 was overlooked. The mistake
was pointed out in audit in September 1976. The Department
reported in April, 1977 that the assessment was revised in Decem-
ber 1976 wherein the depreciation to be disallowed was deter-
mined as Rs. 1,31,429 on recomputation of the written down value
based on appellate orders for the earlier years. The consequent

additional demand raised for the assessment year 1973-74 was
Rs.  75,900.



66

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and that the
amount of additional demand raised as a result of revision has
been collectedby adjustment out of the refund due to the assessee
for the assessment year 1967-68.

(iv) The Income-tax Rules, 1962 provide for the allowance of
depreciation at special rates on certain specified plants and machi-
nery and at a general rate of ten per cent on all other plant and
machinery.

In the assessment of a banking company for the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1973-74, depreciation on lifts was allowed at 20
per cent instead of the general rate of 10 per cent correctly appli-
cable. Further, the written down value of a lift as on 1-1-1970
relating to the assessment year 1971-72 was corrected from
Rs. 43,782 to Rs. 55 but the correction was not given effect to in
the subsequent assessment years. These mistakes led to an excess
allowance of depreciation of Rs. 2,70,390 with consequent tax
undercharge of Rs. 1,53,969 in the assessment years 1972-73 and
1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(v) An assessee-company filed a return of income for the assess-
ment year 1973-74 showing a net loss of Rs. 11,22,033. The
Income-tax Officer assessed the loss at Rs. 7.84,670, after allow-
ing depreciation allowance of Rs. 2,34,803 and development
rebate of Rs. 2,75,158. As there were no chargeable profits, the
depreciation allowance and development rebate should not have
been allowed but should have been carried forward as unabsorb-
ed. The irregular grant of depreciation allowance and develop-
ment rebate resulted in an excess computation of loss by
Rs. 5,09,961.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised.



67

(vi) The rate prescribed for depreciation on motor lorries as
well as for earth moving machinery employed in heavy construc-
tion works, such as dams and tunnels or in mines and quarries,
is 30 per cent. The development rebate for new plant and machi-
nery installed and used for the business was not admissible for road
transport vehicles.

In the assessment of a private company engaged as contractors
for removal of slag and refuse from the site of a steel plant and
for dumping them in the low lying areas of the town,
for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, completed
in September and October 1975, development rebate was allowed
for dumpers owned by the company and used in its business
treating them as machinery other than road transport vechicles.
Depreciation was, however, allowed for the dumpers at the
rate of 30 per cent applicable to road transport vehicles. As
the work of removal of slag and refuse from the plant site and
dumping them in low-lying areas of the town, could not be equated
to earth moving operations in heavy construction works such
as dams, tunnels, canals etc., or to mining operations, the grant
of depreciation at 30 per cent instead of at the general rate of
10 per cent resulted in grant of excessive depreciation of
Rs. 65,588 for the two years.

The assessee-company had also taken some dumpers on hire
under an agreement stipulating the payment of hire charges
at rates of depreciation under the Income-tax Act. As the correct
rate of depreciation was 10 per cent, the deductions admissible
for hire charges under this agreement were Rs. 1,21,858 and
Rs. 1,05,017 only, as against Rs. 3,65,574 and Rs. 3,15,052
allowed in the assessments for the two years at 30 per cent. These
incorrect deductions allowed for depreciation and hire charges
at 30 per cent resulted in wunder-assessment of income by
Rs. 5,29,339 with consequent short levy of income-tax and
surtax of Rs. 4,22,740 for the two years.



68

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

29. Development rebate

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, deve-
lopment rebate at higher rate was admissible on machinery or
plant installed for the purposes of business of construction,
manufacture or production of any one or more of the
articles or things specified in the Fifth Schedule to the Act.
Any readjustment, increase or decrease of the actual cost of any
capital asset acquired from a country outside India on deferred
payment terms or against a foreign loan, consequent on devalua-
tion of the rupee, to the extent of the increase or decrease in rupee
liability in respect of the instalments on foreign loan falling due
for payment subsequent to the date of devaluation is not to be
taken into account in computing the actual cost of an asset for the
purpose of deduction by way of development rebate. Moreover.
in terms of the Central Board of Direct Taxes instruction dated
13-9-1973, no development rebate is allowable in respect of fork
lift trucks as these have been classified as transport vehicles.

In the case of a company engaged in the manufacture of
graphite electrodes for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1974-75,
although the articles or things manufactured by the company
were not covered by any of the items specified in the Fifth Sche-
dule, development rebate at the higher rate was allowed on its
plant and machinery in respect of the above assessment years.
Further, development rebate was allowed on fork lift trucks in the
assessment years 1968-69 to 1970-71, 1972-73 and 1974-75 in
contravention of the instructions of the Board. Again, in the
assessment year 1968-69 the assessee-company was allowed deve-
lopment rebate on the cost of machinery installed at one of its
factories as increased by the assessee’s additional liability due to
devaluation of Indian currency.



69

These mistakes resulted in excess allowance of development
rebate with consequent excess carry forward of loss to the extent
of Rs. 1,00,35,279 in the aggregate.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(ii) Development rebate at the higher rate of 35 per cent was
also admissible on the actual cost of plant and machinery installed
after 31st March, 1963 but before 1st April, 1966 for the purposes
of business of coal mining.

In the assessment of a coal company for the year 1964-65,
development rebate was allowed at the higher rate of 35 per cent
on plant and machinery worth Rs. 9,38,839 used in the coke
oven plant. Since the plant and machinery were not used for
the purpose of coal mining business, development rebate was
admissible only at the lower rate of 20 per cent. The mistake
resulted 1in excess allowance of development rebate of
Rs. 1,40.824 with consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 70,416
in the assessment year 1964-65. . 2

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance
have stated that the assessment in question has been revised and
the additional demand of Rs. 70,416 raised.

Irregular exemptions and excess reliefs given
30. Incorrect allowance of double income-tax relief

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, unilateral
relief is granted in respect of incomes which suffer income-tax
both in India and in a country with which there is no agreement
for double income-tax relief or for avoidance of double taxation.
This relief is allowed at the Indian rate of tax or the rate of tax
of the other country, whichever is lower in respect of income
accruing or arising in the other country. Any other tax, say,
dividend tax not being a part of the doubly taxed income,



70

chargeable to income-tax under the Indian law, has to be excluded
in determining the average rate of tax,gat which abatement is
admissible, on the doubly taxed income.

An assessee-company was allowed unilateral relief for the
assessment years 1970-71 to 1973-74 in respect of its income
earned in Fiji, at the average rate of income-tax paid in that
country, which was lower of the two rates. However, while
calculating the average rate, the dividend tax levied in Fiji on
the profits remitted outside that country by the assessee-company
was also taken into account. This dividend tax, not being
a tax on income, subjected to double taxation, but being only
a tax on the dividend being remitted outside Fiji, should have
been excluded while determining the average rate of tax. The
omission to so exclude it resulted in an excess computation of

{ unilateral relief in taxes payable by the assessee-company in India

to the extent of Rs. 3,72,037 in the assessment years 1970-71
[ to 1974-75,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
[ audit objection is under active consideration.

31. Irregular allowance of relief in respect of new industrial
undertakings

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where
the gross total income of an assessee includes any profits and
gains derived from a new industrial undertaking, the assessee
becomes entitled to a tax relief in respect of such profits and
gains upto six per cent per annum of the capital employed in
the undertaking, in the assessment year in which the industrial
undertaking begins to manufacture or produce articles and also
in each of the four assessment years immediately succeeding.
It has been judicially held and also confirmed by the Central
Board of Direct Taxes that in a case where there is unabsorbed
depreciation or loss in the new industrial unit in an earlier



71

year, the depreciation and the loss have to be carried forward
and set off against the profits and gains of the unit in the sub-

sequent years before determining if any deduction is allowable
towards tax-free profits.

(a) During the previous year relevant to the assessment year
1962-63 an assessee-company started a new industrial unit, It
suffered a cumulative loss of Rs. 1,61,38,558 in the assessment
vears 1962-63 and 1963-64 and earned a profit of Rs. 1,49,05,715
in the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67. As the profits in
the latter years were not sufficient to absorb the past losses from
the newly established unit, no tax relief in respect of the profits
and gains from the newly established unit was admissible to the
company in the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67. The
Department, however, allowed a total tax relief of Rs. 50,27,811
in the said years leading to under-assessment of income by
an identical amount with consequent tax undercharge of
Rs. 35,26,584 including surtax undercharge of Rs. 9,10,545.

The Ministry of Finance have stated in December, 1977
that effective remedial action for the assessment years 1964-65
to 1966-67 had already become barred by limitation.

(b) In another case, a new unit belonging to an assessee-
company started production in the previous year relevant to
the assessment year 1970-71. In computing the total income
of the company for the assessment year 1973-74, the Department
allowed deduction of a total sum of Rs. 4,99,771 by way of
aggregate deficiency of Rs. 3,23,445 carried forward from the
assessment years 1970-71 to 1972-73 and relief of Rs, 1,76,326
due for the current year. As, however, the profits and gains
of the undertaking for the assessment year 1973-74 amounted
only to Rs. 10,58,814 and thejunabsorbed depreciation and deve-
lopment rebate of earlier years required to be set off against the
said profits amounted to Rs. 33,21,632, there were no profits
left to allow the deduction of Rs. 4,99,771. The irregular allow-
ance resulted in undercharge of tax of Rs. 2,88,617.



72

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(if) Tax relief is also admissible in the hands of a shareholder
in respect .of dividends ceming out of such profits or gains.

A non-resident assessee-company was allowed relief on
dividends received from an Indian company which was stated
to have paid such dividends from tax-free profits of its new
industrial undertaking. The allowance of tax relief on
the profits of the new industrial undertaking was not correct
as the assessee had no positive income from the new unit for
the relevant assessment years after set off of losses carried for-
ward from previous years. As no tax relief was allowable on
the income of the new industrial undertaking, the relief on the
dividends paid out of such income was also not admissible. This
led to excess relief of dividend income of Rs. 29,18,993 with
consequent undercharge of tax of Rs. 7,29,733 in the assessments
for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1967-68 completed during
1972 to 1974.

The Ministry of Finance have not accepted the objection,
relying upon a judicial decision which has no application in the
present case.

(iif) Further, the amount of relief admissible is to be worked
out proportionately on a time basis, depending upon whether
the cap.ital was employed in the undertaking for the whole or
part of the previous year, particularly in the year in which it
commenced production. For this purpose as clarified by the
Central Board of Direct Taxes in their instruction dated 28-10-1976
and as laid down in the Rules framed under the Act, the value
of depreciable assets under construction, or awaiting installation
-as also second hand plant and machinery should be excluded
from the capital computation.

The Income-tax Rules, 1962, before amendment from
1-4-1972, also provided that certain loans and debts owed
by the assessee should be deducted from the aggregate value



73

of assets employed in the new industrial undertaking. From

1-4-1972 all moneys borrowed and debts owed are to be
deducted.

(@) A company, whose previous year ended on the 25th
December each year, commissioned a new industrial undertaking
which started production on 10-12-1966 and worked for 16
days in the year relevant to the assessment year 1967-68. The
assets of the company, as on the first day of the previous year,
included depreciable assets under construction or installation
valued at Rs. 7,84,94,860. The amount of relief to be calculated at
six per cent per annum should, therefore, have been proportion-
ate to sixteen days, for which the capital, exclusive of depreciable
assets under construction or installation. was employed during
the accounting year. The Department, in working out the tax
relief, however, calculated the relief for the full year with reference
to the capital including the aforesaid deductible assets.
Similarly, for the assessment year 1968-69, the relief was cal-
culated on the capital before deducting therefrom the value
of second hand plant and machinery amounting to Rs. 23,33,064.

Further, in computing the capital for the assessment years
1968-69 and 1969-70, the capital works-in-progress, representing
value of uninstalled assets amounting to Rs, 3,70.27,786 and
Rs. 2,34,63,050 were irregularly taken into account.

The mistakes resulted in excess carry forward of deficiencies of
Rs.38,48,419, Rs, 18,12,804 and Rs. 10,15,856 for the said three
years respectively. The entire deficiency having been adjusted
against the income for the assessment year 1972-73, there was
excess allowance of relief to the extent of Rs. 66,77,079 with
consequent tax undercharge of Rs. 44,92.422 including surtax
undercharge of Rs. 7,28,219 in that assessment year.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December, 1977) that
the alleged loss of revenue could not be avoided as the effective
remedial action for the assessment years 1967-68, 1968-69 and



74
1969-70, in which the mistakes actually occurred, had already

become barred. by limitation.

(b) In the assessment of another assessee-company for the
assessment year 1972-73, it was noticed that the value of machinery
awaiting installation was wrongly taken into account in the
computation of capital employed for the assessment year 1972-73.
This resulted in excess relief to the extent of Rs. 9,01,348 leading

to a short levy of tax of Rs. 5,54,330.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(c) A new industrial unit of an assessee-company started
production from February, 1966 and worked for 11 months
during the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1967-68.
In the assessment instead of allowing proportionate de-
duction for 11 months only, the Department allowed the relief
incorrectly for the full year. Further, in computing the capital
employed in the assessment years from 1967-68 to 1969-70 the
Department  incorrectly took into account the value of fixed
assets under installation. These mistakes led to excess relief
of Rs. 9,20,285 in the three assessment years from 1967-68 to
1969-70. Profits and gains of the unit for the assessment years
1967-68 and 1968-69 not being sufficient to absorb the de-
ductions due in those years, the entire excess deduction of
Rs. 9,20, 285 was allowed in the assessment year 1969-70 leading

to an undercharge of tax of Rs. 5,06,157 in that year.
The Ministry of Finance have stated that rectificatory action

is barred by limitation.

(iv) A mil producing rayon and artificial silk fabrics
consisted of a few independent units. Tax holiday in respect
of some of the units was claimed for the assessment years 1966-67
and 1967-68 and was allowed by the assessing officer.
While calculating the capital employed in the undertaking, pro-

portionate liabilities on account of unclaimed dividends and



Sy

75

managing agency commission were not taken into consideration.
Further, the assessee-company received loan of Rs. 3,00,00,000
by issuing debentures on which interest of Rs. 21,00,000 (at
7 per cent) was payable annually. Proportionate allocation of
neither the loan nor the liability on account of outstanding
interest to the units entitled to the concession, was made, result-
ing in the computation of capital at an enhanced amount. Due
to these mistakes tax holiday relief was allowed in excess to the
extent of Rs. 8,49,732 in the assessment year 1966-67 and
Rs. 8,11,774 in the assessment year 1967-68 with consequent
tax undercharge of Rs. 9,25,920.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(v) In the case of another assessee-company, while computing
the capital ~ employed in a new undertaking, moneys borrowed
by the assessee from a source which was not an approved source,
were not deducted from the value of assets of the undertaking
for the assessment years 1968-69  to 1971-72 resulting in the
above relief being carried forward in excess to the extent of
Rs. 3,08,183 and leading to a short levy of tax of Rs. 1,75,559
in the assessment year 1974-75.

While accepting the audit objection the Ministry of Finance
have stated that the assessments in question have been revised
and the additional demand. of Rs. 1,75,559 has been raised.

32. Irregular relief in respect of priority industry income

Where the gross total income of a company includes any
profits and gains attributable to any priority industry, the
Income-tax Act, 1961 provided for a deduction from such
profits and gains of an amount equal to eight per cent, thereof)
upto the assessment year 1971-72 and five per cent for the
assessment year 1972-73 in computing the total income of the
company. The activities listed as priority industries are
S/18 C&AG/[77—6



76

detailed in the Sixth Schedule to the Income-tax  Act, 1961.
The Act further provides that income derived from
royalty received by an Indian company and included  in
its gross total income shall be eligible for a straight deduction
at 40 per cent thereof. If an assessee derives income both
from priority industry and royalty, the taxable income from
royalty will have to be separately computed and the relicf
admissible for income from priority industry should also be
similarly computed independently with reference to such income
only and excluding the income from royalty.

The gross total income of a company for the assessment years
1970-71  to 1972-73  included income from priority industry
as well as from royalty. Deductions admissible on such incomes
under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961  should
have been separately calculated. But, while computing the
allowable deduction in respect of income from priority industry,
the Department irregularly computed such relief with reference
to the total income inclusive of royalty, although relief at the
prescribed rate was also separately allowed on the royalty in-
come. This led to excess relief of Rs. 2,15,630 with consequent
undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,19,854 in the assessment years
1970-71 to 1972-73.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

33. Irregular computation of capital gains

(i) Any gain arising on transfer of a capital asset is charge-
able to tax as income. The capital gain is determined by
deducting the cost of acquisition of the asset and of any
improvements thereto, from the value of the consideration
received or accruing on the transfer.

Where the capital asset became the property of the assessee
or of the previous owner before 1st January, 1954, the fair market
value of the asset as on that date is allowed to be substituted,
at the option of the assessee, for the actual cost of acquisition
for determining the amount of capital gain.

£

b



s

3

77

In the case of assets for which depreciation has been allowed
In computing income, the cost of acquisition of the asset would
be its written down value as adjusted. It has been judicially
held that in respect of depreciable assets, the concession of
substituting the fair market value as on 1-1-1954 is available only
if the asset became the property of the assessee by gift or will
or on distribution of assets on partition of Hindu undivided
family or dissolution of a firm or by other such specified modes,
and not if such assets were acquired by the assessee by purchase,

During the previous year ended 31st December, 1973, an
assessee, a foreign company sold to a bank, urban land and
building for a total consideration of Rs.12 lakhs., The total
consideration was taken as comprising Rs. 11 lakhs for the land
and Rs. 1 lakh for the building as shown by the assessee.

In the assessment for the assessment year 1974-75 completed
in December, 1975, a capital loss of Rs. 3,38,498 was deter-
mined in respect of the sale of the building. The loss was arrived
at by taking the fair market value of the building as on 1-1-1954
as Rs. 4,35,992 adding a sum of Rs. 2,506 thereto towards
improvement and deducting therefrom the sale value of the
building of Rs. 1 lakh. The capital loss of Rs. 3,38.498 so
determined was set off against a capital gain of Rs. 9,86,924
determined on the balance of sale value of Rs. 11 lakhs for the
land.

As the assessee acquired the building by purchase and as
depreciation was allowed thereon from year to year, the assessee
was not entitled to substitute the fair market value as on
1-1-1954., If, as provided in the statute, the written down value
of Rs. 72,262 as adjusted with the terminal profit of Rs. 27,738
at the time of sale is adopted as the cost of acquisition, there
would be no capital loss to be set off against the capital gain
arising in respect of the land. The incorrect substitution of the
fair market value and the consequent set off of the loss against



78

the capital gain, resulted in short levy of capital gains tax of
Rs. 1,52,324.

Further, it was noticed in audit in October, 1976  that
according to a valuation certificate furnished by the assessee-
company itself, the building and the land were valued as on
6th September, 1972 at Rs. 2,53,483 and Rs. 11,78,098 which
conformed more or less to the valuation by the Departmental
Valuation Cell in November, 1975. On the basis of this break-
up. the value of the building working out to 17 per cent of the
total value of the property, the sale value of the building amount-
ed to Rs.2,04,000 and the excess of the sale value over the
written down value assessable as income correctly worked out
to Rs. 1,31,738 as against Rs. 27,738 assessed in the assess-
ment for the relevant assessment year 1974-75 completed in
December, 1975.

The incorrect adoption of the sale value of the building
resulted in net short levy of tax of Rs. 29,640 (after taking into
account the excess levy of Rs. 46,800 on the corresponding
amount of capital gain in respect of the land).

There was thus a total short levy of tax of Rs. 1,81,964.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
October, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

(ii) A company sold, in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1972-73 two of its buildings to the relatives of
one of its directors at a consideration of Rs. 17,86,000 which
was claimed to be the market value of the properties. As
the declared value of each of the properties was more than
rupees five lakhs, the cases should have been referred, as enjoined
inthe Board’s circular issued in December, 1971, to the Valuation
Cell of the Department for testing the correctness of the declared
value. This was not done and the capital gain arising out of
the sale was computed on the basis of the returned sale price
of Rs. 17,86,000.

L




79

Another director of the company submitted a petition to a
court stating thatf the fair market price of the properties was
Rs. 36,80,000 as on the date of sale. This was supported by a
certificate of an approved valuer. In such circumstances, where
an asset was sold at a consideration less than its fair market value,
Section 52 of the Act required the assessing officer to adopt, for
the purpose of determining the quantum of capital gains, the
fair market value of the asset in place of the actual consideration
received. As this was not done, capital gain was determined
less by Rs. 18,94,000 involving tax effect of Rs. 8,22,770.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection about
the failure to refer the question to the Valuation Cell,

(iii) It has been judicially held that trees standing
on agricultural land in India do not constitute agricultural land
in India. Therefore, profits arising from the sale of such trees
with or without land would attract liability for capital gains
tax.

An assessee sold a rubber estate for Rs. 16 lakhs during the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1973-74. The
proportionate sale consideration attributable to the sale of
rubber trees standing on the estate was not considered for the
levy of capital gains tax, incorrectly treating the entire sale as
sale of agricultural land. The omission resulted in non-levy
of tax of Rs. 75,992,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

34. Avoidable mistakes involving considerable revenue

The assessment of a company for the assessment year 1973-74
was finalised in February, 1976 on a loss of Rs. 1.44.699.
It was, however, noticed during audit that the correct total of
the disallowed items which were added back, taken at



80

Rs. 65,89,515 in the computation actually worked out to
Rs. 67,89,515.

The income of the company was accordingly under-computed
by Rs. 2 lakhs resulting in excess carry forward of loss to that
extent.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

35. Irregular set off of losses

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 where in
respect of any assessment year the net result of the computation
under any head of income other than ‘capital gains’ is a loss,
such loss may be set off against the income of the assessee
assessable for that assessment year under any head including
income assessable under the head ‘capital gains’.

The income of an assessee-company for the assessment year
1972-73 was computed at a loss figure of Rs. 3,17,930 .  Although
the assessee had, during the accounting year relevant to the
assessment year 1972-73, derived long-term capital gains of
Rs. 33,507 on sale of land, the said capital gain was neither
taxed nor taken into account in the computation of the said loss
for the assessment vear 1972-73. As there was nothing on re-
cord to show that the assessee had desired that the loss should
not be set off against his income from capital gains, there was
excess carry forward of loss of Rs. 53,507 in the assessment
vear 1973-74 leading to under-assessment of income by an
identical amount with consequent undercharge of tax of
Rs. 30,900 for the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

36. Under-assessment due to adoption of incorrect procedire

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, it is
obligatory on the part of everyperson responsible for paying



L

31

to a non-resident, any interest, not being interest on securities,
or any other sum, not being dividends, chargeable under the
provisions of the Act, to deduct income-tax thereon at the rates
in force, unless he is himself liable to pay any income-tax there-
on as an agent. The Central Board of Direct Taxes issued
instructions in December, 1974  according to which the income
chargeable to tax in the hands of the non-resident shall be
taken to be such an amount that after deducting therefrom the
tax payable thereon, it would leave the stipulated net amount of
tax-free income. Any person making such tax-free payment
to a non-resident is, therefore, required to calculate tax deducti-
ble after grossing up the tax-free receipt appropriately and de-
duct such tax before making the payment to a non-resident.

An Indian company which entered into an agreement with
a non-resident for supply of equipment as well as technical
services, had agreed to make payments due under the agree-
ment to the non-resident free of tax. The taxable income
of the non-resident should, therefore, have been determined by
grossing up the tax-free payment made for each year and taxes
should have been deducted at source accordingly.

The Department, however, while assessing the Indian
company as the agent of the non-resident for the assessment
years 1968-69 to 1970-71 did not apply the Board’s instructions
in this regard. The omission to gross up the income resulted
in under-assessment of Rs. 22,58,537 involving a short demand
of tax of Rs. 17,30,833 for all these assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the taxability of the
non-resident’s income is in dispute before the High Court; they
have not given any reason for the Board’s instructions of
December, 1974 being not followed at the assessment stage.

37. Excess or irregular refunds

(i) The Income-tax Act, 1961 lays down that while making
a provisional assessment for refund, adjustment to the income



82

or loss declared in the return could be made by the Income-tax
Officer to the extent laid down in the Act. Though the
Act provides for the adjustment of the brought forward
unadjusted loss, development rebate etc., as per the earlier comple-
ted assessments, there is no provision for allowing the loss, deve-
lopment rebate etc., relating to earlier previous years in respect
of which assessments were still pending.

In the provisional assessment of a private limited company
for the assessment year 1974-75 (made in November, 1975), the
assessee’s claim, for set off of Rs. 17,64,596 and allowance of
Rs. 2,39.144 respectively towards loss and development rebate
relating to the assessment year 1973-74 and for allowance of
Rs. 3,11,384 towards brought forward development rebate rela-
ing to the assessment year 1972-73 was allowed and a refund of
Rs. 6,12,552 together with interest of Rs. 1,09,725 towards excess
payment of advance tax was made to the assessee. The adjust-
ment of the loss and development rebate relating to the assessment
year 1973-74 when the regular assessment for that year was. still
pending and the adjustment of brought forward development
rebate relating to the assessment year 1972-73 when no unabsorbed
development rebate remained to be adjusted as per the regular
assessment for that year in January, 1975 were not in order and
the refund of Rs. 6,12,552 together with interest of Rs. 1,09,725
was not in accordance with law.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where
a resident assessee proves that, in respect of his taxable income
which accrued or arose in the relevant previous year outside India,
he had paid tax in another country with which there is no
agreement for either affording double taxation relief or avoiding
double taxation, a unilateral relief from the Indian income-tax
is admissible to the extent of the tax calculated on the doubly
taxed income at the average rate of tax in India or the average
rate of tax in the foreign country, whichever is lower.




8

L3 ]

A company had income amounting to Rs. 3,67,818 by way of
fees and remuneration received from a foreign company during
the year relevant to the assessment year 1970-71. Although the
entire foreign income was excluded from the total income of the
assessee-company under orders of the Appellate Tribunal, the
Department allowed double income-tax relief to the extent of
Rs. 1,01,433 on the aforesaid foreign income. As the loreign
income did not suffer Indian income-tax no double taxation
relief was allowable thereon. The irregular allowance resulted
in excess refund of Rs. 1,01,433 for the assessment year 1970-71.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

38. Non-levy of interest

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where
the amount specified as payable in any notice of demand is not
paid within thirty-five days of the service of the notice, the assessee
is liable to pay interest at prescribed rates from the day commen-
cing after the end of the period to the date on which such payment
is made.

(a) A company was served on 30-3-1974 with a notice of
demand for an aggregate sum of Rs. 18,13,423 in respect of the
assessment year 1973-74 which should have been complied with by
4-5-1974. The tax was, however, paid in two instalments of
Rs. 9,00,000 and Rs. 9,13.423 on 29-10-1974 and 7-2-1975 respec-
tively. For the delay, a sum of Rs. 1,35,157 was payable by it
as interest which was, however, not levied by the Department;

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) In the case of another assessee-company, tax demands
for the assessment years 1967-68 and 1968-69 were not paid in
full within the period specified in the'respective notices of demand.
The assessee was, therefore, liable to charge of simple interest
on the unpaid amount of demand for the period of default. The
Department, however, did not levy the interest as required under



84

the relevant provisions of the Act. This led to non-levy of
interest to the extent of Rs. 6,21,366 and Rs. 3,44,680 for the
assessment years 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(11) Where, in any financial year, an assessee, without res-
ponding (o a notice of demand for advance tax issued by the
Department, pays advance tax on the basis of his own estimate
and the advance tax so paid is less than seventy-five per cent of
the assessed tax. simple interest at the prescribed rates from the
Ist April next following the said financial year upto the date
of regular assessment shall be payable by the assessee upon the
amount by which the advance tax so paid falls short of the
assessed tax.

A company, from whom advance tax of Rs. 5,76,300 was
demanded by the Department paid advance tax of Rs. 3,30,750
only in respect of the assessment year 1973-74 on the basis of its
own estimate. The advance tax so paid was less than 75 per cent
of the assessed tax of Rs. 28,38,854. The assessee was, therefore,
liable to pay interest amounting to Rs. 2,50,121 which was not
levied by the Department.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

39. Avoidable or incorrect payment of interest by Government

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, where the advance tax
paid by an assessee during a financial year exceeds the amount
of tax determined on regular assessment, the Government is
liable to pay interest at the prescribed rate on the amount of ad-
vance tax paid in excess for the period from the Ist April next
following the financial year to the date of regular assessment,
provided that in respect of any amount refunded on a provisional



85

assessment, no interest shall be paid for any period after the date
of such provisional assessment. Further, advance tax paid by
an assessee beyond the last due date for payment of advance
tax shall not qualify for payment of interest as confirmed by the
Central Board of Direct Taxes in their instruction issued in
October, 1975.

A company, while submitting its return for the assessment
year 1974-75, claimed refund of the excess of advance tax paid
over the tax payable on returned income. The department made
a provisional assessment on 19-5-1975 and granted a refund of
Rs. 2,14,40,600 which included interest of Rs. 25,72,370 for
payment of excess advance tax. Since, out of the total advance
tax paid, a sum of Rs. 1,51,64,024 was not paid within 15-3-1974,
the last due date for payment of advance tax, the allowance of
interest on this sum was irregular and led to excess payment of
interest of Rs. 20,90,815 in the assessment year 1974-75.

The Ministry of Finance have acéepted the objectipn.

(i1) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961 as it stood prior to
1-4-1971, the Central Government shall pay interest on the amount
of refund due to the assessee in pursuance of an order passed in
appeal or other proceedings under the Act, if the payment thereof
is delayed beyond six months from the date of such order. In
order to avoid payment of unnecessary interest. the Board issued
instructions in their circular No. 20 (LXXVI-42) D of 1962, dated
18th July, 1962 that, in such cases, the Income-tax Officer should
dispose of the refund case within a fortnight of the date of receipt
of the appellate order.

(a) A company became entitled to refunds of Rs. 37,500,
Rs. 1,25,425 and Rs. 1,20,197 in respect of the assessment years
1963-64, 1965-66 and 1966-67 respectively. The Department
disposed of the refund cases after a time lag of 11 years, 9 years
and 2 years respectively. As a result, the Department had to
pay a total interest of Rs. 1,64,292 to the assessee-company.



86

Had the Department taken timely action to deal with the refund

cases, the payment of a total sum of Rs. 1,64,292 as interest could
have been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(b) In the case of another assessee-company, a refund of tax
of Rs. 44,59,717 became due in the assessment year 1964-65
as a result of an appellate order dated 5-1-1971. As the effect
to this order was given on 28-2-1972 i.e., after the expiry of three
months from the date of the appellate orders, an interest of
Rs. 3.31,134 was paid on the amount of refund due to the assessee.
As a result of rectifications made on 28-11-1974 and 16-6-1975,
the amount of interest was reduced to Rs. 2.47,143.

The appellate order dated 5-1-1971, which was received by
the Commissioner of Income-tax on 18-1-1971 was forwarded
to the Income-tax Officer through the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner only on 10-11-1971. The delay on the part of the
Departmefit in this respect resulted in an avoidable payment of
interest of Rs. 2.47,143.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

Other topics of interest

40. Delay in collection of revenue due to non-issue of advance
tax notice

Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, an assessee who has been
previously assessed to income-tax by way of regular assessment,
may be required through issue of a notice to pay advance tax
determined in accordance with the provisions of the said Act.

In the case of two non-resident companies, who had been
previously assessed to income-tax by way of regular assessment,
no notice for the payment of advance tax in respect of the assess-
ment year 1975-76 was issued by the Department. The failure

{ 5




87

. to issue advance tax notice resulted in the collection of revenue
being deferred to the extent of Rs. 1,28,83,363 for about seven
months in the assessment year 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

41. SURTAX

To act as ‘a disincentive to excessive profits” and ‘to help to
keep down the prices’, a special tax called super profits tax was

» imposed on companies making excessive profits during thelassess-

‘ ment year 1963-64 under the Super Profits Tax Act, 1963. This
4 tax was replaced, from the assessment year 1964-65, by surtax
. levied under the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act, 1964. Surtax

is levied on the ‘chargeable profits’ of a company in so far as
they exceed the statutory deduction, which is an amount equal
to 10 per cent (15 cent per from 1-4-1977) of the capital of fthe
company or Rs. 2 lakhs, whichever is greater.

During the period under review, under-assessment of super
profits tax/surtax of Rs. 95.67 lakhs was noticed in 104 cases.
A few illustrative cases are given in the following paragraphs.

42. Incorrect computation of chargeable profits

(i) According to the provisions of the Companies (Profits)
Surtax Act, 1964, surtax is levied on the “chargeable profits™
of a company. Under the rules framed for computing the
“chargeable profits” certain adjustments are permitted to be made
~ from the total income arrived at for that year under the Income-
tax Act, 1961. One such adjustment allowable from the charge-
able profits in the case of foreign (non-resident) banking com-
- panies is the deduction of the statutory deposit, made by them
! with the Reserve Bank of India. Under Section 11 of the Banking
Companies Act, 1949, a non-resident banking company shall
deposit in cash or in the form of unencumbered approved securities,
an amount equal to 20 per cent of its profits for the relevant™s,
previous years s disclosed in its profits and loss account. !




88

In the surtax assessments of five non-resident banking com-
panies for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1973-74, a total
amount of Rs. 1.26 crores claimed by these companies for ad-
justment against the “chargeable profits” representing the de-
posits they had made with the Reserve Bank of India to fulfil
the statutory requirements, was allowed by the assessing officers.
However, a scrutiny of these assessments revealed that these
companies had remitted to their head offices abroad, the entire
profits made during these years (after taxation) without deduc-
ting therefrom the amounts representing the statutory deposits
made. Thus, these deposits appear to have been met from
out of their other resources like capital and not out of the profit
earned during the relevant previous years. In view of this,
the adjustments claimed under the provisions of the Surtax Act.

{964 should not have been considered in the computation of

chargeable profits of these years. In addition, this also resulted
in these companies remitting as profits to their head offices.
excessive amounts in foreign exchange to the tune of Rs. 1.26
crores. than would otherwise have been permissible.

The paragraph was sent 10 the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

(i) Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax
Act, 1964 a company becomes liable to surtax when its chargeable
profits exceeds ten per cent of its capital or Rs. 2 lakhs, which-
ever is greater. In computing the chargeable profits of a company,
a deduction is allowed from its total income computed under the
Income-tax Act, 1961 on account of the income-tax payable
by it on such total income, as reduced by the dividend tax

included in such income-tax.

In the surtax assessment of a company for the year 1965-66
revised on 12-9-1974 to give effect to appellate orders, the De-

partment did not deduct dividend tax of Rs. 1,66,976 from the

{*,




89

gross tax payable by the company, in the computation of its
chargeable profits. This omission resulted in under-assessment
of net chargeable profit by Rs. 1,66,976 with consequent under-
charge of surtax of Rs. 66,790.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

43. Incorrect computation of capital

Under the provisions of the Companies (Profits) Surtax Act.
1964, any amount standing to the credit of any account in the
books of a company which is of the nature of liability or
provision shall not be regarded as a reserve for the purposes
of computation of capital. Further, as per instructions issued by
the Central Board of Direct Taxes, where the general reserve
balance as on the first day of a previous year includes any sum
proposed to be reappropriated for distribution of dividend and
such re-appropriation is approved in a general meeting held
later in that year, the general reserve balance as reduced by
such sum alone should be included in the capital computation
for purposes of levy of surtax.

(i) In the case of a company, the general reserve balance
appearing in the balance sheets as on the last day of the accounting
years 1963 to 1969 included proposed dividends and also provi-
sions for tax which were approved in the general meeting held
in the succeeding years. The above general reserve balance
as reduced by the sums re-appropriated out of such reserve in
the following years for payment of dividends and tax should,
therefore, have been treated as the amounts of general reserve as at
the beginning of the previous years 1964 to 1970 and considered
in the computation of capital for purposes of surtax assess-
ments for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1971-72. Omission
to do so resulted in total under-assessment of chargeable profit
to the extent of Rs. 1.80,36,437 and surtax undercharge of
Rs. 54,65,715 for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1971-72.



%0

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

(i) In the case of two other companies, dividends declared
and paid out of general reserves in the previous years relevant
to the assessment years 1968-69, 1970-71, 1971-72, 1973-74
and 1974-75 respectively which, even though approved and paid
subsequent to the first day of the previous year, should have
been deemed to be effective from the first day of the relevant
previous years and should have been excluded in the computation
of capital for the purposes of surtax. Omission to do so led to
total undercharge of surtax of Rs. 1,10,157 in the case of the
two companies for the said assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) In the surtax assessments of still another company for
the years 1971-72 and 1972-73, proposed dividends of
Rs. 78,84,974 payable in each of the above two years out of the
balance in the general reserve account were not deducted by the
Department in the computation of capital in violation of the
instructions issued by the Board. This led to excess computation
of capital by Rs. 78,84,974, in each of the two assessment years
with consequent surtax undercharge of Rs. 1,73,438 and
Rs. 1,93,471 respectively.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

44. Omission to revise the surtax assessment

Surtax is levied on companies if their chargeable profits
exceed the standard deduction i.e., 10 per cent of their capital
or Rs. 2,00,000 whichever is more. The chargeable profits are
computed on the basis of the total income determined for income-
tax and the tax payable thereon. The Central Board of Direct

.{"




-

gl

91

Taxes issued instructions in October, 1974 that proceedings for
completion of regular surtax assessments should be taken up
along with the income-tax proceedings and the surtax assessments
finalised immediately after the income-tax assessments were
completed. The Board further laid down that the surtax assess-
ments should not be kept pending, on the ground that the
additions made in the income-tax assessments were disputed
in appeal and that the time lag between the date of completion
of surtax assessments should ordinarily not exceed one month.

In the income-tax assessment of a private limited company
for the assessment year 1969-70 (made in October, 1971) the
taxable income and the tax payable were computed as
Rs. 10,52,670 and Rs. 5,81,602 respectively. The surtax assess-
ment with reference to the income-tax assessment was made
in September, 1972. The income-tax assessment was revised
in November, 1975 recomputing the taxable income as
Rs. 14,67,550 and the income-tax as Rs. 8.30,530. The surtax
assessment was neither revised nor was a note kept indicating
the need for revision. Omission to revise the surtax assessment
_resulted in short levy of surtax of Rs. 41,442,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

S/18 C&AG/[TT—T



CHAPTER 111
INCOME TAX

45. Income-tax collected from persons other than companies
is booked under the Major Head “021-Taxes on income other
than Corporation Tax”. Under Article 270 of the Constitution,
80 per cent of the net proceeds of this tax except in so far as these
are attributable to Union emoluments, Union Territories and
Union Surcharges, is assigned to the States in accordance with
the recommendations of the Sixth Finance Commission.

46. Some instances of mistakes noticed in the assessments
of persons other than companies are given in the following
paragraphs.

47. Voluntary Disclosure of Income and Wealth Scheme, 1975

47.1 In October, 1975, the Government of India introduced
the Voluntary Disclosure of Income and Wealth Scheme, 1975,
to “offer an opportunity to persons who have evaded tax in the
past to declare their undisclosed income and wealth, pay tax
thereon on a reasonable basis and return to the path of rectitude™
and to secure ‘‘channelisation of black money secreted by tax
evaders into productive fields in the overall interest of the
economy”. The Scheme, operative from the 8th October, 1975
to the 31st December, 1975, provided for immunity from penal
and prosecution action in respect of disclosures of income and
wealth made during this period. The disclosures were catego-
rised under the following three heads:—

A. Disclosure of income in cases where the assessee’s pre-
mises had not been searched under the relevant provisions of the

92

-
—
u

> ‘

{‘u




93

Income-tax Act or the Wealth-tax Act and no assets had been
seized. In such cases, the declarants had to pay tax at 60 per cent
of the disclosed income in the case of companies and at slab rates
varying from 25 to 60 per cent in the case of other persons. The
disclosed income was not to be included in the total income of
the declarants for any assessment year. The assets representing
the disclosed income were also not to be subjected to wealth-tax
in any assessment year upto the assessment year 1975-76.

B .Disclosure of income in cases where search and seizure
operations had been conducted. In these cases disclosures could
be made only in respect of the previous year earlier than and upto
the previous year in which search was made. The income dis-
closed was to be added to the total income of the relevant assess-
ment year and to bear tax at the normal rates for that year.

C. Disclosure of wealth.—The wealth disclosed for any
assessment year was to be included in the net wealth of that
assessment year for assessment in the ordinary course.

47.2 According to the figures given by the Ministry of
Finance, vide paragraph 11 of the Audit Report 1975-76, the
total number of declarations received was 2,58,992, made up of
2,41,079 under ‘A’ above, 4,491 under ‘B’ above and 13,422 under
‘C’ above. The total amount of income disclosed was stated
to be Rs. 746.07 crores made up of Rs. 689.41 crores under ‘A’
above and Rs. 56.66 croi.. under ‘B’ above. The total amount
of wealth disclosed was given as Rs. 841.72 crores.

47.3 A test check of the declarations filed in some of the
Commissioners’ charges revealed the following points:

(i) It was noticed that in returning the amount of net wealth
declared the amount disclosed in a declaration against different
assessment years was multiplied by the number of assessment
years. Thus where a declarant had disclosed a net wealth of
Rs. 10 lakhs which he had been holding for the last five years,
the disclosure was counted as amounting to Rs. 50 lakhs. The



94

amount of Rs. 841.72 crores mentioned in the preceding para-
graph is, therefore, computed in this manner and is not the actual
net wealth disclosed by the 13.422 declarants.

(ii) Under the Scheme a disclosure could be made in respect
of any income for which the declarant had failed to furnish a
return of income or which he had failed to disclose in a return
filed by him before the commencement of the Scheme or which
had escaped assessment because of his omission or failure to
disclose fully and truly all material facts. A declaration could
not be made in respect of the income of any assessment year
for which a notice under Section 139 or Section 148 of the
Income-tax Act had been served upon the declarant and the

return had not been furnished by him before the commencement
of the Scheme.

(a) In Tamil Nadu in the case of a registered firm, Audit had
pointed out in February, 1975 gross under-valuation of closing
stocks in the assessment vear 1973-74. As a result, the Depart-
ment had re-opened the assessments for the years 1973-74 and
1974-75. The Income-tax Officer had issued notices to  the
assessee under Section 148 of the Act on 15-11-1975 and 17-11-1975
and the notices had been received by the firm on 22-11-1975.
The firm filed a disclosure under the Scheme on 29-12-1975 dis-
closing a concealed income of Rs. 20,68,700, worked out by revis-
ing the method of valuation of closing stocks for the assessment
years 1971-72 to 1975-76. The declaration was accepted. If
the amount of concealed income disclosed by the firm were
included in the total income for the assessment years 1972-73 to
1974-75, an additional tax of Rs. 12,82,420 would be recoverable
besides penal interest under Sections 139 and 217 and penalty for
concealment of income under Section 271 (1)(c) of the Act.

(b) In another case also in Tamil Nadu, the Income-tax
Officer had completed the assessment for the assessment year
1972-73 on 29th March, 1975 after making additions of

>
»




85

Rs. 7,11,083 to the returned income of Rs. 28,430. The assessment
had been upheld by the Appellate Assistant Commisssioner on
27th August, 1975. The assessee appealed further to the Appellate
Tribunal. On 29th December, 1975, the Tribunal set aside the
assessment on the ground that the assessee’s authorised
representative had stated that the assessee proposed to have the
matter settled out of Court and the departmental representative
had not objected to the assessment being set aside. The assessee,
then filed a declaration under the Scheme on 31st December,
1975, disclosing a concealed income of Rs. 19 lakhs including
the entire amount of Rs, 7,11,083 which had been the subject
of appeal. The declaration was accepted by the Department.
If the sum of Rs, 7,11,083 were charged to tax in the normal
course as originally done, an additional tax of Rs. 4,72.756
would be recoverable; the concealment would also invite a

minimum penalty of Rs. 7,75,907 under Sections 271 and 273
of the Act.

(¢) Instill another case in Tamil Nadu, 7 assessees of a certain
gro'up had in their returns of income for the assessment years
1971-72 and 1972-73 involving 12 assessments, claimed exemp-
tion from tax for large amounts aggregau.. Rs. 32.52.010,
stated to have been won in Jackpots. After detailed enquiries,
the Income-tax Officer had come to the conclusion that the
claims were not genuine and the assessees had utilised their
unaccounted money for purchasing tickets from persons who
had won in horse races, after the result had been announced.
In respect of 10 assessments, he, therefore, assessed the alleged
race winnings as unexplained income of the assessees; the remain-
ing two assessments were re-opened for fresh assessment. On
appeal, the Assistant Appellate Commissioner deleted the
additions of Rs. 4,39,725 in two assessments on 30th January,
1975, and set aside the other 8 assessments on 19th December,
1975, for further inquiries. All the 7 assessees made disclo-
sures under the Scheme on 24th December, 1975, declaring a



96

total concealed income of Rs. 1,66,90,000. The disclosed
income included an amount of Rs. 25,24,257 which had earlier
been claimed to be jackpot winnings. The disclosures were
accepted by the Department. The assessment of this amount
in the normal course would attract an additional tax of
Rs. 22,77,210 apart from a minimum penalty of Rs. 25,24,257
for concealment of income.

(d) In Madhya Pradesh. cash amounting to Rs. 4,07,179
was seized in February, 1974 during the course of searches in
the premises of an assessee. While passing (March, 1974) an
order under section 132(5) of the Income-tax Act, 1961 the
Income-tax Officer determined the income from undisclosed
sources at Rs. 2.86,958 and the amount of tax payable thereon
as Rs. 2,72,180. After this, the assessee filed (March, 1974)
in pursuance of notice issued under Section 148 of the Act, revised
returns of income including therein the undisclosed income referred
to above. Later, the assessee filed on 31st December, 1975,
declarations under the Scheme, declaring the concealed income
as mentioned above. These declarations were accepted and the
amount of tax payable was reduced from Rs. 2,72,180 to
Rs. 79,492. The declarations were outside the scope of the
Scheme and could not have been accepted, because the declared
amount had already been included in the returns of income filed
long before the commencement of the Scheme. The incorrect
acceptance of the declarations resulted in tax of Rs. 1,92,690,
interest of Rs. 7,990 and penalty of Rs. 2,58,550 (total Rs. 4,59,230}
being abandoned.

(iii) Under the Scheme the tax payable on the disclosed
income was to be paid before making the declaration and the
declaration was to be accompanied by the proof of payment.
The Commissioners were, however, authorised to extend the
time for payment for good and sufficient reasons, so, however,
that an aimount of not less than one half of the tax payable
should fbe paid on or before 31st March, 1976. Tt was,



97

however, noticed during the test check that in a large number
of cases, almost 80 per cent of the cases seen in Bombay for
instance, there was no evidence on record of 50 per cent of
tax having been paid by 31st March, 1976.

(iv) The Scheme also provided that in additicn to the tax
payable, the declarants should invest 5 per cent of the declared
income in notified Government securities within 30 days of the -
date of declaration. It was, however, noticed in test check that
the requirement had not been complied with in many cases and
no penal action had been initiated. In Bombay, no details of
investments made by the declarants were available on record.
In Tamil Nadu, 152 cases of non-compliance were noticed.
These included 5 cases where the disclosed income was over
Rs. 10 lakhs in each ease, the total for all five cases being
Rs. 1,68,40.000.

(v) Under the Scheme a declaration could be made by a
‘person’. Allimmunities and concessions allowed by the Scheme
were available only to the declarant defined in the Scheme as
‘person making a declaration’. TUnder the Income-tax Act,
1961, a firm and its partners are separate ‘persons’. It would
follow that where a declaration was made by a firm, the immuni-
ties could not extend to the partners. The Central Board of
Direct Taxes, however, issued a circular on 25th October, 1975,
to the effect that where a firm had concealed any income, the
declaration could be filed by the firm and the partners need not
make any separate declarations. In 452 casesin Andhra Pradesh,
Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu, it was noticed that declarations
had been filed by the firms and no separate declarations were
filed by the partners. In 380 of these cases in Uttar Pradesh
and Tamil Nadu charges, the additional taxes recoverable from
the partners would be Rs.( §0,41,4IZ.;’ Rz TR 9 , (_‘;

(vi) In Andhra Pradesh. Uttar Pradesh and Tamil Nadu 47
cases were noticed where the declarations of concealed income



98

included income assessable in the assessment year 1976-77
or even 1977-78. These declarations were also accepted.

(vii) Under the Scheme any person making a declaration of
his concealed income was not entitled to make a second
declaration. In Calcutta, it was noticed that 6 members of a
family made 32 declarations of total amount of Rs. 8,26,000
in groups of twos and threes by various permutations and
combinations without indicating any ‘status’ for assessment.
The income represented investments in the equity shares of a
company run by the family. Each of the 32 declarations was
for an amount of less than Rs. 50,000. Apparently, this was an
arrangement to avoid payment of tax at the higher rate of
60 per cent applicable to disclosed income of over Rs. 50,000.
These declarations were also accepted involving a short levy of
tax of Rs. 1,66,800.

In another case in Calcutta, a declarant filed a declaration for
Rs. 1,85,000 and subsequently filed a second declaration for
Rs. 90,000. Both the declarations were accepted though under
the Scheme the second declaration which was for the assessment
year 1975-76, should not have been accepted and the amount
should have been brought to assessment in the normal course.

47.4 The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
matter is under active consideration.

48. Assessment of foreign technicians

48.1 The Income-tax Act, 1961, allows. under certain condi-
tions, exemption from tax to remuneraticn of foreign technicians
in the employment of Government or a local authority or a
statutory corporation or any business carried on in India. The
exemption is admissible for a period of 36 months from the date of
arrival in India in the case of technicians whose services as
such commenced from a date prior to 1st April, 1971 and for a



99

period of 24 months from the date of arrival in the case of those
whose services commenced from a date on or after st April, 1971.
Where the technician continues, with the approval of the Central
Government, to remain in employment in India beyond the said
period of 36 or 24 months and the tax on his remuneration is paid
by the employer, the tax so paid is not taxed as a perquisite in
the hands of the technician for a further period of 5 years in the
former case and two years in the latter case.

48.2 One of the conditions for the grant of the aforesaid
exemption is that the contract of service of the foreign technician
should be approved by the Central Government. In the case of
those whose services commenced before 1st April, 1971, this
approval has to be obtained before or within one year of the com-
mencement of service while in the case of those whose services
commenced on or after that date, the application for approval
should have been made to the Central Government hefore or
within 6 months of the commencement of service. There is no
provision in the Act for condoning any delay in this regard.
A test check conducted in Andhra Pradesh, Maharashtra,
Tamil Nadu and West Bengal revealed 46 cases of foreign
technicians where the approval of the Central Government was not
obtained within the prescribed time but the exemption was still
granted. The loss of tax revenue in 43 of these cases amounted
to Rs. 26,20,252 exclusive of interest that could be levied under
the Act for non-deduction of tax at source by the employers:
for the remaining three cases tax effect could not be collected
for want of necessary details.

48.3 In Kerala. in the case of a foreign technician who arrived
prior to 1st April, 1971, the contract of service was approved by
the Central Government on a salary of Rs. 5,500 per month
before July, 1969 and Rs. 6,600 per month from July. 1969 on-
wards. The employer, however, paid a higher salary to this
technician. As an important conditicn of the arprcval was



100

violated, it could not be treated as a case carrying the approval
of the Central Government. The erroneous exemption allowed
in this case resulted in a short levy of tax of Rs. 90,000.

48.4 The concession is admissible only to technicians in the
employment of Government or a local authority or a statutory
corporation or a business carried on in India. In other words,
the concession is not admissible to those in the employment of
foreign enterprises who are governed by a separate provision in
the Act. Nevertheless, it was noticed during a test check in
Assam, Madhya Pradesh and West Bengal that exempticn was
allowed in the case of 10 foreign technicians under this provision.
although they were employees of the foreign collaborators only.
The loss of revenue in these cases amounted to Rs. 9,38,164.

48.5 One of the conditions for the grant of this exemption
is that the foreign technician should not have been resident in
India in any of the four financial years immediately preceding the
financial year in which he arrived in India. In Tamil Nadu
exemption was allowed in two cases even though this condition

was not satisfied. This 'involved a tax undercharge of
Rs. 44,760.

48.6 In the case of those whose services commenced on or
after 1st April, 1971, the exemption is limited to an amount
of Rs. 4,000 per month. In 16 cases in Rajasthan and Tamil
Nadu, however, it was noticed that remuneration in excess of
that limit had also been exempted. This erroneous exemption
resulted in a short levy of tax of Rs. 59,417.

48.7 For the purpose of this exemption “technician” is de-
fined in the Act as a person having specialised knowledge and
experience in constructional or manufacturing operations or in
mining or in generation of electricity or any other form of power
or in agriculture, animal husbandary, dairy farming, deep sea
fishing, or ship building. In Bombay, the exemption was allowed
in the case of two foreigners employed by a company running 2



101

hotel business; one was employed as director of kitchen services
and the other as Chef pattissier. The tax forgone in these two
cases in the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 amounted to
Rs. 38,959.

48.8 In order to discourage payment of very high salaries and
perquisites, the Income-tax Act also provides for salaries and
perquisites beyond certain limits being not allowed in the compu-
tation of business income of the employers. In respect of the
foreign technicians mentioned here, the amounts to be disallowed
as such are:

(i) Before 1st April, 1972, the value of perquisites (other
than tax paid by the employer on behalf of the technician)
in excess of 1/5th of salary or Rs. 1,000 per month,
whichever is less and;

(i) From 1st April, 1972, the amount of salary in excess
of Rs. 5,000 per month and the value of fperquisites in
excess of 1/5th of salary or Rs. 1,000 per month.,
whichever is less, in respect of any period during which
the technician is not entitled to exemption.

In Maharashtra and West Bengal, it was, however, noticed
that in 18 cases, these provisions were not followed and salaries
and perquisites amounting to Rs. 3,12,02,407 were, incorrectly,
allowed in the computation of business income of 9 employers.

48.9 The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in August, 1977. They have accepted the objection in 12 cases
and given part reply in 5 cases. For the remaining cases, their
reply is awaited (February, 1978).

49. Deduction of tax at source from contractors

49.1 The Income-tax Act, 1961 was amended in 1972 to
provide for deduction of tax at source at 2 per cent from payments
made by Government, local authorities, companies and Govern-



102

ment Corporations to contractors for works contracts and for
labour contracts for carrying out works contracts of a value
exceeding Rs. 5,000 in each case. The contractors covered
by this provision (excluding individuals or Hindu undivided
families) were also required to deduct tax at source at 1 per cent
from payments made by them to sub-contractors. The scope
of this provision was extended in 1973 to similar contracts made
with co-operative societies.

49 .2 The total amounts of deduction at source made during
the years 1974-75, 1975-76 and 1976-77 under the above provision
of the Act have been reported to be Rs. 21.01, Rs. 27.31 and
Rs. 39,20 crores only. Even ifitis assumed that the sum of Rs. 39
crores represents the tax deducted from payments to contractors
only (i.e., excluding sub-contractors) in one year, it would mean
that the total amount of contracts awarded by the Central and
State Government departments, Central and State Government
corporations and companies and the whole of the corporate
and co-gperative sector would only work out to Rs. 1,950 crores,
which, prima facie, is an underestimate.

49 .3 The amendment made in 1972 was applicable to pay-
ments made from and after Ist June, 1972. A test check, however,
revealed that most of the Government departments responsible
for deducting taxes at source under the new provision were not
aware of the new provision till the end of 1972 with the result
that during the intial year the new provision remained, more
or less, unimplemented. Although the position improved
thereafter. cases of non-deduction even in Government depart-
ments, corporations and local bodies continued to be noticed
in 1974-75 and 1975-76 as well. Thus in Bihar, a test check
revealed 288 cases in which tax deductible at source aggregating
Rs. 1,90.495 was not deducted and 256 cases in which total amount
of Rs. 1,38,418 only was deducted as against the amount of
Rs. 1.87,160 that was correctly deductible at the prescribed rate




103

of 2 per cent. In Karnataka, 421 cases were noticed in which
a total amount of Rs, 97,726 deductible at source, was not actually
deducted. For failure to deduct tax at source, the Act provides,
not only for the levy of interest but also for the institution of
penal and prosecution proceedings against the defaulters. No
such action was, however, taken in the said cases.

49.4 The tax deducted at source is required to be paid to the
credit of the Central Government within the period prescribed
under the Rules which, in general is within one week from the end
of the month in which the deduction is made. A failure in this
regard renders the defaulter liable to pay simple interest at 12
Per cent per annum on the amount of such tax from the date on
which the tax was deductible to the date on which tax was actually
paid. Further, the Income-tax Officer can levy a penalty upto
the amount of tax in arrears and the defaulter can also be prose-
cuted. A test check in Assam, Uttar Pradesh and West Bengal
revealed 586 cases in which the remittance to Government account
of a total amount of tax deducted at source of Rs. 38,96,891 was
delayed by periods ranging from 1 to 35 months. Apart from
not resorting to prescribed penal/prosecution measures, the
Department did not even levy simple interest amounting to
Rs. 2,10,284 in these cases.

49.5 The Act also requires every contractor who enters into
a contract exceeding Rs. 50,000 to furnish within one month
of the making of the contract, a statement giving particulars of
the contract to the Income-tax Officer. The provision originally
made in 1964 in respect of building contracts was modified in
1976 to cover all contracts for carrying out any works or for
the supply of goods and services in connection therewith. In
case of failure to comply with this provision, the Commissicner
of Income-tax may impose a fine of upto 50 rupees per day but
not exceeding 25 per cent of the value of the contract. [t was

noticed during the test check that this provision:wasfgenerally:not



104

complied with and no action was taken by the Department for
the breach. In Uttar Pradesh alone, it was noticed that of the
379 such contracts seen in test check, particulars had not been
furnished at all in 359 cases; in the remaining 20 cases these had
been furnished late by periods ranging upto 24 months. The
amount of fine that could be imposed in these cases under the
above provisions of the law upto 31st December, 1976 came to
Rs. 92,67,945. Similarly, in 50 such cases seen in test check in
Haryana the particulars had not been furnished; the fines leviable
worked out to over Rs. 10 lakhs.

49.6 The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance
in August, 1977: they have stated in December, 1977 that it
would take some time for furnishing the reply after collecting
necessary details from the officers concerned.

50. Income escaping assessment

(i) Income-tax 1s chargeable for every assessment year in
respect of the total income of the previous year of every person.
The previous year is the financial year immediately preceding
the assessment year, but if the accounts of the assessee are
made up to a date within the said financial year, the previous
year may, at the option of the assessee, be the twelve months

ending on such date.

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 as it stood
prior to its amendment in 1972, winnings from betting in horse
racing were exempt as receipts of a casual and non-recurring
nature. This provision was amended effective from assessment
year 1973-74 to make casual and non-recurring receipts also
taxable, if such receipts in the previous year exceeded Rs. 1,000

in the aggregate.
An individual was accounting for his winnings from

horse racing regularly in his accounts made up and closed
for the Samvat year (ending in October/November evety




-~

105

year). Accordingly, for the previous year ended 5th November,
1972, the assessee included in the return of income filed by
him for the relevant assessment year 1973-74 a sum of
Rs. 76,135 as winnings from horse races for the period from
Ist June, 1972 to 5th November, 1972. Subsequently, the
assessee filed revised return in August 1973 offering an income
of Rs. 96,975 from horse racing for the year April 1972 to
March. 1973 on the plea that no separate accounts were main-
tained for this source of income and hence the financial year
ended 3Ist March, 1973 would be the relevant previous year.
This was accepted by the Department and in the assessment com-
pleted in August 1974 the winnings from horse racing relating to
the period October 1971 to March 1972, amounting to Rs. 81,151
which would be taxable for the assessment year 1973-74 under
the amended provisions of the Act, were not brought to tax.
There was a short demand of tax of Rs, 74,760 on this account.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(if) As per partial partition of the properties of a Hindu
undivided family made in 1950 and decreed by the District
and Sessions Court in October 1958, a certain area of land
was allotted to the eldest son of the Karta. The son developed
the land into more than 500 plots of uniform size for construc-
tion of residential houses and sold them to the public com-
mencing from the accounting year 1965-66. The profits arising
from these sales were not returned by the son or by the family
in any of the assessment years from 1966-67 to 1970-71 nor
were these included by the Income-tax Officer in any of their
assessments. Asa result, income of Rs. 13,70,000 escaped
assessment resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs. 8 lakhs.

During the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 the Income-
tax Officer assessed the income arising from the sale of plots
in the relevant previous years in the hands of the Hindu undivided



106

family on the grounds that there was no order recognizing pafti-
tion under the Income-tax Act. This was, however, negatived
by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner who held that the
income was not assessable in the hands of the family in view
of the partition and the decree by the Court.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in princi-
ple.

(iii) In response to notices issued by the Department, an
assessee filed her returns of income for the assessment years
from 1960-61 to 1969-70 on various dates in 1968-69 and 1969-70.
For the assessment years 1960-61 to 1965-66 the assessee returned
‘nil> income and for the remaining four years she returned total
income of Rs. 1,124. In the assessments completed in March
1972 and March 1973, the Income-tax Officer assessed income
of Rs. 8,65,729 for the ten years from the assessment years
1960-61 to 1969-70. The income was computed taking into
consideration the assessee’s personal living expenses, other
cash outgoings, income from undisclosed sources and sale of
jewellery. The assessee, however, went in appeal against the
assessments except for the assessment year 1963-64 for which
year the income computed was ‘nil’.

On further investigations the Income-tax Officer found that
{he assessee’s version about the sale of jewellery was not genuine
and accordingly requested the Appellate Assistant Commissioner
to enhance the assessment for the two assessment years 1960-61
and 1964-65 by a sum of Rs. 83,925. The Department’s request
was accepted by the appellate authority in November 1974.
The assessee’s appeal against the original assessments for the
assessment years 1967-68 to 1969-70 was dismissed by the Appel-
late Assistant Commissioner in his orders of September 1972.

In spite of the fact that the Income-tax Officer had come to
the conclusion that the sale of jewellery was not a bona fide




107

transaction and got the assessments already made for the assess-
ment years 1960-61 and 1964-65 enhanced by the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner, it was noticed in audit in April, 1976
that the alleged sale of jewellery amounting to Rs. 4,20,750
pertaining to the assessment years 1963-64, 1967-68 and 1969-70
was not, similarly, brought to tax as undisclosed income resulting
in under-assessment of tax of Rs. 3,86,330.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection for the
assessment years 1967-68 and 1969-70. They have stated that
for the assessment year 1963-64 time for effective remedial
measure had already expired.

(iv) A Hindu undivided family which was deriving guaranteed
owner’s commission from an association of persons managing
its collieries, did not submit any returns of income for the assess-
ment years 1970-71 to 1973-74 nor was any notice calling for
the returns issued by the Department, even though the said
assessee had received owner’s commission of Rs. 55,118,
Rs. 37,105, Rs. 67,206 and Rs. 39,446 respectively during the
previous years relevant to the assessment years in question.
There was thus an escapement of income of Rs. 1,98,875
resulting in a total under-assessment of tax of Rs. 82,020,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August
1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

(v) In the case of an assessee firm engaged in purchase and
sale of flats, it was seen that an amount of Rs. 63,000 received
by it in 1968 from a public sector undertaking as a premium on
the sale of flats was neither returned nor assessed to tax, though
the payment was made by a crossed cheque. This resulted in
under-assessment of income of Rs. 63,000 and a short levy of
tax of Rs. 26,180, treating the firm as unregistered firm for the
assessment year 1969-70.

S/18 C&AG/[T7—8



108

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

51. [Incorrect status adopted in assessments

(i) The Karta of a Hindu undivided family, which had made
heavy investment in a company, received from the latter, remu-
neration and sitting fees as a director of the company. While
the ‘sitting fees’ were assessed by the Department as income of
the Hindu undivided family for the assessment years 1969-70
to 1974-75, amounts received by way of remuneration aggregating
Rs. 2,20,000 for all these years were treated as his personal
income and assessed in the hands of the Karta in his individual
assessments for the relevant assessment years. As the directorial
remuneration of the Karta arose by virtue of heavy investment of
the family funds in the company, the income received as ‘re-
muneration’ also chould have been taxed as income of the Hindu
undivided family. Further, the remuneration of Rs. 40,000
received by the Karta in the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1972-73 was not considered for assessment either in the
hands of the Hindu undivided family or his individual
assessment.

These mistakes resulted in a total short demand of Rs. 1,44,328
for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1974-75.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(ii) The Archakas of a temple were termed as “hereditary
servants” of the devastanam. The terms and conditions under
which they held the office were stipulated by the devastanam.
Under the terms of service the successor who should be one in
the line of succession was to be nominated in writing by the
Archaka to the devastanam.



o

-

4f.1

109

A judicial pronouncement in an Archaka’s case held that an
‘Archaka’ has only a personal right to hold a hereditary office.
Another judicial pronouncement had held that the right to
hold a hereditary office is not a property of the joint family and
the successor does not get any interest to that office by reason of
his birth. The income arising from such an office is therefore
the personal income of the individual and there cannot be any
partnership or sub-partnership to share such income.

During audit conducted in May-June 1976 it was noticed
that in the assessment year 1975-76 the hereditary right to hold
office as Archaka was partitioned among himself, two major
sons and three minor sons. The separated members then entered
into a partnership to share the income accruing to the partnership
from the personal exertion of the hereditary holder in the
performance of the duties of Archaka.

It was pointed out to the Income-tax Officer that the partner-
ship was not valid as the right which was personal and succeeded
to by nomination was not a partible ancestral property. The
entire income received by the Archaka should therefore be taxed
in the hands of the Archaka as his individual income from the
assessment year in which the partition took place. The short
demand on this account for the assssement year 1975-76 alone
worked out to Rs. 51,124. The Department was requested to
review the assessments of the earlier years also.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

(iii) From the assessment year 1974-75 onwards, a Hindu
undivided family which has, at any time during the previous
year, at least one member baving taxable income, is required to
pay tax at rates higher than those applicable in the case of other
Hindu undivided families.



110

In 27 cases, where one or more members of the Hindu un-

divided families were having taxable income, tax was levied at
lower rates resulting in total short demand of Rs. 52,11

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

52, Incorrect computation of salary income

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, income in
the nature of salaries received by an assessee from his employer
shall be chargeable under the head “salaries”. The Act also
provides that accruals and receipts of commission by an employee
are to be treated as salary income and assessed to tax accordingly.
Further, according to the relevant provisions of the Act, only

such deductions as are provided therein are to be allowed in
the computation of salary income.

In the income-tax assessments of 35 employees of a public
sector undertaking. incentive bonus commission received by them
from their employer was assessed under the head “other sources”™
or “profits and gains of business or profession” and not treated
as salary income and assessed under that head. Consequently,
deductions which were not admissible against salary income were
allowed in the computation of income contrary to the provisions
of the Act. This led to incorrect allowance of deductions result-

ing in total tax undercharge of Rs. 59,964 in eight assessment
years from 1968-69 to 1975-76.

The paragiaph was sent to the Ministry of Finahce in August
1977 they have stated in December 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

53.  Incorrect computation of income Jrom house property

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, where in

respect of any assessment year the net property income of an

assessee under the head “income from house property™ results.

]



ol

111

in a loss, the same can be set off against his income for that
assessment year under any other head of income. There is,
however, no provision in the Act under which such loss can be
carried forward for setting off against the income of subsequent
year or years of the assessee.

In the case of an assessee, losses amounting to Rs. 42,827
for the previous years under the head “income from house pro-
perty” were carried forward and set off against the income of
the assessment year 1973-74. This resulted in under-assessment
of income by Rs. 42,827 with consequent short levy of tax of
Rs. 28,377 and penal interest of Rs. 1,987.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and the

additional demand of Rs. 30,364 has been raised and
collected.

4. Incorrect computation of business income

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any
expenditure laid out wholly and exclusively for the purposes of
business or profession can be deducted while computing the
income chargeable under the head “profits and gains of business
or profession”. According to instructions issued by the Depart-
ment, where the gross commission earned by an insurance agent
exceeds Rs. 20,000 per annum, the Income-tax Officer may grant
deduction of expenses to the extent of Rs. 10,000 only. However,
if an agent has incurred expenditure in excess of Rs. 10,000 and
wants to claim it as a deduction, he should have maintained
regular accounts of his receipts and expenses and he should
satisfy the assessing officer as to the genuineness of such excess
expenditure.

Two assessees, agents of the Life Insurance Corporation
of India, claimed expenses aggregating Rs. 2,37.975 in the
previous years relevant to the assessment years 1972-73 to



112

1975-76 without'submitting detailed accounts of their receipts and
expenses, in support of these claims. These were allowed by
the assessing officers. In the absence of detailed accounts of re-
ceipts and expenses, the Income-tax Officer should have restricted
the allowance of such expenses to Rs. 10.000 per annum. The
omission to do so resulted in an aggregate undor-assessment of
income of the assessees by Rs. 1,77,875 and consequent short
levy of tax of Rs. 1,10,732 in all these years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(1) A Hindu undivided family derived income from exhibition
of films in three cinema theatres. In March 1973, i.e.. during the
previous year lst June, 1972 to 31st May, 1973 relevant to the
assessment year 1974-75, the assessee sold two of the theatres.
The assessee did not file any return of income for the assessment
year 1974-75. The Income-tax Officer made ex parte assessment
in September 1975 determining the total income at Rs. 46,230.
A scrutiny of the assessment records revealed that the following
items of income had not been included while determining the
total taxable income : —

(1) Income arising from the exhibition of films in the theatres
that were sold away upto the date of sale, amounting to
Rs. 36,000.

(2) Profit of Rs. 1,92,000 arising on the sale of the two
theatres representing the difference between the original cost and
the written down value.

(3) Capital gains of Rs. 33,500 arising on the sale of one of the
theatres representing the difference between the sale price and
the original cost,

The omission to bring to tax the aforesaid items amounting

in all to Rs. 2,61,500 resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 2,31,000
in the assessment year 1974-75.

s
-~
.

5



*1

113

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

(iii) At the time of making an assessment if it is claimed by
or on behalf of any member of Hindu family assessed as Hindu
undivided family that a partition had taken place among the
members of such family, the Income-tax Officer should make an
enquiry after giving notice. After enquiry the Income-tax Officer
has to record a finding whether there had been a partition
and if so, the date on which it had taken place. It has been judi-
cially held that it is not sufficient merely to make a statement
before the Income-tax Officer that the jeint Hindu family has
been dissolved or that the properties were divided amongst
the members of the family and that there should be a definite
prayer made in regard to the partition as put forward and de-
manding the assessment of the partition. In the absence of a
claim for partition followed by a finding of the Income-tax Officer,
the undivided family continues to be assessed in the same status in
respect of the income from the property.

A Hindu undivided family consisting of a father and two sons
derived income from their own business besides various other
sources. In November, 1969, out of a credit balance of
Rs.3,06,233 in the current accounts of the Hindu undivided family
relating to the business, a sum of Rs. 75,000 each was credited to
the three individual accounts of the father and two sons, by debit
to the accounts of the Hindu undivided family. For the assess-
ment years 1971-72 to 1975-76, the Hindu undivided family
claimed deduction for the interest of Rs. 2,03,412 paid to the three
coparceners’ accounts as business expenses and was so allowed.
Though it was indicated in the wealth-tax assessment records
for the assessment year 1970-71 that the credit of Rs. 75,000 each
in the accounts of the three persons was claimed to be consequent
on partial partition in the family, the income-tax records con-
tained neither a claim from the assessee for partial partition
mentioning the property divided nor the order passed by the



114

Income-tax Officer, accepting the plea of partition. In the ab-
sence of a claim and.acceptance of the partition, the interest paid
by the Hindu undivided family to the three coparceners should
haye been disallowed and brought to tax. This would result in
additional levy of tax of Rs. 1,67,000 for the said years subject
to credit for the tax already assessed in the hands of the three
coparceners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as amended with effect
from 1Ist April, 1971, the Income-tax Officer, on receipt of the
return of income, can make a regular assessment without requir-
ing the presence of the assessee or the production by him of any
evidence in support of the return. The Central Board of Direct
Taxes in their instructions of April 1971 laid down that summary
assessments in the aforesaid manner should not be resorted
to in cases in which the assessees claim deduction in respect of
profits and gains from newly established industrial undertakings.

The assessments of an individual for the assessment years
1973-74 to 1975-76 (completed in March 1974, March 1975
and February 1976 respectively) were completed under the
summary assessment procedure accepting the returns filed by the
assessee. A scrutiny of the assessments revealed the follow-
ing :

(1) The assessee had claimed deduction for the new industrial
undertaking started by him in the previous year relevant to the
assessment year 1972-73. As per the Board’s aforesaid instruc-
tions, the finalisation of the assessments under the summary
assessment procedure was not in order.

(2) For the new industrial undertaking, the assessee had
drawn up a separate balance-sheet. The borrowals made in res-
pect of the new industrial undertaking were, however, exhibited
by the assessee in another balance-sheet pepared by him for his

r



y ol

»

115

other business transactions in which the amounts employed in
the new industrial undertaking were shown as investments.

(3) For the assessment year 1975-76, the assessee set off the
loss arising from the new industrial undertaking against the
profits from another business activity and on the net balance
claimed deduction towards tax holiday relief. Asno prefit arose
out of the new industrial undertaking, the assessee was not enti-
tled to any tax holiday benefit.

The omission to take into consideration the borrowals made
for the purpose of the new industrial undertaking, though not
shown in the concerned balance-sheet, and the incorrect set off
of balance of business profits from normal activity against the
loss incurred in the working of the new industrial undertaking
resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 48,869.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(v) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that the taxable
income of any business of insurance shall be taken to be the
balance of the profits disclosed in the annual accounts to be
furnished to the Controller of Insurance, subject to the adjust-
ments as prescribed, such as deduction of any amount either
written off or reserved in the accounts to meet the depreciation
of or loss on the realisation of investments.

In the assessments of a co-operative society engaged in the
business of general insurance, for the assessment years 1972-73
and 1973-74 completed in February, 1973 and October, 1973,
in computing the taxable income from business, deductions of
Rs 2,05.963 and Rs. 598 representing bonus to policy holders
debited to reserve account were allowed from the balance of
profits disclosed in the annual accounts. As the deductions are
not covered by the adjustments contemplated in the statute,
there was under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,06,561 with

consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 94,423 for the two years.



116

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

(vi) In computing income from business or from other
sources, deduction is admissible for interest on capital borrowed

for purpose of the business or for investment giving rise to the
income.

An assessee, a registered firm, engaged in the business of
money lending, . general insurance agency, etc., proposed to set
up am industrial unit in Malaysia as a joint venture for the manu-
facture of industrial chains, and the proposal was approved by
the Government of India in November, 1971, with the stipulation
that the proposed equity participation by the assessee in the joint
venture upto a limit of 40 per cent amounting to Rs. 10 lakhs,
should be by way of export of new indigenous machinery and
equipment, for which the assessee was also entitled to export
cash incentives under the relevant scheme. Accordingly, the
assessee purchased machinery worth Rs. 5,55,237 during the
previous year ended 13th April, 1975 and exported it to Malaysia
in the same year. The equity shares of the Malaysian joint ven-
ture were not allotted to the assessee as on the last day of the
accounting year and the amount of Rs. 5,55,237 was shown

under ‘suspense’ in the assessee’s balance-sheet as on
13th April, 1975.

The purchase of the machinery was made out of borrowings
and in the assessment for the relevant assessment year 1975-76
completed in December, 1975, the interest payable on the
entire borrowings was allowed as deduction in computing the
income from business. Further, for the export of the machinery
the assessee had received an export cash incentive of Rs. 17,591
which was not included as income in the assessment.

As the joint venture business was not carried on during the
relevant previous year and as the shares in the joint venture

s

&

Y



117

were not allotted to the assessee as on the last day of the pre-
vious year, the interest of Rs. 66,600 (at the estimated rate of 12
per cent on the cost of the machinery exported) would not
be an admissible deduction in computing the income either from
business or from other sources. The incorrect deduction allowed
for the interest and the omission to assess the export cash incen-
tive as income, resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 64,820,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

Irregularities in allowing depreciation and development rebate
55. Depreciation

(i) While computing the total income under the head ‘profits
and gains of business or profession’, the depreciation debited
by the assessee in his accounts is added back by the Income-tax
Officer and the amount of depreciation admissible under the
Income-tax Rules, 1962, is allowed.

In the case of a co-operative society, depreciation of
Rs. 17,93,716 already debited to the profit and loss accounts
for the assessment year 1972-73 was omitted to be added back
although the amount of depreciation admissible under the Rules
was allowed. As a result, there was an over-computation of loss
by Rs. 17,93,716 for the said assessment year.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised.

(ii) An assessee received a total subsidy of Rs. 1,27,190 dur-
ing the years relevant to the assessment years 1974-75 to 1975-76
under “10 per cent Central outright grant of subsidy scheme,
19717 for industrial units to be set up in industrially backward
areas. The amount of subsidy so received was not considered in



118

determining the “‘actual cost” of machinery and building for the
purpose of allowing depreciation and development rebate under
the provisions of the Act. This resulted in a short levy of tax of
Rs. 49,1350 for the assessment years 1972-73 to 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) The Income-tax Act, 1961, provides for grant of depre-
ciation for buildings, plant and machinery used for business,
in computing the income from business. Where plant and ma-
chinery are worked on extra shift, additional depreciation is
allowed, besides normal depreciation, except in respect of
plant and machinery which, under the rules made in this regard
are dencted as not entitled to extra shift allowance, as for in-
stance refrigeration plants.

In the assessments of a registered firm assessed in a Central
Circle and engaged in the business of exporting marine products,
for the assessment years 1967-68 to 1969-70, the assessee’s claim
for extra shift depreciation in respect of a freezing plant and an
ice plant was disallowed but on appeal, the assessee’s claim was
allowed by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner. On further
appeal by the Department, the disallowance of the extra shift
allowance was upheld by the Appellate Tribunalin April, 1975.
The assessments for the three years were revised in June, 1975
to withdraw the extra shift allowance in accordance with the
Appellate Tribunal’s decision.

For the subsequent assessment year 1970-71, in the revision
made in June, 1973, extra shift allowance was given for the ice
plant to the extent of Rs. 35,233. It was also given for both the
ice plant and the freezing plant to the extent of Rs. 70,894 in
the assessment for the next assessment year 1971-72 completed
in March, 1974. The extra shift allowance incorrectly allowed
for the two years resulted in tax undercharge of Rs. 95,300 in
the hands of the firm and its partners.



119

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember, 1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

(iv) In the case of a registered firm, an admissible amount of
development rebate which cannot be allowed in a particular
vear due to insufficiency of profits is allowed to be carried for-
ward in the hands of the firm itself to the next assessment year
as unabsorbed development rebate.

In one such case, unabsorbed development rebate of
Rs. 46,165 instead of being carried forward, was erroneously
allocated amongst the partners along with other business losses
in the assessment year 1971-72.  As a result, there was a short
levy of tax of Rs. 39,343 in the hands of the partners.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and
additional tax of Rs, 39,343 has been raised and collected.

56.  Irregular computation of capital gains

(1) Any gain arising on transfer of a capital asset is chargeable
to tax as income, The term ‘capital asset’ as statutorily defined
effective from 1st March, 1970, includes agricultural lands situa-
ted within the jurisdiction of a municipality or a cantonment
board with a population of not less than 10,000 or within such
distance not exceeding cight kilometres from the local limits of

such municipality or cantonment board, as may be notified by
the Central Government.

In June, 1972, two assessees, Hindu undivided families,
Jointly owning land and buildings situated in a notified area, sold
the property to a tile manufacturing company, to which it was
partly leased out earlier, for a total consideration of Rs. 3,27,000.
The property was valued by the assessees at Rs. 6.000 for their
wealth-tax asscssments, and on this basis, a capital gain of
Rs. 3,21,000 was assessable jointly in their hands in the status of



120

body of individuals. However, in their assessments completed in
the same ward in November, 1974, capital gains tax was not
levied by the Department on the ground that the assets being
agricultural lands were exempt from capital gains levy.

As the lands were situated in a notified area, the exemption
for agricultural lands was not available in both the cases. The
erroneous exemption allowed in these cases resulted in non-
levy of tax of Rs. 1.73,260.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
capital gains on the transfer of a capital asset are computed by
deducting the cost of acquisition of the asset from the full value
of the consideration received. Where the capital asset became the
property of the assessee before 1-1-1954, the assessee has the
option of adopting the fair market value of the asset as on
1-1-1954 in place of its actual cost of acquisition.

It was noticed that three assessees inherited one-third each of a
house property on the death of their father on 7-6-1964. A part
of the house property was sold during the previous year relevant
to the assessment year 1971-72 for an amount of Rs. 4,20,000.
While assessing capital gains on the sale of part of this property,
its fair market value as on 1-1-1954 was adopted at Rs. 4,00,000
as claimed by the assessees. In the estate duty return of the
deceased the accountable person had returned the value of this
property as Rs. 1,50,000 as on 7-6-1964 and the Estate Duty
Officer had adopted a value of Rs. 3,00,000. The adoption of a
higher value of Rs. 4,00,000 as on 1-1-1954 in the income-tax
assessment, resulting from the failure to correlate the estate duty
case resulted in an undercharge of tax of Rs. 79,107 with corres-
ponding short levy of interest of Rs. 4,991.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

e
*

Y



121

(iii) The Income-tax Act, 1961 also provides for adoption of
the fair market value on the date of transfer as the full value of

consideration at the discretion of the Income-tax Officer under
certain conditions,

(a) Five individuals who were shareholders of a company
got in May, 1962 vacant plots at the rate of about Rs. 960 per
ground (2,400 sq. ft.) from the company towards return of capital
consequent on the reduction of the share capital. The Income-tax
Officer, however, determined the fajr market value at Rs. 4,000
per ground and charged the difference to tax as capital gains in
the assessment orders for the assessment year 1963-64. On appeal
by the assessee, the Appellate Tribunal deleted the capital gains
in April, 1974 and the assessments for the assessment year 1963-64
were also revised accordingly in June, 1974,

The five assessees sold away a part of the land during the
accounting years relevant to the assessment years 1970-7]
to 1972-73 and 1974-75, While determining the capital gains
arising out of the sale of the properties, the Income-tax Officer
adopted the cost of acquisition as Rs. 4,000 per ground, It was
pointed out in audit in January, 1976 that in the light of the
Appellate Tribunal’s orders of April, 1974, the cost of acquisition

gains resulted in undercharge of income-tax of Rs. 29,923 jn
respect of the five assessees for the four assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection for
the assessment years 1971-72, 1972-73 and 1974-75, They have

stated that for the assessment year 1970-7] effective remedial
action is barred by limitation,

(b) In another case, a firm was constituted in September,
1970 for the purpose of acquiring land on lease or otherwise
and to construct a cinema theatre thereon for exhibiting films



122

cither directly or by leasing out the theatre to film exhibitors.
This firm constructed a twin theatre in Bombay ata cost of
Rs. 43.70.700 in the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1971-72. The twin theatre was sold to 2 private
limited company in January 1972 for a consideration of
Rs. 42.00.000 and a short term capital loss of Rs. 1,70,700
was returned by the firm for the assessment year 1973-74.
This was accepted by the Tncome-tax Officer cven though
the departmental valuer had reported in July 1975 that the
value at the time of sale (January 1972) would be Rs. 46.33
lakhs. As one of the partners having a 30 per cent share
in the profits of the firm was a life director of the private limited
company to which the theatres were sold, the value of Rs. 46.33
lakhs estimated by the departmental valuer should have been
adopted as fair market value of the capital asset. The omission
to do so resulted in an under-assessment of income of the firm
by Rs. 2.62.300 in the assessment year 1973-74 leading to a short
Jevy of tax of Rs. 1.28.071 in the hands of the firm and its partners.
The firm was dissolved in January, 1973.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in June
1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit objec-
tion is under active consideration.

(iv) The Act further provides that in case the consideration
declared as received by an assessee is less than the fair market
value of the asset by not less than 15 per cent, the fair market
value is deemed to be the consideration received in the computa-
tion of capital gain.

In the case of two assessees, capital gainon sale of land was
computed in the assessment year 1972-73 with reference to a sale
price of Rs. 128 per sq. yd. The fair market value of another
piece of land in the same locality sold by the same assessees in
the immediately preceding year had been determined by the
departmental valuation officer at Rs. 600 per sq. yd. The lower
value of Rs. 128 was accepted on the ground that the parties




123

had’entered into an agreement to sell the land at that price on
8-5-1964. As capital gain is to be computed in the assessment
year relevant to the previous year in which the sale/transfer
actually takes place and with reference to the fair market value
at the time of such sale/transfer, the acceptance of the lower
value was not correct. The net under-assessment of capital gain
amounted to Rs. 3,91,000 with a short levy of tax of Rs. 3,55,950
in the case of both the assessees in the assessment year 1972-73.

Further, in computing the capital gain the deductions
allowable had been wrongly made twice resulting in a net under-
assessment of income by Rs. 21,580 and short levy of tax of
Rs. 15,700 in their cases.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

(v) For the purpose of computation of capital gains the term
“transfer” has been defined to include “sale, exchange or relin-
quishment of the asset or extinguishment of any rights therein”.
It has been judicially held that, when a person brings his assets
into a firm in which he is a partner as his capital contribution,
it amounts to a transfer of capital assets, as the person loses his
exclusive right over the said assets which become the property
of the firm, his right in that asset being limited to his share in
money representing the value of the property of the firm.

During a check of the wealth-tax assessments of an indivi-
dual, it was noticed that the assessee had transferred during the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1974-75, 1850
shares of a company to a firm in which he was a partner and the
firm had credited the assessee’s capital account with Rs. 4,08,850
(at Rs. 221 per share). A cross check of the relevant income-tax
assessment, however, revealed that the capital gains on this
account had not been brought to tax. The fair market value of
the shares, on break-up value basis, amounted to Rs. 9,25,000

S/18 C&AG[77—9



124

(Rs. 500 per share) against the credit of Rs. 4,08,850 (Rs. 221 per
share) given by the firm. Computed with reference to the fair
market value of Rs. 9,25,000 a net capital gain of Rs. 3,70,000
had escaped assessment resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs. 3,44,404
in the assessment year 1974-75.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the audit
objection is under active consideration.

(vi) An assessee sold 16,180 shares of a company in the previous
year relevant to the assessment year 1971-72 and computed
a capital gain of Rs. 1,19,987 by deducting the cost of these shares,
Rs. 6,88,783 from the sale price thereof, Rs. 8,08,770. This
was accepted by the assessing officer. However, the assessee had
sold similar shares in the preceding year and the Income-tax
Officer had then worked out the cost price of the shares
to be Rs. 24,452 per share, which was subsequently approved
by the appellate authority also. The cost of 16,180 shares at this
rate was Rs. 3,95,633 and not Rs. 6,88,783 as adopted in the
computation of capital gains. The capital gain was, therefore,
short calculated by Rs. 2,93,150. As a result, there was an under-
assessment of tax of Rs. 95,040.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

57. Incorrect computation of income from other sources

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, any ex-
penditure (other than capital expenditure) incurred wholly and
exclusively for the purpose of earning income chargeable under
the head “other sources” is an admissible deduction in compu-
ting the income from that source.

An individual obtained loans from a bank at 11.5 per cent
per annum during the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1968-69 to 1972-73, out of which she advanced during the




125

previous year relevant to the assessment year 1968-69 a sum of
Rs. 8,18,000 to her husband at 3 per cent, The entire interest
paid by her to the bank was allowed as deduction in computing
her income from “other sources” for the assessment years
1968-69 to 1973-74, without disallowing any portion thereof as
having been incurred in connection with the advance given to her
husband at lower rate of interest,

The omission to make such a disallowance resulted in a total
under-assessment of income of Rs. 2,12,405 for the assessment
years 1968-69 to 1973-74, leading to short levy of income-tax of
Rs. 1,25,240,

Further, out of a loan of Rs, 11.50 lakhs borrowed by her in
October 1971 from another bank at 11.5 per cent per annum,
she claimed to have lent a sum of Rs. 5 lakhs to a private
company at 6 per cent per annum. While computing her in-
come from “other sources” for the assessment years 1972-73 and
1973-74, the Department disallowed her claim for deduction of
interest paid to the extent of the difference in rates of interest.
It was, however, noticed in audit in November 1976 that the
assessee had not lent the amount of Rs. 5 lakhs to the company,
but had utilised it for other purposes like payment of taxes etc.
In view of this, the entire interest payment attributable to the sum
of Rs. 5 lakhs was to be disallowed in her assessment. The
omission resulted in under-assessment of income of Rs. 28,928
for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 with consequent short
levy of tax of Rs. 26,136.

There was total undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,51,376.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration. Sl e e T

38. Irregular exemptions and excess reliefs given

(i) The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides for exemption from
tax for income from property held under a trust for charitable



126

purposes The term ‘charitable purpose’ has been statutorily
defined as including ‘relief of the poor, education, medical
relief and the advancement of any other object of general public
utility not involving carrying on of any activity for profit’. In
August 1975 it was judicially held that if the activity of a trust
consists of carrying on of a business and there are no restrictions
on its making profit, the object of the trust involves the carrying
on of an activity for profit and the income of such a trust was not
exempt from tax.

A society, registered under the Societies Registration Act,
1860, was carrying on the business of running a printing press,
and derived a profit of Rs. 7,47,765 during the year relevant to
the assessment year 1973-74.

The society claimed the entire income as exempt on the ground
that it was a recognised charitable trust, and the claim was allowed
in the assessment made in March 1976.

In the light of the statutory provisions as judically clarified
and in view of the fact that the society had, as one of its objects,
the running of a printing and publishing press for profit, the
income of the society was not exempt. The incorrect exemption
allowed resulted in omission to levy tax of Rs. 6,87,245 on the
society.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the
audit objection is under active consideration.

(i1) As mentioned in paragraph 61(vi) of the Audit Report
1975-76, income derived from a business of live-stock breeding
was fully exempt from tax under the Income-tax Act, 1961, as it
stood prior to its amendment from 1-4-1976. The exemption
has been given ‘having regard to the continuing need of our
country for the growth and development of such activities to
supplement our food resources’.




127

In the income-tax assessments of six assessees for the assess-
ment years 1971-72 to 1975-76, it was noticed that the above
exemption was also given to income derived from breeding of
race horses even though such breeding does not contribute to
supplementing the country’s food resources. The grant
of this exemption resulted in an under-assessment of income
aggregating Rs. 12,21,771 in the assessment years 1971-72 to
1975-76 with a total short levy of tax of Rs. 9,06,939.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the term ‘live-stock’
would certainly include horses. They have not indicated how
it would help the basic objective of supplementing the country’s
food resources.

59. Mistakes in assessment of firms and partners

(i) Under the Income-tax Act, 1961, firms are classified into
two categories : registered firms and unregistered firms. A
registered firm pays only a small amount of tax on its income;
the rest of its income is apportioned among the partners and
included in their individual assessments, Where, at the time
of completion of the partners’ assessments, the firm’s assessment
has not been completed, the share income from the firm is included
in the partners’ assessments on a provisional basis. In such
cases the partners’ assessments are revised later to include the
final share income when an intimation of the completion of the
firm’s assessment is received from the Income-tax Officer assess-
ing the firm. As mentioned in paragraphs 8.1 and 8.6 of the
Public Accounts Committee’s 186th Report, instances of default
in the revision of the partners’ assessments in such cases have
been commented upon repeatedly by the Committee and execu-
tive instructions thereon have also been issued by the Central
Board of Direct Taxes in compliance with the Committee’s
recommendations. Nevertheless, as pointed out in paragraph
61(i) of the Audit Report 1975-76 also, such defaults are still
noticed.



128

(a) The total incomes of an individual assessee for the assess-
ment years 1971-72 and 1972-73 were determined, in March
1974, by an assessing officer in Bombay at Rs. 1,31,320 and
Rs. 1,47,100 respectively. In framing the assessments, the asses-
see’s share incomes from two firms which were assessed at Kanpur
were taken, provisionally, at Rs. 34,154 and Rs. 31,794 respectively,
The assessment records were subsequently transferred in January
1976 from Bombay to the charge of another assessing officer
at Kanpur. The share income of the assessee from the concerned
firms had been determined for both the years in July 1973,
October 1974 and January 1975 before the records were trans-
ferred. The assessments were neither revised at Bombay not
was a proper note kept by the Kanpur office for revising the
assessments on the basis of the determind share incomes of the
assessee. Consequently, the assessee’s share incomes detemined
at Rs. 66,585 and Rs. 82,603 for the assessment years 1971-72
and 1972-73 respectively remained under-assessed by Rs. 32,431
for 1971-72 and Rs. 50,809 for 1972-73. Again, the annuity
receivable was also computed short by Rs. 1,150 for each of the
two assessment years.

The mistakes involved short charge of tax of Rs. 77,344 for
the two years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and the
assessments in question are stated to have been revised.

(b) In another case, the assessments of a firm comprising ten
partners, for the assessment years 1958-59, 1959-60, 1960-61 and
1961-62 were re-opened and revised on 25-3-1970. Rectifi-
cations involving an additional demand of Rs.1,11,299 in
the case of five partners were made only in December 1974.
These were, later cancelled in appeal by the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner in June/July 1975 as time-barred. The
delay in rectifying the pariners’ assessments thus resulted in
a loss of revenue of Rs. 1,11,299.




129 ‘

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection,

(ii) Where in computing the total income of a firm, any de-
duction under certain specified sections of the Act is admissible,
no deduction under the same section shall be made in computing
the total income of a partner in relation to the share of such
partner in the income of the firm.

A registered firm comprising four partners had income of
Rs. 8,46,763 from long-term capital gains relating to buildings.
In computing the total income of the firm a sum of Rs. 3,83,793
was allowed as deduction in terms of section 80T of the Act,
leaving a balance of Rs. 4,62,970 which was allocated among the
partners of the firm. It was noticed from the assessment records
of the partners that against the share of long-term capital gains
assessed in the hands of the partners, deductions under Section
80T were again allowed to the extent of Rs. 2,05,263 in the
aggregate. This irregular allowance of deductions led to an
undercharge of tax of Rs. 1,56,280 in the hands of the four part-
ners in the assessment year 1968-69.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified and the
additional demand of Rs. 1,56,280. raised.

60. Omission to include income of spouse/minor children

Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, in compu-
ting the total income of an individual, there shall be included
all such income as arises directly or indirectly to the spouse/minor
child of such individual from the membership of the spouse/
minor child in a firm carrying on a business, in which such
individual is a partner.

In 28 cases, in 6 Commissioners’ charges, spread over the
assessment years 1968-69 and 1970-71 to 1975-76, such incomes of
spouses/minor children aggregating Rs. 20,21,103 werenot inclu-
ded in the total incomes of the assesses concerned on the ground



130

that the assessees were partners in the firmsas ‘kartas’ of their
Hindu undivided families and not in their individual capacity.
It has been judicially held that even where an individual repre-
sents a joint family the partnership is not between the family and
the other partners but between the individual personally and the
other partners. In such cases the Karta may be accountable to
the family for the income received, but the partnership is exclu-
sively one between the contracting members. It follows that even
in such cases the clubbing provisions of the Act are attracted.

The non-clubbing of the incomes of spouses/minors in the
said 28 cases resulted in tax undercharge of Rs. 7,38,219.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
61. Mistake in giving effect in appellate orders

(i) In the case of an assessee, an individual, an amount of
Rs. 1,99,500 returned as income in the assessment year 1967-68
was held by the assessing officer to pertain to the assessment year
1968-69 and was accordingly included in the total income of
1968-69. As a protective measure, the said income of Rs. 1,99,500
was also included in the total income, in the assessment for 1967-68.
Credit for tax of Rs. 99,950 deducted at source on this income
of Rs. 1,99,500 was also given in both the assessment years.

On appeal, the Appellate Tribunal ordered the exclusion of
the amount of Rs. 1,99,500 from the assessment for 1967-68.
In giving effect to the Tribunal’s decision on 19-2-1976, while
the income of Rs. 1,99,500 was excluded, the corresponding
credit for tax of Rs. 99,950 deducted at source was omitted
to be withdrawn. This resulted in excess refund of Rs. 99,950
for the assessment year 1967-68.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised. An
additional demand of Rs. 99,950 is also stated to have been raised
and collected.




131

(i) In another case, the total income of an individual for the
assessment year 1973-74 was computed at Rs. 34.55,970 after
giving effect to appellate orders. The amount of tax leviable on
the said income was Rs. 33,34.510. The Department, however,
levied a tax of Rs. 32,34,510. This resulted in an undercharge
of tax of Rs. 1,00,000.

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been rectified.

62. Short levy of penalty

The Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that an assessee who fails
to comply with a notice under Section 142(1) or 143(2) is liable
to a minimum penalty of 10 per cent of the tax which would have
been avoided had the returned income been accepted. In the
case of a registered firm, the penalty imposable is calculated as if
the firm were an unregistered firm.

In one case where the assessee was a registered firm, the penalty
leviable for the assessment year 1971-72 was incorrectly computed
at Rs. 63,483 on the basis of tax that would have been avoided
had it been a registered firm instead of calculating it on the basis
of tax that would have been avoided if the firm had been assessed
as an unregistered firm. The correct amount of penalty leviable
worked out to Rs. 2,40,875. There was thus a short levy of
penalty of Rs. 1,77,392.

While accepting the objection, the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessment in question has been revised and addi-
tional demand of Rs. 1,77,392 raised.

63. Cases of avoidable loss of revenue

(i) Under the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, deduc-
tion of bad debt which has actually been written off as ir-
recoverable in the accounts of the assessee is allowable. In the
case of an assessee, the profit and loss account for the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1967-68, was debited with an
amount of Rs. 1,28,368 on account of a debt, the recovery of
which was considered to be doubtful and the corresponding



132

credit, was given to a reserve account entitled f“reserve for doubtful
debts”. The Income-tax Officer disallowed the deduction, but in
appeal, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner allowed it. As
the debt was only doubtful and the debit in the profit and loss
account did not represent the final writing off of the debt, the
deduction was not admissible under the law. The Commissioner
of Income-tax did not, therefore, accept the decision of the Appel-
late Assistant Commissioner and directed the Income-tax Officer,
on 18th June, 1975, to prefer second appeal with the Appellate
Tribunal. The last date for filing the appeal was Sth July, 1975.
The Income-tax Officer, however, preferred the appeal on 25th
October, 1975.  The Tribunal, in its judgment, rejected the
appeal of the Department as time-barred, observing that there
were no convincing and satisfactory reasons for not filing the
appeal within time.

Failure to file the appeal in time led to a loss of revenue of
Rs. 1,02,000.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

(ii) A person, besides being an assessee in her individual
capacity, was also the sole beneficiary of a trust created by her
father. The trust was a separate assessee in the same ward. In
the assessments of the trust for the years 1967-68 and 1968-69,
made in December, 1975, credits to the extent of Rs. 3,58,833
and Rs. 2,44,784 respectively (total Rs. 6,03,617) were allowed on
account of taxes stated to have been paid before the completion
of the assessments. However, the amount of Rs. 6,03,617 had
already been adjusted in December, 1973 against tax payable
by the individual as was evident from entries made in the De-
mand and Collection Register. The credit of Rs. 6,03,617 was
thus considered twice, resulting in the abandonment of revenue
to that extent.




133

While accepting the objection the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the assessments in question have been revised and the
additional demand of Rs. 6,03,617 raised.

Other topics of interest

64. Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers), 1974

Under the Compulsory Deposit Scheme (Income-tax Payers)
Act, 1974, where the current income of an individual or Hindu
undivided family, for the assessment year 1975-76, exceeds
fifteen thousand rupees, the assessee is required to make a com-
pulsory deposit at specified rates and by specified dates, If the
assessee fails to make the deposit or the deposit made by him
falls short of the requisite amount, he is liable to pay penalty
at 25 per cent of the amount of compulsory deposit not paid or
short paid.

In the case of 418 assessces assessed in 11 Commissioners’
charges, it was seen during audit that compulsory deposits to the
extent of Rs. 3,891,141 were not made by them in the financial
year 1974-75 in respect of the income assessable to tax in the
assessment year 1975-76. This made them liable to penalty
amounting to Rs, 1,00,600. Although the assessments for the
vear 1975-76 had been completed in these cases, no demands
had been raised by the assessing officers for the unpaid compul-
sory deposits, nor had they levied penalty in any of these cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in 99
cases; in the remaining cases they have stated that the matter
is under active consideration.

65. Erroneous allowance of doubtful debts

Under Section 10(2)(xi) of the Income-tax Act, 1922, in the
computation of business income allowance was to be made for
““such sum, in respect of bad and doubtful debts,...........
as the Income-tax Officer may estimate to be irrecoverable.. . .”.



134

It was judicially held that solong as there is anyray of hope
left to recover a debt, however, dim it may be, it cannot be said
that it has become irrecoverable.

While considering revision of the Act in 1958 the Law Commis-
ston suggested that the word ‘doubtful’ should be dropped. This
was consistent with the aforesaid judicial interpretation.
Accordingly, the corresponding provision in the Income-tax Act,
1961 allows an allowance for a debt or part thereof which is
established to have become a bad debt in the previous year and
has been written off as irrecoverable in the accounts of the assessee
for that previous year.

In spite of the omission of the word ‘doubtful’ in the new
Act, the Central Board of Direct Taxes, issued instructions in
January, 1972 in the context of allowance of bad debts to assessees
selling goods to sick textile mills taken over by State Textile
Corporations, that doubtful debts are also covered by the afore-
said provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961 and hence where
a claim under these provisions is made by the suppliers of
stores etc., to sick mills that have been taken over by the
Government or a public sector undertaking, the Income-tax
Officers should examine the claims sympathetically and try to
arrive at a decision after taking into account the financial posi-
tion of the mill, the chances of recovery and all other relevant
circumstances. In view of the history of the relevant provision
as explained above, these instructions of the Board are extra
legal as what the law allows is only an established bad debt and
not a doubtful debt. The instructions are also discriminatory
in that these have been issued only in relation to the sick mills
“nationalised” by Government and not the generality of
business assessees.

A test-check in 4 Commissioners’ charges revealed 12 cases

in which debts aggregating Rs. 29,09,662 claimed by the assessees
as doubtful debts, representaing amounts due to them from



135

certain sick textile mills during the assessment years 1970-71
to 1975-76 were allowed as admissible deductions. The
erroneous allowance in these cases resulted in under-assessment of
income by Rs. 29,09,662 with consequent tax undercharge of
Rs. 5,52,262 in eleven cases and excess computation of loss of
Rs. 6,34,925 in one case.

The para was sent to the Ministry of Finance in September,
1977; they have stated in December, 1977 that the audit objection
is under active consideration.

66. Device of deferred annuity policy

According to the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961,
salary paid or due or allowed in the previous year, is taxed in
the assessment year relevant to the previous year in which it
was paid or was due, or was allowed by the employer. The ex-
pression ‘salary’ includes commission also.

A firm was liable to pay commission of Rs. 30,000 for each
of the previous years ending 31-3-1973 and 31-3-1974 to an
assessee. The firm took a deferred annuity policy for Rs. 30,000
for each year from the Life Insurance Corporation of:India, on the
life ofthe assessee during those years. The amount of Rs. 30,000
each was not charged to tax as income from salary in the
assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75. This resulted in a total
under-assessment of salary income by Rs. 60,000 with consequent
short levy of tax of Rs. 52,317 and of interest of Rs. 1,858.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

67. Working of treasury units

67.1 The Central Board of Direct Taxes are responsible for
administering the various direct taxes throughthe Commissioners
of Income-tax who are entrusted, inter alia, with the task of
collection of these taxes. The assessees make payment of taxes



136

in to treasuries/banks (from 1-4-1977 only banks) through challans.
Copies of these challans are sent by the bank/treasuries to'the de-
partmental officers as well as to the accounts officers, the former,
primarily, for affording credit to the assessees concerned and the
latter for bringing the amount to account in Government accounts,
According to the procedure prescribed, the challans so received
in the departmental offices are required to be posted in a register
called the Daily Collection Register before being distributed
among the various assessing officers who afford credits to the
assessees in their Demand and Collection Registers. The Daily
Collection Register is meant to serve as a bank pass book and
it is required to be tallied with the records of the Treasury Officer
every month to ensure that all receipts for which credits are given
to the assessees have actually entered Government accounts.

67.2 In September, 1970 the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued
detailed instructions to ensure that challans are promptly received
in the departmental offices, correctly accounted for and placed
in the respective assessment records. According to these instruc-
tions, a Central Unit called the ‘Treasury Unit’ is made responsi-
ble for receiving the challans with the covering scroll from the
Bank/Treasury, sorting them out district/circle-wise, posting them
in the Daily Collection Register district/circle-wise and sending
them through the district/circle units to the wards/circles con-
cerned. Before affording credits to the assessees in their Demand
and Collection Registers and recording the challans in the relevant
assessment files, the wards/circles are also required to post these
challans in their Daily Collection Registers. The Daily Collec-
tion Registers in the wards/circles are required to be reconciled
monthly with the Daily Collection Registers of the Treasury
Units and the figures of the latter are required to be: econciled
every month with those of the Accounts Offices.

67.3 In spite of the aforesaid prescribed procedure and instruc-
tions, the figures of gross collections under ‘Corporation Tax’ and

o



137

‘Taxes on income other than Corporation Tax’ as per depart-
mental books have not agreed with the accounts figures from year
to year. The comparative figures for the years 1972-73 to 1976-77
are as follows :—

(In crores of rupees)

Year Departmental Accounts

Figures Figures
1972-73 . . . . " . 1172.78 1183.33
1973-74 ; 5 i . . . 1304.53 1323.97
1974-75 i § 5 3 i : 1544.00 1587.73
1975-76 i ;) ; ; : 2 2031.52 2076.06
1976-77 . . v . 5 % 2071.53 2178.63

674 A test check of the working of the Treasury Units in
some of the charges revealed that the prescribed procedure was not
followed and the registers indicated in the Board’s instructions

were either not kept or not maintained in the manner laid down.
Thus—

(i) In Bihar, Gujarat, Orissa and Uttar Pradesh it was noticed
that there was no system to ensure that all the challans have
been received from the bank/treasuries and no control was also
available to prove that each ward/circle had accounted for all
the challans pertaining to it.

(ii) In all these charges and also in West Bengal it was further
noticed that the prescribed monthly reconciliation between '
the Daily Collection Register of the Wards and the Treasury
Units on the one hand and between the figures of the Treasury
Units and the Treasury/Accounts Offices on the other was neverd
done. In all the months taken up for test check the departmental
figures varied substantially from the Accounts figures and a
reconciliation had never been attempted.

(iii) In Bihar and West Bengal, no steps had been taken to
ensure the proper placement of challans in the assessment



138

records of the assessees concerned. In Orissa, in one circle, 1,110
challans were recorded in the Daily Collection Register as,‘missing
challans’ and 395 challans were recorded as ‘miscellaneous’ and
corresponding credits were not given to the assessees concerned
in the Demand and Collection Registers. Of these, the value of
1,069 challans amounted to Rs. 5.90 lakhs; for the remaining
436 challans the Department had not worked out even the
amount.

(iv) The prescribed procedure also requires the departmental
officers to check up the proper classification of amounts in the
challans under the appropriate heads of accounts. In the
context of variations between the budget estimates and actuals of
surcharge (Union) for the year 1970-71, the Public Accounts
Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) in paragraph 1.10 of their R7th
Report had commented on large scale misclassifications. The
Board had accordingly issued instructions in February 1973
and again in January 1975 and September 1975 reiterating the
need for proper check of classification. Nevertheless, it was
noticed during the test check in Tamil Nadu that no such check
had been exercised and misclassifications of substantial amounts
were not corrected.

As a result of these defects, it could not be established that
all amounts credited to the assessees’ accounts had been brought
to Government account or on the other hand, that the assessees
had got credits for all taxes actually paid by them.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September 1977; they have stated in December 1977 that the
matter is under active consideration.

?”, “



PO

CHAPTER IV
WEALTH-TAX

68. Wealth-tax is levied on the net wealth of ‘individuals’
and ‘Hindu undivided families’. The expression ‘individual’
has been held to include a group of persons forming a unit, e.g.
a corporation created by a statute or a registered socicty. With
effect from the assessment year 1960-61, companies are not
liable to wealth-tax. Also, the Finance Act, 1972 amended the
Wealth-tax Act retrospectively from 1957-58 to exempt co-ope-
rative societies from the charge of wealth-tax and the Finance
Act, 1975 amended the Act from 1st April, 1975 to categorise
all statutory corporations and foreign companies as ‘companies’
for the purpose of the Wealth-tax Act.

69. The actual receipt under wealth-tax in the financial
years 1972-73 to 1976-77 compared as under with the budget
estimates of these years :(—

Year Budget Actuals
estimates

(Rupees in crores)

1972-73 . 5 . 1 - . 43 35.94
1973-74 : : . 3 . . 43 : 35.78
1974-75 : . : . : 3 40 39.23
1975-76 > . . . . 8 43 53.73
1976-77 g B : . . 5 52 60,38

The arrears of demand and cases pending assessment as on
31st March, 1977 were Rs. 52.75 crores and 2,88,949 respectively.

. 139
S/18 C&AG/[77—10



140

70. During the test audit of assessments made under the
Wealth-tax Act, 1957, conducted during the period from Ist
April, 1976 to 31st March, 1977, the following types of mistakes
resulting in under-assessment of tax were noticed :—

(i) Wealth escaping assessment.

(ii) Incorrect valuation of assets.

(iii) Mistakes in the compﬁtation of net wealth.
(iv) Irregular/excessive exemptions and reliefs.
(v) Mistakes in calculation of tax. _

(vi) Non-levyjincorréct levy of penalty.
(vii) Non-levy/short levy of additional wealth-tax.

(viii) Incorrect status adopted in assessments.

(ix) Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders.

(x) Avoidable losses of revenue.

71. Levy of wealth-tax on big agricultural landholdings.

71.1 The Finance Act, 1969 brought agricultural lands (except
those situated in the State of Jammu and Kashmir) within the
charge of wealth-tax with effect from the 1st April, 1970. Small
holdings were, however, exempt. Thus, upto the assessment
year 1974-75, the value of agricultural land, by itself or along with
the value of an urban house was.exempt upto Rs. 1.50 lakhs.
From the assessment year 1975-76 onwards, the exemption in
respect of agricultural land is combined with certain investments
like Government securities, shares in companies, bank deposits,
etc. upto Rs. 1.50 lakhs.

712 On the introduction of levy of wealth-tax on agri-
cultural lands, the Central Board of Direct Taxes issued executive

-

?l ‘i



v i

141

instructions in December, 1969 directing the Commissioners
of Income-tax to arrangs urgent survey by reference to the
records maintained by State revenue authorities, registering
officers, agricultural income-tax officers, land mortgage banks,
agricultural marketing co-operative societies and bulk sellers
and purchasers of agricultural produce and implements, etc.
to locate potential wealth-tax asssssees holding agricultural
lands valuing above Rs. 1.50 lakhs. The data so collected were
to be posted on prescribed survey cards. These instructions were
repeated in May, 1970 when the need for expeditious comple-
tion of survey and collection of data regarding location, nature,
area, value on the basis of recorded sales and capitalised value
of net agricultural income of large agricultural holdings and the
posting of these data on the pr\.smlbed survey cards were empha-
sised. In April, 1975, the Central Board of Direct Taxes directed
the Wealth-tax Officers to examine the returns filed by big
landholders under the State Land Ceiling Acts for their liability
to direct taxes. The results of these exercises have not yet been
intimated (March, 1978).

71.3 While introducing the Finance Bill, 1969 in Parliamant,
the then Finance Minister had stated, “Agricultural wealth
has so far been exempted from wealth-tax. This has encouraged
purchase of such land by the rich professional and business
classes. ... Accordingly, I propose to provide in the Wealth-
tax Act for the levy of wealth-tax on the value of agricultural
land including buildings situated on or in the immediate vicinity
of such land. Standing crops, tools, implements and equip-
ment such as tractors will, however, be exempt. Agricultural
wealth will b2 added to ths other wzalth for the purposes of the tax
at the existing rate with effect from the assessmentyear 1970-71.
This measure will yield additional revenue of Rs. 5 crores in a
full year.... Tt is my intention to pass on the net proceeds of
the revenue of wealth-tax on agricultural property to the states
as grants-in-aid.”



142

71.4 The following table indicates the budget estimates and
the actual collections from wealth-tax on agricultural property
for the years 1970-71 to 1976-77:—

Year Budget Actuals
estimaltes

(Figures in lakhs)
1970-71 r . : . . 5 400 3
1971-72 ; 5 3 : : . 725 33
1972-73 . ; s » 925 55
1973-74 2 . ! . s . i 124
1974-75 : . . . : . o 278
1975-76 . o . - . . b 459
1976-77 . - - A G . =5 877

(Provisional)

In 1970-71, a budget provision of Rs. 4 crores was made for
passing on the net proceeds of wealth-tax on agricultural property
to the states. This provision was, however, deleted in the revised
estimates as no collections were anticipated in that year. In
1971-72, a provision of Rs. 7.25 crores was made but, in the
revised estimates, it was reduced to Rs. 3.50 crores. Again in
1972-73, a budget provision of Rs. 9.25 crores was made but, in the
revised estimates, it was deleted altogether in view of small
collections. Thereafter, in the budgets for the years 1973-74 to
1976-77, no provision was made for payment of grants-in-aid to
states on this account.

71.5 For the computation of net wealth under the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957, the value of any property is the price that the
property will fetch in a free sale in an open market on the relevant
valuation date. It has been judicially held that the existence of
a free market for this purpose is always assumed.

The Board have not issued any detailed instructions or guide-
lines on the valuation of agricultural lands for wealth-tax pur-
poses. In April 1959, however, they had issued instructions on



143

the valuation of agricultural lands for estate duty purposes.
According to these instructions land values should be fixed on the
basis of actual recorded sales and independent check should be
made on the market sale by comparing the sale price with
the net income derived from land, the value being determined at
12 to 20 times the net yield of the land arrived at after allowing
a deduction of 50 per cent from the gross yield towards
expenses.

71.6 A test check conducted by Audit in a few districts in
some states disclosed instances of surveys having not been con-
ducted, of defective surveys and follow-up action, and of omis-
sions to correlate with details available in the State Government
records. In none of the wealth-tax wards covered in test check,
survey cards were found posted and maintained. Some of the
important omissions noticed are detailed in the succeeding
paragraphs.

It was noticed, in general, that the wealth-tax returns did not
disclose the extent, nature, location and mode of valuation of
agricultural lands. The returned values were either accepted or
valuation was done on ad hoc basis in the absence of necessary
data which were required to be collected by the Wealth-tax
Officer on a proper survey by correlation with the records
mentioned in various instructions of the Board.

71.7 (i) In two districts in Bihar, the land revenue records
indicated that out of 1,171 landholdings of 25 acres and above,
the holdings of 13 persons were in excess of 500 acres each, those
of 262 persons were between 100 and 500 acres and those of 400
were between 50 and 100 acres each. However, no wealth-tax
proceedings had been initiated in any of these 1,171 cases.

(ii) In three districts in Gujarat in 240 cases of agricultural
holdings valued, on the basis of actual sales and/or yield, above



144

Rs. 2.50 lakhs each, no wealth-tax proceedings had been initia-
ted. There was evidence in the revenue records that a number of
these landowners had other chargeable assets also. The value of
agricultural lands alone escaping wealth-tax assessment aggrega-
ted Rs. 9.44 crores in a single assessment year. Out of these
240 cases, 37 cases accounted for escapement of aggregate wealth
of Rs. 2.46 crores.

(iii) The cost of cultivation of a rubber plantation, being the
capital outlay in rearing the rubber trees from the planting stage
to yield stage (7 years), has been worked out by the Rubber
Board at Rs. 6,000 per acre. Together with the cost of land,
other inter-crops and development of roads, coolic sheds etc.,
the cost of development per acre of rubber plantation would not
be less than Rs. 10,000 per acre. Based on this value, a rubber
plantation comprising 10 hectares and above would attract levy
of wealth-tax.

According to district-wise classification of rubber estates
in Kerala at the end of the year 1970-71, prepared by
the Government of Kerala, there were in one district, 115 rubber
estates of more than 10 hectares of land, 19 comprising land above
4() hectares and 96 comprising land upto 40 hectares. Out of these
115 cases, only 3 estate-holders were assessed to wealth-tax
in respect of their rubber plantations.

Similarly. out of 67 cardamom estates (comprising 6,879
acres) and 50 coffee estates (26 comprising 20 hectares and above
each) shown in the classification of area prepared by the Govern-
ment of Kerala, only 2 cardamom estates (308 acres) and 2 coffee
estates were found assessed to wealth-tax in one district.

(iv) In Tamil Nadu, comparison of records of agricultural
income-tax Offices in four centres with wealth-tax records of
the connected income-tax wards revealed that, out of 165 cases
relating to three centres where agricultural holdings exceeded

a0



145

50 acres each, 90 cases related to private and public trusts which
were liable to wealth-tax. In 5 such cases alone the value of agri-
cultural holdings, computed at Rs. 2,500 per acre of dry land
and Rs. 5,000 per acre of wet land, which escaped assessment in
any one of the assessment years 1970-71 to 1974-75 was Rs. 1.13
crores, in the aggregate.

(v) A test check in two districts in Madhya Pradesh revealed
that out of 140 cases of agricultural holdings valued above
Rs. 1.50 lakhs, only 55 were borne on wealth-tax records. In
10 cases, where the values of landholdings ranged between
Rs. 3,61,776 and Rs. 13,48,731, there was an escapement of wealth
of Rs. 73,32,141, in the aggregate, in the assessment year 1974-75.

(vi) A scrutiny of land revenue records of four districts in
Rajasthan disclosed that in 980 cases, according to the valuation
done by the land revenue authoritries, the value of agricultural
lands was in excess of Rs. 1.50 lakhs each. These included land
values of over Rs. 10 lakhs in 8 cases and of over Rs. 5 lakhs
but below Rs. 10 lakhs in 72 cases. No wealth-tax proceedings
had been initiated in any of these 980 cases.

In 3 cases, notices calling for wealth-tax returns were issued
to persons holding land of the aggregate value of Rs. 19.42 lakhs
but the notices remained unserved on the ground that where-
abouts of the assessees were not known. Instead of particulars
from land records being collected, the proceedings were later
on dropped, resulting in escapement of total wealth of Rs. 19.42
lakhs in the assessment year 1970-71 in these three cases.

In the case of 2 Hindu undivided families, 7,011 bighas of
agricultural land valued by revenue authorities at Rs. 21.03
lakhs were not brought to charge of wealth-tax from the
assessment year 1970-71 onwards.



146

(vii) In one district in West Bengal, out of 1,844 persons
assessed to agricultural income-tax by the State Government,
‘64 persons had net agricultural income of over Rs. 10,000 per
annum. None of these persons was considered for assessment
to wealth-tax for the assessment years 1970-71 and 1971-72,
while only 4 persons were assessed from the assessment year
1972-73 onwards. Forty persons held agricultural lands in excess
of 30 acres and, based on the value according to the yield method
and the comparable sale prices, the value of agricultural wealth
held by each of them was over Rs. 3 lakhs. These 40 persons
‘were, however, not assessed to wealth-tax, resulting in escapement
of wealth aggregating Rs. 6.44 crores for the assessment years
1970-71 to 1974-75.

In another district in West Bengal, there were 142 assessees
who, according to the agricultural income-tax records, held more
than 20 acres of land each. Based on the value of land worked
out on the yield method (Rs. 9,500 per acre for irrigated land and
Rs. 7.800 per acre for non-irrigated land), these assessees were
potential wealth-tax assessees. However, only 27 persons could
be located in the wealth-tax records. In the remaining 115 cases,
no enquiries appeared to have been made. Out of & individuals
who held land in excess of 30 acres each, 7 individuals were not
seen assessed to wealth-tax at all. Based on the values on yield
method, wealth escaping assessment in these 7 cases would be
Rs. 30.83 lakhs for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1974-75. In
the remaining case, the assessee returned the value of 12.34 acres
of agricultural land as Rs. 25,520 and this was accepted by the
Wealth-tax Officer. According to the agricultural income-tax
records, however, the assessee was in possession of 38.22 acres
of agricultural land.

(viii) In Orissa, in one district, three persons assessed to
net agricultural income-tax ranging between Rs. 15,776 and
Rs. 42,253 per annum were not assessed to wealth-tax, though the




147

values of their agricultural holdings at 20 times the net yield were
between Rs. 3,15,520 and Rs. 8,45,060 for the assessment year

1974-75.

71.8. (i) The net agricultural income that is being assessed to
agricultural income-tax by the State Government authorities is
computed after allowing from the gross income certain permissi-
ble expenses and this net agricultural income corresponds to
net yield. The value of agricultural land should be at least 12
times the net yield. However, in seven cases in Tamil Nadu, it
was noticed that the values adopted in wealth-tax assessments
worked out to less than 8 times the net agricultural income. in
one of these cases in Tamil Nadu, the net agricultural income
(Rs. 3.56 lakhs) was more than the net wealth (Rs. 2.26 lakhs).
In six cases out of these seven cases, the undervaluation of land
(computed at 20 times the net agricultural income) aggregated
Rs. 1.01 crores in the assessment year 1974-75.

(i) In the case of an assessee, wealth-tax assessments for the
assessment years 1970-71 to 1974-75 were completed in March,
1976, adopting the value of agricultural lands as ranging between
Rs. 1,40,000 and Rs. 1,75,000. The agricultural income arising
from these lands was Rs. 60,000 (approximate) in each of these
assessment years. The net agricultural income (determined only
for the assessment year 1974-75) was Rs. 33,534 Capitalising
this net income even at the yield rate of 10 per cent, the value of
the lands approximated Rs. 3,35,000 in each of these assessment
years. The undervaluation of the lands resulted in total under-
charge of tax of Rs. 33,175 for all the assessment years 1970-71
to 1974-75.

(iii) In the cases of 2 assessees in Haryana, the values of
agricultural lands measuring 357.5 acres and 340 acres were adop-
ted, by the Wealth-tax Officer for the assessment year 1970-71 as
Rs. 3,75,000 and Rs. 3,85,000 respectively on an ad hoc basis,



148

as against the values of Rs. 3,01,652 and Rs. 3,66,246 certified by
an approved valuer. The values as estimated by the land revenue
authorities were Rs. 10,49,800 and Rs. 9,52,600 respectively. It
was also noticed that, in respect of transfer of a portion of the
lands belonging to these assessees to the tenants under the State
Land Tenure Act, the compensation paid by the Government
was at the rate of Rs. 2,700 per acre, being 75 per cent of the
average rate of sale of land in that locality during the preceding
10 years. Even on this apparently low estimate, the values of
lands worked out to Rs. 9,65,000 and Rs. 9,18,000 respectively.
Incorrect valuation in these two cases resulted in short computa-
tion of net wealth aggregating Rs. 31.32 lakhs for the assessment
years 1970-71 to 1972-73.

(iv) In 3 cases, in one district in West Bengal, the assessees
mentioned in their wealth-tax returns that they possessed agri-
cultural lands whose value was below the exemption limit without
furnishing details of area of lands and their value and this was
accepted by the Wealth-tax Officer without making any enquiries.
On the net yield method of valuation, the value of lands held by
them, as shown in the agricultural income-tax records, exceeded
Rs. 3 lakhs in each case. Total wealth escaping assessment due to
incorrect valuation was Rs. 23.63 lakhs in the assessment years
1970-71 to 1974-75.

(v) In the case of an ex-ruler in Rajasthan, the wealth-tax
return for the year 1970-71 showed agricultural holding of 1,342
bighas valued at Rs. 56,348. The assessee, according to land
revenue records, possessed 4,815 bighas of land in Kota City
and its vicinity valued by revenue authorities at Rs. 47.43 lakhs.
The wealth-tax assessments in his case had been pending (June,
1976) from the assessment year 1965-66.

71.9 The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Financein
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that these
objections are under consideration.



149

72. Wealth ascaping assessment due to lack of correlation with
records of other direct taxes.

As mentioned in paragraph 89 (i) of the Audit Report,
1975-76, the Public Accounts Committee have been repeatedly
emphasising the need for a proper co-ordination among the
assessment records pertaining to different direct taxes Lo ensure
an overall improvement in the administration of these taxes.
In paragraph 2.9 of their 50th Report (5th Lok Sabha) and
paragraph 1.12 of their 103rd Report (5th Lok Sabha), the
Committee also laid stress on a critical examination of income-
tax cases with a view to finding out cases of evasion of wealth-
tax. The test audit, however, still revealed many cases where
information already available in the assessment records of certain
direct taxes was not made use of by the assessing officers
of the Department to initiate action under the Wealth-tax
Act, 1957. Some of the more costly instances are pointed out
below.

(i) In two cases, the assessees were entitled to refund on
account of advance taxes paid by them in excess of the income-tax
payable by them for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1969-70
in one case and 1968-69 to 1970-71 in the other. These refunds
amounting to Rs. 1,70,631, Rs. 38,982, Rs. 9,320, Rs. 1,14,520
and Rs. 14,912 respectively in the first case, Rs. 54,896,
Rs. 40,170 and nil respectively in the second case had not been
paid to the assessees before the relevant valuation dates. Since
the amounts were due to them on the respective valuation
dates, these were required to be included in their net wealth
for levy of wealth-tax. The Department, however, omitted
so to include the amounts of these refunds while completing
wealth-tax assessments in December, 1971. The omission
resulted in total tax under-charge of Rs. 33,306 for all the assess-

ment years.



150

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the audit
objection is under consideration,

(ii) Concealed income disclosed by declarants under the
Disclosure Scheme introduced by the Finance Act, 1965 does
not enjoy immunity from wealth-tax and is includible in the
net wealth for the relevant assessment years.

A registered firm having three partners with specified profit-
sharing ratios made disclosure of income of Rs. 19.49.673 under
the Disclosure Scheme of 1965 on 10-7-1967. The concealed
income was spread over different assessment years from 1960-61
and duly assessed in March, 1976, in the hands of the firm from
the assessment year 1960-61. A scrutiny of the assessment
orders dated 23-3-1976 for the assessment years 1967-68 and
1968-69 in the case of one of the partners, however, showed
that the share of the partners in the concealed income was not
included in their net wealth for the assessment years 1961-62
to 1968-69 in the case of one partner, for the assessment years
1961-62 to 1966-67 in the case of the second partner and for
the assessment years 1961-62 and 1962-63 in the case of the third,
although all the three were partners in the firm since the assess-
ment year 1960-61. The omission so to include the disclosed
income led to under-charge of wealth-tax of Rs. 32.078 in the
hands of the three partners for the various assessment years
between 1961-62 and 1968-69.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance on
10-10-1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(iii) In the audit of the estate duty assessment of a deceased
person (date of death 7-9-1972), it was noticed that the deceased
had taken insurance policies for Rs. 2 lakhs each under the Married

f,,*“



;

151

_Women’s Property Act for the benefits of each of his three children.

A correlation with the wealth-tax assessments of his children,
the beneficiaries under the policies, revealed that the insurance
money of Rs. 2 lakh each, that had accrued to them on 7-9-1972,
was neither shown in their returns of wealth for the assessment
year 1973-74 nor included in their net wealth assessed in the
assessment made on 27-11-1973. Wealth aggregating to
Rs. 6 lakhs thus escaped assessment, resulting in short levy of
tax of Rs. 24,017 for the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the additional demand for tax raised is Rs. 24,017.

(iv) Incomes ~~ return and assessment orders of an assessee
revealed that I .. .in source of income was a private family
trust of which he was one of the beneficiaries since the assessment
year 1968-69. But the value of his life-interest in the trust
was not taken into account in the assessment of his net wealth
for assessing wealth-tax in his hands. In the absence of infor-
mation about his age, the value of his life-interest on each valua-
tion date under Rule I-B of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957 could
not be worked out. But even by taking the minimum rate of
2.875 per rupee per annum of life-interest of a person aged 80
years, the undervaluation of net wealth of the assessee for the
assessment years 1968-69 to 1973-74 aggregated Rs. 34,27,000,
resulting in under-assessment of total wealth-tax of Rs. 25,269.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(v) A scrutiny of the income-tax assessment records of an
individual for the assessment year 1960-61 revealed that the
assessee had invested an amount of Rs. 2,11,148 in a house
property situated in a posh locality in Bombay city. The omission
to include the value of this property in the net wealth of the



152

assessee for the assessment years 1961-62 to 1971-72 with conse-
quent short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 11,684 for all these assess-
ment years, computed at the same value of Rs. 2,11,148 for the
assessment years 1961-62 to 1963-64 and of Rs. 1,11,148 (after
allowing exemption of Rs. 1 lakh for self-occupation) was pointed
out by Audit in January, 1975. In reply, the Department stated
in May, 1975 that the assessee had transferred the property
to a private trust on 30th October, 1958. As, however, the
assessee had reserved the right to enjoy the income from the pro-
perty and corpus of the trust, the value of the property was still
required to be clubbed with the net wealth of the assessee from
the assessment year 1959-60 under the provisions of the
Wealth-tax Act and in that case no exemption forself-occupation
of the building was admissible to the assessee.

Further, the assessee did not file any gift-tax return on trans-
fer of the property to the trust nor did the Department initiate
gift-tax proceedings.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

73. Wealth escaping assessmient in other cases.

(i) While finalising the wealth-tax assessments of an assessce
for the assessment years 1969-70 to 1972-73, an addition of
Rs. 1,43,260, being the sale proceeds of certain shares held by
the assessee in his individual capacity which were credited to
the account of his Hindu undivided family, was made, treating
the shares as the assets of the individual. These additions
were also upheld in appeal. But similar additions were not
made in the assessments for the assessment years 1973-74 and
1974-75 even though the wealth-tax returns did not show that
the individual had received back the money from the family.
The omission to make the addition resulted in under-assessment

ol

X




153

of wealth by Rs. 1,43,260 in each of these assessment years,
involving a total short levy of tax of Rs. 21,088.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

(ii) An assessee became liable for assessment to wealth-tax
for the first time when she received certain shares in companies
by way of gift on 25-3-1974, She filed a wealth-tax return for the
assessment year 1975-76 showing her net wealth as Rs. 5,37,887 by
adopting 30-9-1974 as the valuation date. The return submitted
by her was accepted by the Wealth-tax Officer and she was taxed
accordingly for the assessment year 1975-76.

[t was, however, seen from her income-tax assessment re-
cords that she was a partner in a firm which closed its accounts
on 31st March. Asshe had more than one source of income
with different previous years for income-tax purposes, the valua-
tion date of the assessee for purposes of wealth-tax, required
to be taken under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act., was the
last day of the previous year ending last. The correct valuation
date in her case would be 31st March, 1974 relevant for the
assessment year 1974-75. The assessee, having received the
gifted shares on 25-3-1974, should thus have filed the wealth-tax
return for the assessment year 1974-75 itself. Failure to do
so resulted in wealth of Rs. 8,00,000 escaping assessment resulting
in short demand of tax of Rs. 10,000 (approximately) for the
assessment year 1974-75,

For the assessment year 1975-76, the valuation date would
be 31-3-1975 and not 30-9-1974. Bonus shares valued at
Rs. 5,74,682 received by the assessee before the correct valuation
date should have also been included in her net wealth for 1975-76.
Non-inclusion of these shares in her net ‘wealth resulted in short
demand of tax of Rs. 11,000 (approximately) for the assessment
year 1975-76.



154

The combined effect to these mistakes was, thus, an under-
assessment of tax of Rs. 21,000 (approximately).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as
amended by the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1971 with effect from the
assessment year 1972-73, where an individual being a member
of a Hindu undivided family has converted, after 31-12-1969,
his individual property into common property of the Hindu
undivided family, the interest of the individual, his spouse and
minor children (other than married daughters) in the converted
property shall remain includible.in his net wealth for levy of

wealth-tax.

An individual had thrown an amount of Rs. 1,00,000 into
the common stock of his Hindu undivided family on 8-12-1970.
The asset was includible in the net wealth of the individual from
the assessment year 1972-73 onwards. The Department, how-
ever, did not include the asset in his net wealth for the assessment
years 1972-73 to 1974-75. The omission resulted in an under-
assessment of net wealth of Rs. 3,00,000, in the aggregate, leading
to a short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 15,440 for the three years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) An assessee owned a piece of land in an urban area
comprising industrial sheds and uncultivated land measuring
7.36 acres. Its total value of Rs. 2. 50 lakhs, as certified by an
approved valuer was included in her net wealth up to the assess-
ment year 1969-70. From the assessment year 1970-71 onwards,
however, the value of the property was adopted on the basis
of the report of a departmental valuer who had, in fact, valued
the property exclusive of the uncultivated land (measuring
7 .36 acres). It was noticed in audit that, in the assessments from
the assessment years 1970-71 onwards, the value of 7.36 acres
of this uncultivated land was omitted to be included in the net




155

wealth of the assessee leading to undervaluation of the property
by Rs. 1,76,678 (computed at Rs. 5 per sq. yd., the rate adopted
by the departmental valuer in respect of the other land) in each
of the assessment years 1970-71 to 1975-76 with total tax under-
charge of Rs. 13,758.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle and have stated that the question of valuation has
been referred to the departmental Valuation Officer.

(v) The Wealth-tax Act provides that, in computing the net
wealth of an individual, the value of assets which on the valuation
date are held by the spouse of such individual to whom such
assets have been transferred, otherwise than for adequate con-
sideration or in connection with an agreement to live apart
(except transfers made after 31-3-1964 but before 1-4-1972,
satisfying the prescribed conditions) are to be included in the
net wealth of the individual.

" the wealth-tax assessments of an individual for the assess-
ment years 1970-71 to 1975-76, completed during the period
from March, 1973 to December, 1975, gifts totalling Rs. 1 lakh
made by the individual to his wife prior to the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1964-65 were not included
in his net wealth. The escapement thus caused resulted in short
levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 32,985 for all these assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
74. Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares.

In paragraphs 94 and 104 of Chapter V of this Audit Report,
the different methods of valuation of unquoted equity shares
in companies (other than investment companies) for levy of
capital gains tax, gift-tax and estate duty on the one hand and of
the wealth-tax on the other hand have been stated. Under the

provisions of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957, framed under the
S/18 C&AG [17—I11



156

Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of unquoted equity shares in
such a company is to be determined on the basis of the net
value of the assets of the business as a whole, having regard to
the balance-sheet of the business. For the determination of
the net values of the assets of a business, the rules also prescribe
certain adjustments  such as (i) the adoption of the
market value of any asset (less depreciation, ifany, according
to its age) where the market value is in excess of its book value
or written down value by more than 20 per cent, (ii) the
exclusion of the excess of provision made for taxation over
the tax payable on book profits as reduced by advance
tax paid and (iii) the exclusion of contingent and
future liabilities. As wealth-tax is leviable on the market values
of assets on the valuation date, the object of the rules apparently
is to ascertain the market value of such shares. The adjust-
ments aforesaid are, therefore, necessary when value of assets
and liabilities of company’s business as reflected in its balance
sheet is computed for computing the break-up value of such
shares. -

For valuation of unquoted equity shares in investment
companies, the Central Board of Direct Taxes prescribed a special
method in their circular dated the 31st October, 1967. Accornd-
ing to this method, the average of (i) the break-up value of these
shares based on the book value of the assets and liabilities of
the company disclosed in its balance-sheet and (ii) the capitalised
value arrived at by applying a yield rate of 9 per cent to the
maintainable profits of the company, should be taken as the
fair market value of its shares. Thus, where the balance sheet
of an investment company reflects the true market value of its
investments and other assets or their market value can be ascer-
tained, the non-adoption of market values or where the break-up
value itself is more than the average value computed under the
special methods of October, 1967, the adoption of average value,
would be detrimental to revenue.

-X




£ ‘J.!

157

(i) In the wealth-tax assessments of a Hindu undivided family
for the assessment years 1970-71 to 1975-76, while computing
the break-up value of unquoted equity shares in two companies
controlled by the family, the Wealth-tax Officer did not ascertain
the market value of the assets of the companies in the respective
balance-sheets relevant to the valuation dates. He did not also
include the excess of the provision for taxation over the advance
tax paid nor did he exclude the provision for gratuity, a contin-
gent liability. Computed at the book value of the assets of the
companies (in the absence of their market value having been
ascertained) but after adjustments as aforesaid in the value of
liabilities, there was undervaluation of .these shares by
Rs. 12,62,431, in the aggregate, with consequent short levy of
total wealth-tax of Rs. 58,242 for all these assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessments for the assessment years 1971-72
to 1975-76 are being set aside and re-opened, the assessment
for the assessment year 1970-71 having become time-barred.

It was further noticed in audit (November, 1976) that, in
the wealth-tax assessments for the various assessment years
between 1972-73 and 1975-76 of five individuals belonging to
the same family group, the Wealth-tax Officer, while compu-
ting the break-up value of unquoted equity shares in one of
the same companies controlled by the family, omitted to
ascertain and record the market value of assets of the company.

Also, in computing the break-up value of these shares based
only on the book value of the assets of the company, the assess-

ing officer reduced the advance tax paid from the value
of total assets of the company but omitted to reduce corres-
pondingly the provision for taxation shown in the respective
balance sheets. Compared even with the break-up value of
the shares computed on the basis of book value of the assets
of the company, the omission to deduct advance tax paid from
the provision for taxation resulted in under-assessment of



158

wealth in these five cases by Rs. 42,29,586, in the aggregate,
with consequent short levy of total tax of Rs. 1,98,277 in all
these assessment years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(ii) An assessee held 168 and 114 unquoted equity shares
in a private limited company on the valuation dates relevant
to the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73. The Wealth-tax
Officer did not ascertain the market values of the assets of the
company for the valuation of its shares. The values of the
shares were determined as Rs. 1,216 and Rs. 1,288 each, being
the average of break-up value based on the book value of the
assets of the company reflected in its balance sheet and of
capitalised value computed under the Board’s instructions
of October, 1967. These values were adopted in the wealth-
tax assessments for the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73
completed in December, 1971 and September, 1972 respectively.

The income-tax records of the company revealed that it
owned buildings in urban commercial areas and the net rental
income therefrom for the assessment years 1971-72 and 1972-73
was Rs. 1,91,825 and Rs. 1,91,541 on the basis of a net return
of 5 per cent. The market values of the property under the
‘income-capitalisation’ method would be Rs. 38,36,500 and
Rs. 38,30,820, as against the depreciated values of Rs. 2,82,703
and Rs. 2,75,635 adopted for valuation of shares. As the market
values of the buildings were in excess of their written down values
by more than 20 per cent, the adoption of the written down values
in the computation of break-up value of the shares was incorrect.
If the market values of the buildings were substituted for the
depreciated book values, the break-up values of shares would be
Rs. 7,053 and Rs. 7,028 each, as against Rs. 1,216 and Rs. 1,288

t=
-~



‘J»}‘ ¥

159

arrived at and adopted. Further, as the correct break-up
value was itself more than the average value, the adoption of the
average value under the Board’s instructions of October, 1967
instead of the break-up value was not correct. These mistakes
resulted in undervaluation of shares with consequent short levy
of wealth-tax of Rs. 89,990 for the two years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(iii) In the wealth-tax assessments of an individual for the
assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, completed on 15-1-1976,
the unquoted equity shares held by her in an investment company
on the respective valuation dates were valued at Rs. 485 and
Rs. 484 per share, adopting the average rate under the aforesaid
executive instructions when the break-up value, even based on
the book value of the assets of company, was Rs. 1,165 per share
for these assessment years. The incorrect valuation of shares
led to under-assessment of wealth by Rs. 249400 and
Rs.2,49,830 for the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75 leading
to total tax undercharge of Rs. 39,938 for the two years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the ¢bjec-
tion is under consideration.

(iv) Three individual assessees in a ward held unquoted equity
shares in the same companies on the valuation dates relevant to
the assessment years 1971-72 to 1973-74. In the case of one of
them, the break-up value of these shares was determined without
adopting the market value of assets of the companies. In the
other two cases still lesser values were determined on ad hoc
basis. Compared even with the break-up value incorrectly so
determined in the case of one of the assessees, there was under-
charge of total tax of Rs. 18,511 in the other two cases in the
assessment years 1971-72 to 1973-74.



160

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessments have since been rectified under
section 35 of the Wealth-tax Act.

(v) In the case of four assessees, the value of unqouted equity
shares in a company of the face value of Rs. 1,000 each was
determined by the Wealth-tax Officer as Rs. 1,002, Rs. 1,167
and Rs. 901 per share respectively for the assessment years
1972-73 to 1974-75. On an appeal taken by one of these assessees,
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner detected the omission of
the Wealth-tax Officer to consider the reserves of the company in
full while computing the break-up value of its shares and deter-
mined their value as Rs. 1,204, Rs. 1,376 and Rs. 1,211 per share
for the said three years respectively. The mistake was rectificd in
the particular case while giving effect to the appellate orders but
in the other three cases the values originally taken were not
similarly revised.

In the previous year relevant to the assessment year 1975-76,
the aforesaid shares of the face value of Rs. 1,000 each were
converted into shares of the face value of Rs. 10 each. The three
assessees then held 68,200 shares of Rs. 10 each on the valuation
date relevant to the assessment year 1975-76. In computing the
break-up value of these shares also full reserves of the company
were not included. The mistake resulted in break-up value being
determined as Rs. 9. 41 per share against the value of Rs. 13.20
per share.

The combined effect of these mistakes was an under-assess-
ment of wealth aggregating Rs. 8,20,280 and an undercharge of
wealth-tax of Rs. 17,820 in these three cases for the four assess-
ment years 1972-73 to 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in all
the eases.

{:-1‘ ™




‘161

75. Incorrect valuation of partner’s share interest in partnership
firms.

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where the
assessee is a partner in a partnership firm, the value of his interest
in the net assets of the firm is to be included in his net wealth.
The Wealth-tax Rules framed under the Act provide that any
asset of the firm, where its market value exceeds its book value
or written down value by more than 20 per cent, shall be valued
at its market price.

Section 5 of the Act also provides that wealth-tax shall not be
payable by an assessee in respect of certain specified assets and
such assets shall not be included in the net wealth of the assessee.
As a partnership firm as such is not a chargeable person under
the Act, the value of such assets shall not be excluded while com-
puting the value of net assets of the firm. These assets shall also
not be exempt in the assessment of a partner as these assets are
neither held by nor do they belong to the partner.

(i) In the wealth-tax assessments of two individuals, who were
partners in a firm, for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74,
completed in December, 1973, the exemption to the full extent
of Rs. 1. 50 lakhs was allowed to each in respect of the agricultural
lands belonging to the firm. The incorrect exemption led to under-
assessment of wealth of Rs. 6 lakhs in the aggregate, with conse-
quent short levy of tax of Rs. 6,522 in the two cases for both the
assessment years. '

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional demand for tax raised is of Rs. 6,522.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Rules prescribed
under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of closing stock of a
partnership firm is to be taken, while computing the share
interest of a partner in the firm, at its value adopted for purposes
of assessment under the Income-tax Act, 1961 for the previous



1162

" year relevant to the corresponding assessment year for wealth-tax.
Where, however, the market value of the closing stock exceeds
the value adopted for purposes of assessment under the Income-
tax Act, 1961 by more than 20 per cent,its value shall be taken
at market price.

In computing the share interest of two partners in a firm
for the assessment years 1968-69 to 1974-75, the values of shares
in companies held by the firm, as its closing stock, adopted in
income-tax assessments, viz. Rs. 3,40,608, Rs. 24,18,963,
Rs. 27,91,459, Rs. 27.91,557, Rs. 27,91,558, Rs. 26,89,173 and
Rs. 26,90,673 were not adopted but instead market values were
determined respectively as Rs. 2,57,025, Rs. 15,07,407,
Rs. 19,72,369, Rs. 16,57,911, Rs. 16,95,206, Rs. 16,70,064 and
Rs. 15,91,737. As market values of the closing stock, as deter-
mined by the Wealth-tax{Officer, were less than the values adopted
in income-tax assessments, the latter values were to be adopted
for wealth-tax. The mistake resulted in share interests of
partners being undervalued with consequent short levy of wealth-
tax of Rs. 1,43,591.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the assessments are yet to be revised (February,
1978).

(iii) Tn the case'of a firm consisting of 9 partners, while taking
the market value of machineries owned by the firm for computa-
tion of share interest of its partners, the increase in the value of
certain machineries to the extent of Rs. 2.60,000 andR s. 4,19,000
for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 respectively, was
omitted to be considered. As a result of this mistake, there was
an under-assessment of tax of Rs. 18,500 for the two assessment
years in the case of all the nine partners.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and
stated that additional demand for tax raised is Rs. 18,500.



L.

<~* )‘

163

76. Incorrect valuation of other assets.

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the value of any property
is to be estimated to be the price which, in the opinion of the
Wealth-tax Officer, it would fetch if sold in the open market on
the valuation date.

For the valuation of house property and buildings two
methods are prescribed by the Board. Under the ‘land and
building’ method, land is taken at its market value and the struc-
ture on it at its replacement cost less depreciation according to
its age. Under the other method viz., the ‘income capitalisation’
method, the net annual value of the property is capitalized at an
appropriate number of years’ purchase. Under the executive
instructions issued by the Central Board of Direct Taxes for
valuation of such properties, the ‘land and building’ method

_ should, wherever possible, be adopted in preference to the

‘income capitalisation” method especially in cases of properties
comprising extensive areas of urban land.

(i) Under the executive instructions issued by the Board in
June, 1970, even where the higher valuation of a house property
in a subsequent year is attributable to adoption of a different
basis of valuation, the earlier assessments should be re-opened
if the difference on revaluation exceeds 25 per cent of the value
adopted in the earlier years and the assessee cannot explain the
difference satisfactorily.

An assessee returned the value of four immovable properties
as Rs. 5,11,305 in his return for the assessment year 1972-73.
On a reference made, the departmental Valuation Officer deter-
mined, in July, 1975, the fair market value of the properties as
Rs. 8,07,600. Adopting the value of Rs. 8,07,600, the Wealth-tax
Officer completed the assessment for the assessment year 1972-73
in September, 1975. Though the Welath-tax Officer left a note in
the assessment records that the assessments for assessment yeatrs
1970-71 and 1971-72 would also require revision in the light




164

of the executive instructions of June, 1970, no action had been
taken by the Wealth-tax Officer to issue notice and to revise
the assessments till the omission was pointed out in audit in
August, 1976. Had the assessments for the two assessment years
1970-71 and 1971-72 been revised, adopting the value of these
properties as Rs. 8,07,600, an additional tax of Rs. 24,183 would
have become leviable.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional tax demand of Rs. 24,183 has been raised.

(ii) An immovable property belonging to an assessee was
valued both under the ‘land and building’ method, and the
‘income-capitalisation” method and average of these two values
was adopted by the Wealth-tax Officer in the wealth-tax assess-
ments for the assessment years 1965-66 to 1973-74. The valuation
so done was not correct as such averaging was not an authorised
method of valuation. Further, vacant plot of land surrounding
the building and over and above the land appurtenant to it was
valued separately at Rs. 1,38,500 and was incorrectly included
in the value under the ‘land and buildings” method. The mistake
in not adopting the value under the ‘land and building’ method
resulted in undervaluation of the property by Rs. 21,97,108, in
the aggregate, with consequent under-assessment of total wealth-
tax of Rs. 64,941, including additional wealth-tax of Rs. 36,540
for all the assessment years 1965-66 to 1973-74.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance on 10th
October, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objec-
tion is under consideration.

(iii) Despite the increase in the price of gold in recent years
the gold ornaments held by an assessee on the valuation dates
relevant to the assessment years 1972-73 to 1975-76 were valued
at Rs. 1,40,500 on the basis of valuation made in September,
1965. On the basis of the prices circulated by the Central Board
of Direct Taxes in May, 1976 the correct values would work out

b

_ﬁ\.jt




P e

165

to Rs. 1,91,080, Rs. 2,55,710, Rs. 2,66,950 and Rs. 2,66,950 for
the assessment years,1972-73 to 1975-76 respectively. The under-
valuation of jewellery and consequent under-assessment of wealth
led to total tax undercharge of Rs. 17,732 for the assessment
years 1972-73 to 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance, in accepting the objection, have
stated that the Wealth-tax Officer has been advised to obtain
detailed valuation reports.

(iv) In the computation of net wealth of an ex-ruler of a
former Indian State, the value of two plots of land had been
taken at Rs. 20,000 each for the assessment year 1963-64 and at
Rs. 30,000 each in the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67 against
their book value of Rs. 5,37,600 and Rs. 5,12,000. On the under-
valuation of these plots being pointed out by Audit in June, 1970,
their valuation was referred to the Valuation Officer. The plots
of land were valued by the departmental valuer at Rs. 1,07,650
and Rs. 1,90,400 as on the valuation date relevant to the assess-
ment year 1967-68. Taking the market value of the plots of land
for the earlier assessment years also at Rs. 1,07,650 and
Rs. 1,90,400, the net wealth of the assessee was under-assessed by
Rs. 2,58,040 in the assessment year 1963-64 and by Rs. 2,38,050
in each of the assessment years 1964-65 to 1966-67, resulting in
an aggregate short levy of tax of Rs. 43,344.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Septem-
ber, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection
is under consideration.

(v) In the Wealth-tax assessments of an assessee for the
assessment years 1964-65 to 1968-69, land measuring about 40
bighas attached to her palace was treated as agricultural land and
its value was excluded from her net wealth, The land, situated
within the municipal limits of Udaipur City and not subject to
land revenue, had been sub-divided and sold as plots by the



166

assessee. It was pointed out by Audit that, keeping in view
various judicial pronouncements on the subject, the land was
non-agricultural land and its value was includible in her net
wealth. Further, land measuring 79,006 sq. ft. belonging to the
assessee was valued on the lower side at Re. 0.75 per sq. ft. while
the adjacent land was sold by the assessee at Re. 1.52 per sq. ft.
in the assessment year 1966-67 and at Rs. 2.25 per sq. ft. in the
assessment year 1968-69. Further, a house of the assessee was
valued at Rs. 71,483 for the assessment year 1968-69 butits value
was taken as Rs. 20,000 only for the earlier assessment years.
The value of 300 gold mohurs was also not found included in her
net wealth. The combined effect of these mistakes, pointed out
by Audit in January, 1974, was under-assessment of wealth by
Rs. 22,80,786 in the aggregate and of wealth-tax and addi-
tional wealth-tax of Rs. 40,827 as determined by the Department
on rectifying the assessments for the years 1966-67 to 1968-69
(earlier assessments being barred by limitation).

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in Sep-
tember, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objec-
tion is under consideration.

(vi) In the wealth-tax assessment for the assessment year
1975-76 of a jewellery trust, created by a former ruler, the assess-
ing officer determined the value of jewellery, taking the apprecia-
tion of market value at 1 per cent over the value on the preceding
valuation date though the comparison of the market quotations
on the two valuation dates 31-3-1975and 31-3-1976 indicated a
rise of 6.7 per cent in the price of gold. The undervaluation of
jewellery so made resulted in under-assessment of wealth by
Rs. 2.70 lakhs leading to short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 21,630.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

!
*

=~
2




‘(1 j}

167

77. Mistakes in the computation of net wealth,

Jewellery belonging to an assessee was valued at Rs. 9,00,000
in each of the assessment years 1971-72 to 1973-74 on the basis of
an appellate order passed in respect of the assessment year
1970-71. Though the price of gold appreciably increased after
1970-71, the jewellery was not revalued. Computed on the basis
of the prices circulated by the Central Board of Direct Taxes,
there was undervaluation of jewellary to the extent of Rs. 36,000,
Rs. 81,000 and Rs. 4,50,000 respectively in the assessment years
1971-72 to 1973-74. Again, the value of certain silver utensils
held by the assessee, according to the returns for earlier years,
was not considered in the computation of her net wealth for the
assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74. On the same basis, the
wealth thus escaping assessment amounted to Rs. 44,250 in
each of these assessment years. Yet again, the value of certain
movable assets amounting to'Rs. 3,35,359 as shown by the assessee
in her return of wealth for the assessment year 1968-69 was taken
by the Department as Rs. 3,08,359 only, leading to under-assess-
ment of wealth of Rs. 27,000 for that assessment year. Further,
in computing the net wealth of the assessee for the assessment
vears 1968-69 to 1973-74, the amounts of Rs. 31,634, Rs. 33,532,
Rs. 35,544, Rs. 37,677, Rs. 56,355 and Rs. 60,581 representing
loans and interest accrued thereon due from the assessee were
allowed as deduction in the respective assessment years, although
these loans, having been obtained on the security of life insurance
policies, which are themselves exempt from wealth-tax, were not
deductible. The incorrect allowance of deductions for these
liabilities led to under-assessment of wealth to that extent for
the aforesaid assessment years.

The combined effect of all these mistakes for various assess-
ment years was a total undercharge of tax of Rs. 24,196.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted these mistakes and
stated that additional tax of Rs. 24,196 has been raised.



168

78. Irregular|excessive —exemptions and reliefs in respect of
investments.

(i) As an incentive for savings, the Wealth-tax Act, 1957
allows, with effect from the assessment year 1971-72, exemption
from levy of wealth-tax to bank deposits and investments in
securities, shares, etc., upto an aggregate amount of Rs. 1,50,000.
Where, however, the aggregate value of specified investments
of the nature of ten-year savings deposit certificates, fifteen-
year annuity certificates, twelve-year national plan certificates,
etc., held by an assessee continuously from a date prior to Ist
March, 1970, in itself, is in excess of Rs. 1.50 lakhs, the exemption
limit is to be raised to the extent of the value of such deposits and

certificates.

In paragraphs 56(c) (iii) of the Audit Report, 1973-74, para-
graphs 71(iv) of the Audit Report, 1974-75 and 92(i) of the Audit
Report, 1975-76, instances of excessive exemption allowed in this
regard were pointed out. Similar mistakes were again noticed
in test check by Audit in the case of 9 assessees in 4 Commissioners’
charges, where the Wealth-tax Officers, while making assessments
for various assessment years between 1971-72 and 1975-76,
allowed exemption for specified investments over and above
Rs. 1.50 lakhs, even though the value of the specified invest-
ments, in itself, did not exceed Rs. 1.50 lakhs in each case or
besides Rs. 1.50 lakhs, where the value of specified investments
exceeded Rs. 1.50 lakhs. The incorrect exemption so allowed
led to short levy of total tax of Rs. 57,120 in all the assessment

years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in all
the nine cases.
(ii) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, where

the shares of the beneficiaries in a trust are indeterminate and
unknown, the net wealth of the trust, without any no-tax limit,

£

|

oo T




A

Y

169

should be subjected to tax at the rate in the Schedule to the Act
applicable to an ‘individual’ or at the rate of one and one-half
per cent, whichever is more. While computing the net wealth
for this purpose, the Act further provides that, w.e.f. 1-4-1972,
exemption in respect of the value of certain movable assets, other-
wise exempt up to a limit of Rs. 1.50 lakhs, is not admissible.

In computing the net wealth of private discretionary trusts
in two cases to which these provisions were applied for the
assessment years 1972-73 to 1975-76 in one case and 1972-73 to
1974-75 in the other, it was noticed that the values of shares in
cerfain companies, held by the trusts were incorrectly excluded
from their net wealth up to Rs. 1.50 lakhs in each year. The mis-
take resulted in under-assessment of wealth aggregating Rs. 10.50
lakhs, leading to short levy of tax of Rs. 20,250.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in one
case and stated that additional tax of Rs. 11,250 has been collected :
their reply in the other case is awaited (March, 1978).

(iif) Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, the
value of equity shares in any company of specified nature, where
such shares form part of the initial issue of equity share capital
made by the company after 31st March, 1964 but before 1st June,
1971 is exempt for a period of five successive assessment years,
commencing with the assessment year next following the date on
which the company commences operations.

However, in the case of an assessee who held such shares in
a company which commenced business on 16-2-1975, this
exemption was incorrectly allowed in the assessment years 1973-74
and 1974-75, while it was admissible only from the assessment
year 1975-76 j.e., from the assessment year relevant to the
valuation date next following the date of commencement of
operations. The incorrect exemption so allowed resulted in
under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 2,00,720, in the aggregate,
with consequent short levy of tax of Rs. 16,058.



170

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

79. Irregular|excessive exemptions and reliefs in other cases.

Under the provisions of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, exemption
from tax is available in respect of a house or part of a house
belonging to an assessee subject to a limit of rupees one lakh.
Where there are a number of independent flats in a building,
each flat should be regarded as a house in itself and exemption
may be allowed only in respect of one flat.

(i) Three assessees were the joint owners of a multi-storeyed
building in a metropolitan city with over 70 self-contained flats.
In the assessment years 1973-74 and 1974-75, the value of the
building was determined at Rs. 19,95,520 and Rs. 25,12,120
respectively and exemption up to the maximum limit of Rs. one
lakh was allowed therefrom. As there were a number of inde-
pendent flats in the building, each flat should have been regarded
as a house and the exemption limited to the value of one such
flat, not exceeding one lakh of rupees. The value of a flat was
only Rs. 26,966 in the assessment year 1973-74 and Rs. 30,636
in the assessment year 1974-75. Since exemption was allowed
up to one lakh of rupees, it led to excessive allowance of exemp-
tion by Rs. 73,034 and Rs. 69,364 in the assessment years 1973-74
and 1974-75 respectively with consequent total tax undercharge
of Rs. 17,819 in the case of the three assessees.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(ii) In the assessments of an individual for the assessment
years 1972-73 to 1974-75, it was noticed that she owned three
flats each of the value of Rs. 50,000. She was entitled to an
exemption of Rs. 50,000 only in respect of the value of one flat.
However, exemption was allowed up to the maximum limit of




171

Rs. 1 lakh in each of the assessment years. Further, though
the value of investments in certain specified assets was less than
Rs. 1.50 lakhs, their value was treated as exempt over and above
the maximum exemption of Rs. 1.50 lakhs allowed in respect of
other assets in each of these assessment years. These mistakes
resulted in under-assessment of wealth aggregating Rs. 2,71,250
and short levy of tax of Rs. 6,424 for the three assessment
years.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection is
under consideration.

80. Mistakes in calculation of tax,

(i) The Schedule to the Wealth-tax Act, 1957, as amended
by the Finance Act, 1973, prescribed a higher rate of tax for every
Hindu undivided family having at least one member with assess-
able net wealth exceeding one lakh of rupees for the assessment
year 1974-75 onward. Illustrative cases of under-assessment
of wealth-tax resulting from incorrect application of rates in
wealth-tax assessment of such Hindu undivided families were
pointed out in paragraphs 53(i) and 94(i) of the Audit Report,
1975-76. The present test check revealed that the mistake is still
continuing.

In 26 cases of such families in 22 Commissioners’ charges,
where the under-assessment of tax due to incorrect application
of the lower rate instead of the higher rate was more than
Rs. 5,000 in each case, there was total under-assessment of wealth-
tax of Rs. 1,92,967 in the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in 25 cases
in which additional tax of Rs. 1,77,824 is stated to have been
raised, collecting Rs. 83,195; in the remaining one case, their
reply is awaited (March 1978).

S/18 C&AG [77—12



172

(ii) In the Finance Act, 1974, the rates of wealth-tax with
effect from the assessment year 1975-76 were revised and stepped
up in certain slabs.

(a) In the case of two Hindu undivided families, tax for the
assessment year 1975-76 had been levied at the rates applicable
for the earlier year instead of the correct rates applicable for the
year 1975-76 and a part of the tax paid by the assessees on self-
assessment was wrongly refunded. The total short levy of tax
amounted to Rs. 18,344 in both the cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional tax collected is Rs. 18,344.

(b) In 10 other cases in 3 Commissioners’ charges, the tax
rates of 1974-75 were incorrectly applied by the Wealth-tax Offi-
cers in assessments for the assessment year 1975-76 resulting
in undercharge of total tax of Rs. 36,874. On this mistake being
pointed out, the Department rectified the assessments in all
these cases and raised a demand for additional tax of Rs. 36,874.
Qut of this, additional tax of Rs. 20,415 has been collected in
7 cases.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
all the cases.

(iii) In the wealth-tax assessment of an individual for the
assessment year 1971-72, completed in May, 1975, the net wealth
was determined as Rs. 12,04,458 which included urban assets of
the net value of Rs. 9,54,403. Additional wealth-tax, which
was leviable on the value of urban assets up to and inclusive
of the assessment year 1975-76, was calculated at 0.50 per cent
instead of at the correct rate of 5 per cent, with the result that
additional wealth-tax levied was of Rs. 2,272 as against the correct
tax of Rs. 22,720.  This resulted in short levy of tax of
Rs. 20,448. The mistake was not detectedby In the Internal Audit.




t

173

The Ministry of Finance, in accepting the mistake, have stated
that additional tax demand of Rs. 20,448 has been raised.

81. Non-levy/incorrect levy of penalty,

The Wealth-tax Act, 1957 provides for the levy of penalty,
inter alia, if an assessee has, without reasonable cause, failed
to furnish the wealth-tax return within the prescribed time or
concealed assets or facts relating thereto. In their executive
instructions issued in July, 1969, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes directed that where the Wealth-tax Officer has decided
not to levy any penalty, having regard to the circumstances of the
case, a note should be recorded in the order-sheet giving detailed
reasons for not invoking these penalty provisions. Instances
of failure in this regard were pointed out in para 59 of the Audit
Report, 1973-74, para 75(i) of the Audit Report, 1974-75 and
paras 97(ii) of the Audit Report, 1975-76.

(i) In the case of an assessee, there was delay in filing the
wealth-tax returns for the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74.
Neither any penalty proceedings were initiated nor was there any
note recorded by the Wealth-tax Officer for not invoking the
penalty provisions. The minimum penalty leviable was
Rs. 59,750.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in princi-
ple and have stated that “revenue interest will be kept in view at
the time of fresh assessment’ done in respect of these assessments
set aside by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner.

In another case there was delay ranging from 12 to 30 months
in the filing of wealth-tax returns for the assessment years 1970-71,
1971-72 and 1972-73. The Wealth-tax Officer, however, neither
levied any penalty for late submission of the returns nor did
he record any reasons for not initiating the penalty proceedings,
The minimum penalty leviable in this case was Rs. 37,950.



174

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in
principle.

(i) In the case of an assessee there was delay ranging from
12 to 24 months in filing wealth-tax returns for the assessment
years 1972-73 and 1973-74. No penalty proceedings were,
however, initiated as in the assessment order the period of delay
was incorrectly worked out by the Wealth-tax Officer as less
than one month. The incorrect computation of the period of
delay led to non-levy of a minimum penalty of Rs. 34,380.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake in principle
and stated that penalty proceedings will be kept in view while
making fresh assessments on the original assessments having
been set aside by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner.

(iii) An individual, holding a passport issued by the Govern-
ment of India and carrying on jewellery business in Indonesia,
was involved, soon after his arrival in India in the year 1969,
in proceedings initiated by the Customs Department for infringe-
ment of the Customs Act. On receipt of such information in
the Tncome-tax Department, notice under the Income-tax Act,
1961 was issued to him in December, 1969 calling upon him to
furnish the returns of income for the assessment years 1966-67 to
1969-70. As there was no response to the notice, best judgement
assessments were made in March, 1974 for all the assessment
years 1966-67 to 1969-70 and notice of demand of income-tax
was served on the assessee’s representative in April, 1974. The
assessee thereupon filed the returns of income as well as of wealth
for the assessment years 1966-67 to 1971-72 on 4th May, 1974
and applied for revision of the best judgement assessments on the
basis of his returns. The Department accordingly revised both
the income-tax and wealth-tax assessments on 7th May, 1974.
The net wealth determined in the revised assessments for the six

assesstient years 1966-67 to 1971-72 ranged from Rs. 1,98,600
to Rs. 4,05,700, .

-
5
,

{




t

175

For the belated filing of his wealth-tax returns, the assessee
was also liable to penalty, the amount of minimum penalty
being Rs. 1,49,645 for the six years. No penalty proceedings were,
however, initiated by the Department. It was recorded in the
wealth-tax assessment order that, on the ground that the
assessee was not conscious of his obligation to file wealth-tax re-
turns on account of the special features of his case, no penalty
was levied for all the assessment years.

In reply, the Ministry of Finance have only stated that the
‘Wealth-tax Officer had recorded the reasons for not initiating
penalty proceedings as required under law.

82. Non-levy[short levy of additional wealth-tax.

Under the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 before its amendment
by the Finance Act, 1976, where the net wealth of an individual

or a Hindu undivided family included buildings or lands (other

than business premises used throughout the previous year for the
purpose of his or its business or profession) or any rights therein,
situated in an urban area, additional wealth-tax was leviable on
the value of such urban assets above the prescribed limit(s).

(i) The net wealth of a trust for the assessment years 1971-72,
1972-73 and 1973-74 included urban immovable properties valued
at Rs. 8,92,324, Rs. 8,97,030 and Rs. 7,42,775 on which additional
wealth-tax was leviable to the extent of Rs. 19,616, Rs. 19,852
and Rs. 12,138 respectively. The Department, however, did not
levy the tax. The omission resulted in a total short levy of
additional wealth-tax of Rs. 51,606 for all the years,

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the additional tax of Rs. 19,616 had been raised for the
assessment year 1971-72 and the other assessments have been
re-opened.

(ii) In the case of another trust, additional wealth-tax in res-
pect of agricultural lands held by the trust in an urban area was



176

omitted to be levied for the assessment years 1971-72 to 1974-75.
This omission resulted in non-levy of additional wealth-tax of
Rs. 43,076 for all these years.

Though the case was seen by Internal Audit, this mistake was
not noticed by them.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(ii1) In 11 other cases of individuals and Hindu undivided
families in 7 Commissioners’ charges, the value of their urban
assets above the prescribed limits was similarly omitted to be
subjected to levy of additional wealth-tax of Rs. 2,20,603, in the
aggregate, in the various assessment years between 1966-67 and
1975-76.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in 10

cases and stated that demand for additional tax of Rs. 1,87.856
has been raised in eight cases. The audit objection in the remain-
ing one case is stated (December, 1977) to be under consideration.

83. Incorrect status adopted in assessments,

(i) In two cases, one for the assessment years 1974-75 and
1975-76 and the other for the assessment year 1975-76, it was
noticed in audit (May, 1976) that the correct status of the
assessee was ‘Hindu undivided family’ with at least one member
having net wealth above Rs. 1 lakh and not ‘individual’ as adopted
in the wealth-tax assessments. The assessees were, therefore,
assessable to tax at higher rates made applicable to such families
with effect from 1-4-1974. The mistake in determination of the

status of the assessees resulted in total short levy of tax of

Rs. 25,470 for the assessment years 1974-75 and 1975-76 in these:
two cases.

One of the cases was seen by Internal Audit but the mistake
was not noticed by them.

"\J \t 2

{i




177

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes and stated
that additional tax of Rs. 25,380 has been collected.

(ii) The Wealth-tax Act provides for a 50 per cent reduction
in the amount of wealth-tax payable by an individual if be is not
a citizen of India as well as a non-resident for a particular assess-
ment year. The deduction is not available to a resident assessee
even though he may be a non-citizen.

(a) In the income-tax assessment for the assessment year
1975-76, the status of an individual (non-citizen) was determined
by the Department as ‘resident but not ordinarily resident’. In
the wealth-tax assessment for the same year, completed in Febru-
ary, 1976, the Wealth-tax Officer allowed the aforesaid reduction.
As the assessee was not a non-resident, the reducticn was incor-
rectly allowed, resulting in short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 10,450.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(b) In 3 other cases in 2 Commissioners’ charges, this reduction
of 50 per cent was incorrectly allowed in the assessment years
1963-64 to 1969-70 and 1971-72 even when the two assessees were
not non-residents and the third assessee was a citizen of India.
The incorrect reduction allowed in these three cases resulted in
short levy of wealth-tax of Rs. 14,967 for all the assessment
years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistakes in all
the cases and stated that additional tax raised in these cases
is Rs. 14,967,

84. Mistakes in giving effect to appellate orders.

(i) In one case, the orders passed by the Appellate Tribunal
under section 27(6) of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 to give effect to
the judgment of the High Court were received by the Wealth-tax



178

Officer in January, 1975. The orders were not given effect to
by the Department till the omission was pointed out by Audit in
November, 1976. As a result, the collection of an aggregate de-
mand of Rs. 36,278 for the assessment years 1957-58 to 1964-65;
was delayed by 23 months.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle and stated that the effect has since been given to the
appellate order.

(ii) An assessee was holding debentures of the face value of
Rs. 5,17,000 issued by a company. No interest on these deben-
tures was paid when it became due. In the accounts relevant to
the assessment year 1957-58, the assessee credited in his accounts
the interest of Rs. 2,34,082 due upto 31st March, 1957 (valuation
date of the assessee), by debit to a suspense account titled ‘inte-
rest due but not received’. In his wealth-tax returns for the assess-
ment years 1957-58 and 1958-59, the assessee valued this asset
(accrued interest) at ‘nil’, but the Wealth-tax Officer added the
full amount of Rs. 2,34,082 to the net wealth of the assessee.
However, in appeal, the addition was deleted.

In the assessments for the years 1959-60 onwards, the amount
of the accrued interest, which was actually written off in the ac-
counts for the year relevant to the assessment year 1960-61, had
not been included in the aggregate value of his assets. Neverthe-
less, the deduction of Rs. 2,34,082 was allowed for each of these
assessment years also. As the accrued interest had not been
included in the wealth, the deduction was incorrect and it resulted
in an under-assessment of wealth of Rs. 28,08,984 and short levy

of wealth-tax of Rs. 99,480 for the assessment years from 1959-60
to 1972-73.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the mistake of
deduction of the said amount while it had actually not been




179

included in the net wealth of the assessee for each of the assess-
ment years crept in an appellate order and the Wealth-tax
Officer has now taken up the matter with the appellate authority
for verification and necessary action.

85. Avoidable losses of revenue.

(i) With the amendment of Section 5(1)(viii) of the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957, the value of jewellery intended for personal or
household use of an assessee became includible in his net wealth
from the assessment year 1963-64. The Board issued instructions

in October, 1971 that, in cases where the = of jewellery
brought to tax had been excluded by the Apr - Assistant Com-
missioner or the Appellate Tribunal in : . the Wealth-tax

Officer should move the appellate author oncerned to rectify
its order so as to include the value in the <t wealth.

In the case of an assessee, the value o, jewellery of Rs. 12,12,245
brought to tax by the Wealth-tax Officer had been excluded in
appeal by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner in the assessment
years 1967-68 and 1968-69. Audit pointed out in October, 1972
the need for moving the appellate authority to rectify its order so
as to include this value in his net wealth. Instead of moving the
appellate authority for this purpose, the Wealth-tax Officer passed
a rectification order himse!l in Decembe, 1972 which was struck
down by the appellate authority in November, 1974. By this time,
action for rectification by the appellate authority had become time-
barred.

Incorrect action so taken by the Wealth-tax Officer, thus,
resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 61,056 in the assessment years
1967-68 and 1968-69.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

(ii) While computing the net wealth of three assessees for the
assessment year 1966-67, the Department allowed income-tax



180

liabilities to be deducted from the incomes of Rs. 31,56,750,
Rs. 38.14.250 and Rs. 27,71,000 disclosed by the assessecs on
1-10-65 under the Voluntary Disclosure Scheme of 1965 and added
net incomes only to their net wealth. Subsequently, the Depart-
ment felt that, as the disclosures were made after the relevant
valuation date viz., 31-8-65, the income-tax liabilities attaching to
such disclosed income were not allowable deductions on the
valuation date relevant to the assessment year 1966-67. Accor-
dingly, the Department re-opened the original assessment done on
16-9-1970, rectified the mistakes under Section 35 of the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957 on 17-11-1971 and raised additional demands total-
ling Rs. 1.16,907. On appeal by the assessee the Appellate
Tribunal, however, cancelled, on 11-6-1974, the rectificatory
orders on the ground that the mistakes in the original assessments
were not apparent from records and hence were not rectifiable
under Section 35 of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957. As a result, the
demands raised and collected by the Department had to be re-
funded to the assessees. The irregular allowance of the tax liabi-
lities made in the original assessment thus led to a total loss of
revenue of Rs. 1,16,907.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection in
two cases and stated that no action is possible at this stage. In
the third case, they have accepted the objection in principle.

(iii) Section 32 of the Finance (No. 2) Act, 1971, amended
Section 5(1) (viii) of the Wealth-tax Act, 1957 retrospectively with
effect from Ist April, 1963, as a result of which the value of jewel-
lery, which had been exempt from wealth-tax under a Supreme
Court decision till then, became liable to be included in net
wealth. Accordingly, the Central Board of Direct Taxes, in their
executive instructions issued in October, 1971, directed the assess-
ing officers to re-open all assessments from the assessment year
1963-64 onwards, where jewellery had been excluded from the
total wealth of the assessees.




{l

181

The assessments of an individual for the assessment years
1966-67 to 1969-70 were made by the Department on 30-3-71 with-
out considering the value of jewellery amounting to Rs. 1,45,000
for the first two years and Rs. 1,74,290 for the subsequent
years. It was noticed in audit in September, 1973 that, despite
the Board’s specific instructions, the assessment had not been re-
opened to include the value of jewellery even after the omission
for 1967-68 to 1969-70 had been pointed out by Internal Audit
on 20-9-74. The omission to assess the value of jewellery for the
assessment years 1966-67 to 1969-70 resulted in a total loss of
revenue of Rs, 15,240, the rectification of these assessments being
time-barred.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission in
principle.

86. Delay in raising demand,

A new section prescribing time limits for completion of assess-
ments or re-assessments has been inserted in the Wealth-tax Act
with effect from 1-4-1976 by the Taxation Laws (Amendment)
Act, 1975. Prior to the amendment, although there was no time
limit for the Wealth-tax Officer to make a regular assessment, he
was required to make, in a summary manner, a provisional assess-
ment of the tax payable by the assessee on the basis of his return
when the regular assessment on the face of the accounts and
documents accompanying it was not possible.

An assessee submitted his wealth-tax returns for the assess-
ment years 1968-69 to 1973-74 on 24-3-69, 22-3-72 (for three years),
31-10-72 and 29-10-73 respectively with the remarks that valua-
tion given was subject to modification on receipt of valuer’s
report. Laterthe assessee neither furnished any valuer’s report
nor filed any revised returns. The Department completed provi-
sional assessments for all the six years only on 26-3-75 i.e. after
a lapse of 16 to 72 months from the date of receipt of the returns
raising an aggregate tax demand of Rs. 71,700. Had the demand,



182

even on provisional assessments, been made in time, this delay
in realisation of Government revenues could have been avoided.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

87. Erroneous credit allowed,

In the wealth-tax assessment of an individual for the assess-
ment year 1974-75, completed in March 1975, the gross tax due
in respect of the assessed wealth of Rs. 22.40,500 was determined
as Rs. 89,240 but demand was raised only for a sum of Rs. 57,240
after giving credit for a sum of Rs. 32,000 for self-assessment tax.
When it was pointed out in audit in July, 1975 that there was no
proof on record for the payment of the sum of Rs. 32,000, the
Wealth-tax Officer replied that the amount had been paid and the
concerned challan was verified by him at the time of assessment
and that the date of payment would be intimated to Audit later.
The Department stated in Aprily 1976 that the challan had since
been placed on the file and that the credit originally given was
correct. On verification in July, 1977, however, it was noticed by
Audit that the amount had been paid only on Ist September, 1975
i.e. after the omission was first pointed out in audit in July, 1975.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the tax of Rs. 32,000 has since been collected.

’,,




¢

CHAPTER V
GIFT-TAX AND ESTATE DUTY
A. GIFT-TAX

88. Gift-tax is levied on the aggregate value of all gifts made
by a person during the relevant previous year. All transfers
of property which are made without adequate consideration in
money or money’s worth are liable to tax unless specifically exemp-
ted by the Gift-tax Act. Thejterm ‘property’ for the purpose offthe
Gift-tax Act connotes notonly tangible movable and immovable

property including agricultural land but also other valuable rights
and interests.

89, The actual receipts under gift-tax in the financial years
1972-73 to 1976-77 compared as under with the budget estimates
of these years :(—

Year Budget Actuals
estimate

(Rupees in crores)
1972-73 ; ” . . A 2.50 4.02
1973-74 - : : s : . 3.50 4.79
1974-75 X : : X 5 3 4.00 5.06
1975-76. . 2 - ‘ . i 4.50 5.11
1976-77 ¥ . : : 5 : 4.75 5.66

The arrears of demand and cases pending assessment as on
31st March, 1977 were Rs. 5.90 crores and 22,580 respectively.

90. In paragraph 3.10 of their 50th Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha) and paragraph 1.28 of their 103rd Report (Fifth Lok
Sabha), the Public Accounts Committee desired that a complete
review of all gifts of agricultural land during the years from 1965-66

183



184

to 1972-73 should be conducted. The results of a partial review
conducted upto February, 1976 indicated escapement of 24,741
cases of gifts of agricultural land, valued, in the aggregate, at
Rs. 22.86 crores and involving non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 96.83
lakhs, as reported in paragraph 77 of the Audit Report, 1975-76.
Results of the complete review are still awaited from the Ministry
of Finance (March, 1978).

91. During the test audit of assessments made under the Gift-
tax Act, 1958, conducted during the period from 1st April, 1976
to 3Ist March, 1977, the following types of mistakes resulting
in under-assessment of tax were noticed:—

(1) Gifts escaping assessment.,
(i1) Incorrect valuation of gifts.
(iii) Irregular/excessive exemptions and reliefs.

(iv) Mistakes in calculation of tax.

A few cases illustrating the above types of mistakes are given
in the following paragraphs.

92. Failure to bring ‘deemed gifts to tax.

The Gift-tax Act, 1958, provides that, where property is trans-
ferred otherwise than for adequate consideration, the amount
by which the fair market value of the property on the date of the
transfer exceeds the value of consideration received shall be
deemed to be a gift made by the transferor and subjected to the
levy of gift-tax as a ‘deemed gift’.

While issuing instructions on the need for proper co-ordination
among assessments under different tax laws in November, 1973,
the Central Board of Direct Taxes had specifically required Gift-
tax Officers to levy gift-tax on ‘deemed gift’ in cases where the
Income-tax Officers noticed and brought to capital gains tax the
excess of fair market value over actual consideration. Neverthe-
less, failure to bring such ‘deemed gifts’ to tax was noticed in many

—
‘




185

cases. A fewinstances having substantial tax effect are mentioned
below :

(i) Under the will dated 4-5-1949 of a deceased person, the
executrix, who was given a life-interest in the estate of the de-
ceased, was entitled to utilise its income at her absolute discretior
subject to the condition that she maintained her three daughters
who would succeed to the estate in equal shares as absolute owners
on the death of the executrix.

Hd

On 3-6-1970, an agreement was entered into between the exe-
cutrix and her two daughters and the children of her third daughter
by which the executrix relinquished her life-interest in the estate
in consideration of Rs. 5,77.435, being grant to her of absolute
ownership in a house property and shares in companies comprised
in the estate. The excess of Rs. 8,63,077, being the value of life-
interest relinquished by her, over Rs. 5,77,435. being the conside-
ration for the relinquishment, was assessable to gift-tax. [t was.
however, noticed that neither the executrix filed gift-:ax return
nor did the Dzpartment initiate gift-tax proceedings. The omi-
ssion resulted in escapement of gift of Rs. 2,85.642 involving non-
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 51,735.

The Ministry of Finance have 'accepted the objection and
stated that additional tax raised is Rs. 51,735.

(ii) In the case of an individual, capital gain on the sale of a
house property had been computed for the assessment year
1973-74, adopting the fair market value of the property at
Rs. 7,15,500 according to the departmental valuer’s valuation
report as against the consideration of Rs. 2,85,000 declared by
the assessee. No action was, however, taken to levy gift-tax,
treating the difference between the market value so adopted and
the actual consideration received as ‘deemed gift’. A gift of
Rs. 4,30,500 thus escaped assessment resulting in non-levy of
gift -tax of Rs. 96,875.



186
The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) A company demolished its house property and sold the
building materials and the land for a consideration of
Rs. 4,00,000 during the previous year relevant to the assessment
year 1973-74. In the relevant income-tax assessment of the
assessee, the Department determined the fair market value of the
vacant land and the building materials at Rs. 6,30,000. As the
same exceeded the consideration for which the property was sold,
the excess value of Rs. 2,30,000 should have been treated asa
‘deemed gift’ and subjected to tax. No gift-tax proceedings
were, however, initiated by the Department. Non-levy of gift-
tax was of Rs. 37,750 for the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.

(iv) A firm engaged in a manufacturing business and having
two partners, a father and his daughter, agreed on 1-6-1969 to
transfer its business, as a going concern, with all its assets (other
than immovable properties) and liabilities to a private limited
company incorporated in March, 1969. The company, in consi-
deration of the transfer, gave its fully paid-up shares and cash
totalling Rs. 7,20,657 to the partners of the firm. It was noticed
in audit that, while computing the value of net assets of the firm
comprising the consideration for the transfer, assets of the firm

¢ taken at their book value instead of their market value and

: value of the goodwill of the firm was not at all included.
Computed at two years’ purchase of average profits of the firm
for five years, the value of goodwill of the firm was Rs. 8,68,754.
Even at book value of the assets of the firm, there was a ‘deemed
gift’ of Rs. 8,68,754 in the transfer, involving a gift-tax levy of
Rs. 2,02,926. It was, however, noticed that the firm had not filed
any gift-tax return and the Department had also not initiated
gift-tax proceedings. The omission resulted in non-levy of tax
of Rs. 2,02,926.

4

i‘

{




4

187

‘The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection is
under consideration.

(v) During the check of the wealth-tax assessments of an
individual, it was noticed by Audit that the assessee had trans-
ferred, during the previous year relevant to assessment year
1974-75, 1,850 shares in a company to a firm in which he was a
partper and the firm had credited his capital account with
Rs. 4,08,850 at Rs. 221 per share. The market value of the
shares on break-up value basis was, however, Rs. 9,25,000 at
Rs, 500 per share. The difference of Rs. 5,16,150 was taxable as
deemed gift. Neither the assessee had filed any return of gift-
tax nor had the Department called for the same. A gift of
Rs. 5,16,150 had, thus, escaped assessment in the assessment
year 1974-75, resulting in non-levy of tax of Rs. 1,09,845.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Financein
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(vi) An assessee firm transferred certain shares to one of its
partners at book value of Rs. 1,03,300, whereas the market value
thereof was Rs. 1,94,743. The difference in value amounting
to Rs. 91,443 was required to be taxed as a deemed gift by the
firm. This was, however, not done. The omission resulted in
non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 9,458.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

93. Other cases of gifts escaping assessment.

(i) If a partnership firm is reconstituted either with the same
old partners or on retirement of one or more partners or due to
S/18 C&AG/[77—13



188

the addition of new partners, resulting in a revision of the profit-
sharing ratios of the partners, the part of the interest which' is
surrendered or relinquished by one or more partners without
consideration in favour of the other partners would attract levy
of gift-tax. v}

(a) During the year ended 31st March, 1975, an individual
having 50 per cent share in a partnership business released 25
per cent of his share in favour of five minors who were admitted
to the benefits of partnership. Share interest in the net assefs
and goodwill of the firm so surrendered valuing Rs. 64,950 was
liable to gift-tax of Rs. 5,490. However, neither gift-tax return
was filed nor did the Department initiate gift-tax proceedings.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

(b) It was noticed that in the case of sixteen firms assessed
in the same Commissioner’s charge, there was reconstitution
during the previous years relevant to the assessment years 1973-74
to 1975-76, involving reduction in the profit-sharing ratios = of
twenty-two partners, but the deemed gifts arising out of the
surrender or relinquishment of the right to receive profits aggre-
gating to Rs. 12,48,424 were not assessed to gift-tax amounting
in all to Rs. 92,350.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted objection.

(i) An assessee, who was a partner in a firm, had one-fifth
interest therein. He retired from the firm on 1st April, 1973 and
a gift-tax assessment for the assessment year 1974-75 was made in
May, 1975 in respect of the assessee’s share in goodwill and in
appreciation in the value of assets on revaluation, amounting in
all to Rs. 20,000. A scrutiny of the assessee’s wealth-tax as-
sessment for the assessment year 1973-74, however, disclosed




-

189

that the assessee also had a share in development rebate reserve
of Rs. 93,904, The omission to assess the sum of Rs. 93,904
representing assessee’s share in the development rebate reserve
of the firm resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 12,530.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iii) Under the Gift-tax Act, donations made to an institution
established for a charitable purpose are exempt from levy of
gift-tax only if the donee institution satisfies certain conditions.
Some of these conditions are that (i) the instrument under which
it is constituted does not contain any provision for the transfer of
any portion of its assets or income to the author of the trust
constituting and managing the institution and (ii) the donee
institution should maintain regular accounts of its receipts and
expenditure.

During the previous years relevant to the assessment
years 1967-68 and 1968-69, a private trust made donations of
Rs. 63,000 and Rs. 1,48.600 comprising cash and Government
securities to a trust established for educational purposes. The
Department did not consider the gift-tax liability of the donor
trust even though the donee trust had been created in April, 1956
by a trust deed which, as amended subsequently, provided that
the whole of the trust funds as at the end of the eleventh year
should be transferred back to the settlors. Due to this stipu-
lation in the trust deed, donations to the trust were not exempt
from gift-tax. The omission to initiate gift-tax proceedings
led to escapement of gifts valuing Rs. 2,11,600 and to non-levy
of gift-tax of Rs. 19,290 in the two assessment years.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.

(iv) It was noticed from the records of a registration office
in a district that a lady transferred, in December, 1974, agricultural
land measuring 46.28 acres to her three sons in equal shares
without any consideration therefor through an instrument of re-
lease. . The transfer of the aforesaid property was, thus, a gift



190

taxable under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958. The lady
did not, however, submit any return in respect of this gift of land
nor did the Department initiate any action for the levy of gift-
tax. The Collector of the district had determined the value of the
land as Rs. 19,000 per acre. The value of 46.28 acres of land at
the rate of Rs. 19,000 per acre j.e. Rs. 8,79,320, which, thus, es-
caped assessment, resulted in non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 2,18,796.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

(v) An assessee returned his income from a house property,
acquired for Rs. 1,83,087 in June, 1973 in the status of ‘Hindu
undivided family’ comprising himself, his wife and two sons for
the assessment year 1974-75. For acquiring the property, the
assessee invested joint family fund of Rs. 32,465 apd personal
fund of Rs. 1,42,022. Though, the amount of Rs. 1,42,022 held
by the assessee in his individual capacity and thrown into the
common stock of the Hindu undivided family involved a ‘deemed
gift’ of 3/4th of Rs. 1,42,022 j.e. Rs. 1,06,517, no gift-tax procee-
dings were initiated. The gift escaping assessment led to
non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 11,804,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(vi) Gift-tax is leviable on donations or contributions to poli-
tical parties:

A donation®of Rs. 2 lakhs made by the executors and trustees
of the estate of a deceased person to a political party in the
previous year relevant to the assessment year 1972-73 was dis-
allowed in the income-tax assessment. Though it attracted levy
of gift-tax also, the Department did not proceed to levy the same.
The tax leviable in the case was Rs. 30,500.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission.

P




191

(vii) In paragraph 71 of Chapter IV of this Audit Report, cases
of non-and under-assessment of wealth-tax on the value of agri-
cultural lands, noticed as a result of a review conducted by Audit,
have been pointed out. During the course of the same review,
it was noticed in one revenue district that in 269 cases of settle-
ments of agricultural lands made by big landholders in favour
of their relatives, without consideration, valued in the aggregate
at Rs. 76.26 lakhs, no gift-tax proceedings had been initiated
in the assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74. These gifts escaped
gift-tax assessment due to lack of co-ordination between the
Gift-tax Officers and the Revenue and Registering Officers of the
State Government.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

94. Incorrect valuation of gifts comprising unquoted equity shares
in companies.

Income-tax Act, 1961 provides that, where the ‘fair market
value’ of a capital asset transferred by an assessee, on the date
of transfer, exceeds ‘full value of the consideration® declared
by the assessee in respect of such transfer by an amount not
less than 15 per cent of the value so declared, the ‘full value of
consideration’ for such capital asset shall be taken to be its ‘fair
market value’ on the date of its transfer for computation of
capital gains for levy of capital gains tax. Under section 2(22A)
of the Income-tax Act, ‘market value’ in relation to a capital
asset means the price that the capital asset would ordinarily
fetch on sale in the open market on the relevant date and, where
the price is not so ascertainable, such price as may be determined
in accordance with the rules made under the Income-tax Act,
1961. No rule has so far (March, 1978) been made under
the Income-tax Act for valuation of unquoted equity shares in
companies which are not saleable in an open market for levy of
capital gains tax on their transfer.



192

The Gift-tax Act, 1958 similarly provides that the excess of
‘fair market value’ over the declared consideration on transfer
without consideration shall be deemed as a gift liable to gift-
tax. Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, the value of
any property other than cash, transferred by way of irrevocable
gift shall be estimated to be the price which in the opinion of the
Gift-tax Officer it would fetch if sold in the open market on the
date on which the gift was made. Where, however, the value of
any property cannot be estimated as it is not saleable in an open
market, the valuation shall be done in the manner prescribed
in the Gift-tax Rules, 1958. In the case of unquoted
equity shares in companics, these rules provide that valuation
shall be done by reference to the ‘total assets’ of the company.
As the provisions in regard to valuation of an asset in the Income-
tax Act and Gift-tax Act are identical, the provisions for valua-
tion of unquoted equity shares in companies in the Gift-
tax Rules would be correctly applicable to cases of valuation
of such shares for levy of capital gains tax, in the absence of
any rule in this regard framed under the Income-tax Act.

The Estate Duty Act, 1953 also provides for the valuation
of unquoted equity shares in companies by reference to their
“total assets™. Thus, in case of valuation of such shares for
capital gains tax, gift-tax and estate duty, the principle of
valuation by reference to ‘““total assets” (less liabilities existing
on the relevant date) of the company has been adopted. The
principle adopted in Rule 1-D of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957
for valuation of unquoted equity shares in companies is, however,
the method of valuation of such shares by reference to the “net
value of assets of the business as a whole, having regard to the
balance sheet of such business”. This means that for cases of
levy of capital gains tax, gift-tax and estate duty, the valuation
of unguoted equity shares is to be done by adopting the market
value of assets of the company and including also the value of
its goodwill instead of by adopting merely the book values
shown in the relevant balance sheet of the company.

4




193

Despite the clear difference in the phraseology of the pro-
visions in the Income-tax Act, Gift-tax Act and Estate Duty
Act on the one hand and those in the Wealth-tax Rules on the
other in regard to valuation of unquoted equity shares in com-
panies, Rule 1-D of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957 was incorrectly
extended, through executive instructions of the Central Board
of Direct Taxes, to gift-tax and estate duty cases in March, 1968
and to capital gains tax cases in August, 1968. In paragraph
72 of the Audit Report, 1972-73, this incorrect extension of Rule
1-D of the Wealth-tax Rules, 1957 to estate duty cases was point-
ed out. In consequence of the said paragraph this in=
correct extension to the estate duty cases as also to gift-tax cases
was cancelled by the Board in October, 1974. In paragraph
112() of the Audit Report, 1975-76, an instance of an erroneous
valuation being not rectified even after October, 1974 when
the Board had accepted the correct position resulting in under-
assessment of estate duty of Rs. 1,80,90,526 was pointed out.
The Department of Revenue accepted the objection in principle.
The incorrect extension of Rule 1-D of the Wealth-tax Rules,
1957 to capital gains tax cases made by the Board in August, 1968
has, however, not been cancelled so far (March, 1978).

Four assessees in the same family group sold, in the aggre-
gate, 21,825 unquoted equity shares in a private limited company
controlled by the family on 9-10-1972 to another private limited
company belonging to the family, the ‘full value of consideration®
for the sale being returned in the income-tax return for the assess-
ment year 1973-74 as Rs. 200 per share. The assumed cost of
these shares, as on 1-1-1954, to the assessees was returned as
Rs. 12.50 per share for bonus shares and Rs. 1,330 per
share for other shares comprising the sale. The Income-tax
Officer, while computing, in October, 1975 to December,
1975, the capital gains for levy of capital gains tax, accepted the
returned figures for cost of these shares but, instead of indepen-
dently determining the break-up value of these shares by taking



194

the assets of the company at market value and including also
the value of its goodwill, adopted the value of Rs. 262.38
per share, as determined by the Appellate Tribunal on 22-9-1975
in a wealth-tax appeal for the assessment year 1973-74 in the
case of another member of the family by reference to the balance
sheet of the company as on 31-3-1972. It was noticed in audit
(June, 1976) that the company had absorbed another company
with effect from 1-4-1972 and that the market value of its
investments in other companies was shown in the aforesaid
balance sheet as Rs. 18,80,11,350 as against their book value
*of Rs. 3,88,31,327. The Income-tax Officer should not only
have ascertained and adopted the market value of assets of the
company and the value of its goodwill but also have adjusted
other figures in the balance sheet for reflecting the effect of the
said  absorption of another company. The break-up value
of these shares on the basis of its balance sheet as on
31-3-1972 but adopting the value of investments of the com-

pany at Rs. 18,80,11,350 instead of their book value of

Rs. 3,88,31,327 alone would be Rs. 1,037.55 per share. The
undervaluation of these shares resulted in under-assessment of a
capital gains tax of Rs. 81,39,928 in the assessment year 1973-74.
Besides, there was a non-levy of gift-tax of Rs. 1,04,01,486
on the ‘deemed gift’ of Rs. 1,66,38,192 being the excess
of fair market value (so computed) over the consideration
declared for the sale.

Another member of the group gifted 750 unquoted equity
shares in the same company on 27-3-1973. The value of thesc
shares was similarly returned at Rs. 200 per share in the gift-
tax return for the assessment year 1973-74 against which the
value of only Rs. 262.38 per share was adopted by the same
assessing officer on the aforesaid basis. ~Computed similarly
at Rs. 1,037.55, per share, there was undervaluation of these
shares by Rs. 5,97,135, leading to a short levy of gift-tax of
Rs. 1,63,819.

«




195

In the gift-tax assessment in the case of three other members
of the group, assessed in the same ward, gifts of 6,005 unquoted
equity shares in a private limited company belonging to the
group (including a ‘deemed gift’ on sale of 3,200 shares)
made in the previous years relevant to the assessment years
1974-75 and 1975-76, the same assessing officer computed the
break-up value of these shares on the basis of book value
of the assets of the company, as shown in its balance
sheets as on 31-3-1973 and 31-3-1974 under Rule 1-D of the
Wealth-tax Rules, 1957 in August, 1975 and December, 1975
to February, 1976 i.e. after October, 1974, when the
extension of the wealth-tax rule to gift-tax cases had
been withdrawn. The value of goodwill of the company
was also not ascertained and included in the assets of the
company. The values per share adopted in these assessments
were Rs. 135.55, Rs. 175.51 and Rs. 185.25. The values per
share would have worked out to Rs. 189.47, Rs. 341.29 and
Rs. 375 had the investments of the company in other companies
alone been taken at their market value instead of book wvalue.
The undervaluation of these shares led to short levy of gift-tax
of not less than Rs. 1,73,945 in the three cases for both the
assessment years.

These three paragraphs were sent to the Ministry of Finance
on 14th October, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977)
in two cases that the objection is under consideration.

95. Incorrect valuation of gifts in other cases.

For levy of gift-tax, the Gift-tax Act provides that the value
of any property transferred by way of gift shall be the price
which it would fetch if sold in the open market on the date on
which the gift was made.

(i) An assessee gifted a vacant plot of land measuring
6.850 sq. yds. to each of her two sons, free from encumbrances
on 25-9-1972 and returned the value of the two plots as
Rs. 96,000 based on the certificate dated 12-8-1972 of a



196

registered valuer. The registered valuer valued the land at
Rs. 1,37,000 at Rs. 10 per sq. yd. but deducted Rs. 41,000
for the value of encumbrances on_ account of the land
being in possession of protected agricultural tenants. As
the land was in possession of the donees themselves
and as the gift deed declared the land to be gifted free
from encumbrances, the deduction of Rs, 41,000 so made
was not correct, Further, the assessee sold plots adjacent
to the gifted plots to a co-operative society on 27-9-1972
i.e. two days after these gifts at Rs. 15 per sq. yard. The gifted
plots valued Rs.2,05,500 at Rs. 15 persq. yd. It was, however,
notficed in audit that the returned value of Rs. 96,000 was
accepted by the Gift-tax Officer. The undervaluation of the
two plots by Rs. 1,09,500 led to short levy of gift-tax of
Rs. 21,175 in the assessment year 1973-74.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that the case has been referred to the departmental Valua-
tion Cell for valuation of the gifts.

(ii) The income-tax assessments of an individual for the
assessment years 1972-73 and 1973-74 showed that two plots
of land received by him as gift in May and July, 1971 were sold
by him to a State Housing Board in March and May, 1972 for
Rs. 1,64,030. A correlation with the gift-tax assessment, made
on the donor in another ward in the same place, revealed that
gift-tax had been levied, taking the total value of the gift as
Rs. 94,200 as returned by the donor on the basis of an approved
valuer’s report. The value of the land was obviously under-
stated in the gift-tax return. Computed with reference to the
compensation money of Rs. 1,64,030 received by the donee, the
value of gift had been under-assessed by Rs. 69,800 with resul-
tant short levy of tax of Rs. 12,916 in the assessment for the
assessment year 1972-73 done in March, 1973.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in
principle.

«




197

(iii) Each of the five assessees in two different wards made
gifts respectively on 7-3-1974 and 25-3-1974 of 6,000 and 12,000
quoted shares in a public limited company. The rates per share
returned and adopted in the gift-tax assessments for the assess-
ment year 1975-76 by the Gift-tax Officers were Rs. 17.62 quoted
on the stock exchange on 31-12-1973 in respect of the first gift
and Rs. 19.00 per share in respect of the second gift. The
correct rates quoted on the dates of gifts were Rs. 19.00 and
Rs. 19.20 respectively. The adoption of incorrect rates led to
under-assessment of gift by Rs. 10,680 in each of these five
cases with a total undercharge of tax of Rs. 13,350.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional tax collected is Rs. 13,350.

96. Mistake in calculation of tax,

On the taxable gift of Rs. 1,17,683 made by an individual
for the assessment year 1972-73, completed in November, 1975,
gift-tax due was incorrectly determined at Rs. 6,652 applying
the rates prescribed for the slab of gift from Rs. 50,001 to
Rs. 1,00,000 instead of the correct amount of Rs. 15,036 leviable
by applying ' the rate prescribed for the slab of gift from
Rs. 1,00,001 to Rs. 2,00.000. The mistake resulted in short
levy of gift-tax of Rs. 8,385.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that additional demand of Rs, 8,385 has been raised.

Other topics of interest.

97. Adoption of incorrect status in assessment.

A husband and wife, governed by the French Civil Code,
settled property worth Rs. 521,180 by way of gift on their
six daughters and -one son in December, 1964 through a
jointly executed deed. The donors filed separate gift-tax returns



198

for the relevant assessment year 1965-66, each indicating a moiety
of the value of the gift and the returns were accepted by the
Gift-tax Officer and separate assessments were concluded on
each return.

Under the system of communion of property applicable to
persons governed by the French Civil Code, the present
and future belongings of each spouse become the common
property of both the spouses and the joint ownership continues
as long as the marriage subsists. In fact, for wealth-tax assess-
ment, the Wealth-tax Officer had held that, under the French
personal law, the wife’s right to any share in the property did not
arise until after divorce or legal separation and consequently
assessed the entire joint property in a single assessment made
in the status of *body of individuals’. The mistake in not making
a single gift-tax assessment on the property so settled resulted
in short levy of gift-tax of Rs. 60,677.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance on

14-10-1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection
is under consideration.

98. Incorrect acceptance of an appellate order,

Under the provisions of the Gift-tax Act, 1958, the value of
any property other than cash, transferred by way of irrevocable
gift shall be estimated to be the price which, in the opinion of the
Gift-tax Officer, it would fetch if sold in the open market on the
date on which the gift was made. Where, however, the value of
any property cannot be so estimated as it is not saleable in an
open market, the valuation shall be done in the manner prescribed
in the Gift-tax Rules, 1958 framed under the Gift-tax Act, 1958.
In the case of unquoted shares in companies the Rules provide
that valuation shall be done by reference to total assets of the
company. For this purpose, the valuation shall be done, taking



199

assets of the companies at their market value including also the
value of goodwill, whether reflected in balance sheet or not.

On 30-3-1971, an individual made a gift of 5,000 shares of
the face value of Rs. 10 each in a company controlled by his
family. The Gift-tax Officer valued the shares at Rs. 54.55 per
share adopting the value of assets as shown in the balance sheet
of the company instead of their market value, The value of the
goodwill of the company was also not included. On appeal,
the Appellate Assistant Commissioner reduced this value to
Rs. 42.45 per share. In doing so (i) the value of the assets was
taken from the balance sheet of the company as on 28-2-1970
instead of as on 28-2-1971, the date nearer to the date of gift,
and (ii) the value of investment held by the company in another
company in the same family group determined at a much higher
value in an appeal by another member of the family was omitted
to beadopted. The Department omitted to brin g these omissions
to the notice of the Appellate Commissioner and accepted the
appellate decision. This omission resulted in undervaluation of
the gift by Rs. 89,500 (even on taking assets of the company,
other than investments in other companies, at their book values),
leading to undercharge of gift-tax of Rs. 23,740 in the assessment
for the assessment year 1971-72 done on 2-1-1976.

‘The Ministry of Finance have stated that the failure to bring
the omission to the notice of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner
and the acceptance of the ‘erroneous’ decision of the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner are the prerogatives of the Commissioner
of Income-tax whose decisions do not fall within the purview of
the Audit. The point, however, is that the appellate order con-
tained apparent mistakes and the Gift-tax Act, 1958 provides
not only for the Commissioner’s authorising the filing of
an appeal against the orders of the Appellate  Assistant
Commissioner to the Appellate Tribunal but also for the Gift-
tax Officer’s bringing apparent mistakes in such appellate orders



200

to the notice of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner for
rectification.

B. ESTATE DUTY

99. Estate Duty is levied on all properties passing on death.
Certain properties, though not actually passing, are deemed to
pass on death, such as, interest ceasing on death, property which
a deceased was competent to dispose of at the time of death or
a gift, where a donor is not entirely excluded from the pos-
session and enjoyment of the gifted property. Agricultural
Jands throughout India, except in the States of West Bengal and
Jammu and Kashmir, are also subject to duty as the Legislat ures
of all the States, except these two, have adopted resolutions
under Article 252(1) of the Constitution of India requesting
Parliament to legislate in respect of estate duty on agricultural
lands.

100. The actual receipts under estate duty in the financial
years 1972-73 to 1976-77 compared as under with the budget
estimates of these years :(—

Year Budget Actuals
estimates

(Rupees in crores)

1972-73 . : . 3 : : 8.00 9.78
1973-74 ; : S . 3 . 9:25 10.53
1974-75 e : - - » ; 9.00 10.94
1975-76 : : . : v . 9.25 11.65
1976-77 ; < 2 . . o 9.75 1170

The arrears of demand and the number of assessments
pending assessment as on 31-3-1977 were Rs. 15.56 crores and
27,256 respectively.



201

101, During the test audit of assessments made under the
Estate Duty Act, 1953, conducted during the period from
Ist April, 1976 to 31st March, 1977, the following types
of mistakes resulting in under-assessment of duty were
noticed :—

(/) Estates escaping assessment.

(@) Incorrect valuation of assets.

(iii) Mistakes in computing principal values of estates.

(iv) Irregular/excessive allowances, exemptions and reliefs.

(v) Mistake in giving effect to appellate orders.

A few instances of these mistakes are given in the following
paragraphs.

102. Estates escaping assessment,

(1) In the case of a deceased person, who died on 6-8- 1974,
the value of bonus shares received by him from a company
(immediately before the date of his death) was neither returned
by the accountable person nor included by the assessing officer
in the estate duty assessment completed on 10-6-1975. The
omlsswn resulted in escapement of estate of Rs. | 04,127 with
consequent short levy of duty of Rs. 28,002.

Though the case was seen in . Internal Audit, this omission
was not noticed by them.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and
stated that an additional duty of Rs. 28,002 has been collected.

(ii) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, a
disposition made by a person within a period of two years prior
to his death, is to be treated as property deemed to pass on
death.



202

(a) It has been judicially held that where, on a partition of a
Hindu undivided family, a deceased coparcener had taken less
than his due share, there is such a ‘disposition’ in favour of
relatives to the extent of share less taken by the deceased.

In one case it was noticed that on partition of properties,
between the deceased and his three sons comprising a Hindu
undivided family, made within two years before his death, the
deceased had taken only Rs. 50,000 as against his due share of
Rs. 1,56,095. The difference of Rs. 1,06,095 was inclu-
dible in the principal value of the estate of the deceased.
Tt was, however, not included. The omission resulted in under
assessment of the estate of the deceased by Rs. 1,06,095 with
consequent short levy of estate duty of Rs. 24.819.

The Ministry of Finance, in accepting the objection, have
stated that additional demand for duty of Rs. 24,819 has been
raised.

(b) A unilateral declaration by a coparcencr of a Hindu
undivided family throwing his self-acquired property into the
joint family hotchpot also amounts to such a ‘disposition’ charge-
able to estate duty.

In the estate duty assessment of a deceased coparcener, who
was karta of a Hindu undivided family comprising himself,
his wife, sons and daughters, an amount of Rs. 1 lakh thrown
by him in the family hotchpot before his death on 28-9-1970
was omitted to be added to his individual estate. This
omission, occurring in the assessment made on 10th June, 1974,
resulted in short levy of estate duty of Rs. 6,127.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in

September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(c) A deceased person, before her death on 15th January,
1975 had paid her husband Rs. 60,000 in July, 1974 and



203

Rs. 22,000 in December, 1974. The husband, who was the
accountable person, claimed that the payment represented
blending by the deceased of her self-acquired property with the
common fund of the Hindu undivided family of which she was a
member and, hence, the amount of Rs. 82,000 was not includible
in the estate of his deceased wife. This claim was accepted by
the Estate Duty Officer both in the provisional assessment made
on 21st February, 1976 and in the final assessment made on
6th October, 1976.

It has been judicially held that a female member of a Hindu
undivided family cannot blend her self-acquired property with
the common fund of the family. The amount of Rs. 82,000,
therefore, remained includible in her individual estate for levy
of estate duty. The incorrect acceptance of the claim of the
accountable person led to under-assessment of her estate by
Rs. 82,000 involving short levy of duty of Rs. 20,500.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(iii) A deceased partner’s interest in the goodwill as in other
assets of a partnership firm passes on his death and is assessable
to estate duty.

A deceased on the date of his death on 17-10-1968 was a
partner in three partnership firms but his interest in the goodwill
of the firms, as on the date of his death, was not determined
and assessed to estate duty. On this omission being pointed
out in audit in December, 1976, the Department determined the
share interest of the deceased in the goodwill of the three firms
at Rs. 7,38,573, revised the assessment and raised an additional
demand of duty of Rs. 3,21,653.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.
S/18 C&AG/[17—14



204

(iv) Section 5 of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, provides that
estate duty is payable on all property which passes on the death
of a person. It has been judicially held that a “change in a
beneficial interest” on a death also constitutes passing of property
on death,

A deceased person, who died on 3-3-1972 was, during his
life-time, enjoying the occupation of an immovable property
as his residence and income therefrom and was being assessed
to income-tax and wealth-tax in respect of its income and value.
As on his death there was change in his beneficial interest in the
property, the value of the property was includible in the principal
value of his estate. It was noticed in audit (November, 1975),
that the value of this property was not included in the
principal value of this estate on the ground that the property
stood registered in the name of his son and the deceased was not
competent to dispose of the said property. The non-inclusion
was incorrect as, even when there was no change in nominal
title, there was a change in beneficial interest in it on the death
of the deceased, deemed as passing of the property for the purpose
of the levy of estate duty. The omission resulted in under-assess-
ment of the estate by Rs. 1,30,600 with consequent short levy of
estate duty of Rs. 20,220.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and stated
that the amount of additional duty raised is Rs. 20,220.

(v) Under the provisions of the Estate Duty Act, 1953, any
property comprised in a gift in which the donor retains some
right, interest or benefit, whenever made, is deemed to pass on
the death of the donor and is chargeable to duty.  These pro-
visions are also attracted where a settlor dedicates property
to a deity and constitutes himself as a shebait.

(a) In one case, the deceased person along with his wife settled

' certain properties in favour of the family deities. The entire



205

property of the debuttar estate, thus settled, were acquited out of
funds contributed by the deceased and his wife in the ratio
of two to one. In the estate duty assessment of the deceased,
the Department included a sum of Rs. 3,08,273 representing the
deceased’s two-third interest in the immovable properties valued
at Rs. 4,62,410 of the said debuttar estate, as the deceased had re-
served for himself rights, as shebait, to residence in the properties
and to prasad of the deity. According to wealth-tax assessment,
however, the said debuttar estate comprised not only the said
immovable properties but also movable properties worth
Rs. 1,24,035. Therefore, the deceased’s two-third interest
amounting to Rs. 82,690 in the movable properties was likewise
includible in the estate. It was, however, not included. The
estate was, thus, under-assessed by Rs. 82,690 with consequent
undercharge of duty of Rs. 33,072,

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August,
1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection is
under consideration.

(b) In still another case, the principal value of the estate,
inclusive of the share of his lineal descendants, passing on the
death of a person, who died on 9th November, 1975, was assessed
at Rs. 8,62,789 on 17-2-1976. The deceased person during his
life-time was karta of a Hindu undivided family, comprising self,
wife and three sons and had gifted a sum of Rs. 83.200 to the
family during March, 1963 to July, 1968. This amounted to
“disposition” in favour of relatives from which the donor was not
excluded. The amount of the gift was, therefore, includible in
the value of his individual estate which was not included by the
Department. The omission resulted in undercharge of estate
duty of Rs. 15,100.

- The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.



206
103. Lack of co-ordination.

The Public Accounts Committee have been emphasising the
need for proper co-ordination among the assessment records per-
taining to different direct taxes (Paragraph 4. 12 of the Committee’s
186th. Report (5th Lok Sabha). Cases of under-assessment re-
sulting from failure to conduct such co-ordination continue to
be noticed in test-check conducted by Audit. A few illustrative
cases of such under-assessment are, as follows:—

(i) In the case of a deceased person, who died on 9-12-1971,
it was noticed that the value of annuity deposit refund due, shares
in a company and agricultural lands which, according to his in-
come-tax assessment records, belonged to the deceased were not
shown by the accountable person in the account filed by him.
The Estate Duty Officer also omitted to correlate the estate duty
assessment with the income-tax assesment records and to include
the value of these assets in the principal value of his estate. The
omission resulted in escapement of estate of Rs. 31,016 with
consequent short levy of duty of Rs. 7,714.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission and
stated that additional demand for duty of Rs. 7,714 has been raised.

(i) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, where the estate of a
deceased person includes his coparcenary interest in the common
property of a Hindu undivided family, the shares of his lineal
descendants are also included in the estate for rate purposes but
not for levy of duty.

In an estate duty assessment made on 18-9-1973, the properties
of'a deceased person (died on 17-10-1970) were treated as belong-
ing to the Hindu undivided family and abatement of duty, as
above, was allowed in respect of lineal decendants’ shares. It
was, however, seen that the deceased was being assessed to income-
tax and wealth-tax only in the status of ‘individual’ prior to
his death and his wife, who succeeded to him under a will, was



207

also assessed to income-tax in the status of individual only.
Her claim for the status of Hindu undivided family was rejected
by the Income-tax Officer on 29-11-1974 on the ground that the
properties were self-acquired properties of the deceased. The
Income-tax Officer did not communicate his finding to the Estate
Duty Officer. The failure to co-ordinate the assessments under
different direct tax laws resulted in incorrect allowance of rebate
in respect of lineal descendants with consequent short levy of
estate duty of Rs. 6,057.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the omission and

stated that additional demand for duty of Rs. 6,057 has been
raised.

(i11) In the original estate duty assessment of a deceased person
(died on 7-7-1969) made on Ist March, 1971, half of the value of
two properties amounting to Rs.40,438 was included in the estate
of the deceased as the properties were shown in the account for
his estate filed by the accountable person as belonging to the
Hindu undivided family in which the deceased as a coparcener
had one-half share. From the wealth-tax assessment records
of the deceased, it later on came to the notice of the Department
that the properties wholly belonged to the deceased in his indivi-
dual capacity and were, thus, wholly includible in his estate.
In response to a show cause notice issued on 14/16th May, 1973,
the accountable person agreed to(May, 1973) necessary rectifi-
cation of the estate duty order. But when the rectification order
was'actually passed on 20th August, 1975, the value of the other
half of the properties was omitted to be included. The omission
resulted in loss of estate duty of Rs. 8,890 as further rectification
was stated to have become time-barred.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(iv) In paragraph 71 of Chapter IV of this Audit Report, re-
sults of areview conducted by Audit, indicating cases of non-and
under-assessment of wealth-tax on agricultural “landholdings,
have been incorporated.



208

It wac also noticed in eight cases of deceased landholders
that though lands valued in each case between Rs. 3,00,700 and
Rs. 7.87,500 passed on their deaths, no estate duty returas were
made nor were estate duty proceedings initiated. resulting in
escapement of estate aggregating Rs. 33.26 lakhs.

This escapement was brought to the notice of the Ministry
of Finance in September, 1977: they have stated (December,
1977) that the objection is under consideration.

104. Incorrect valuation of unquoted equity shares.

In  paragraph 72 of the Audit Report, 1972-73,
it was pointed out that despite the clear difference in the
phraseology of the Estate Duty Act,-1953 and the Wealth-
tax Act, 1957, the Board extended, by executive instructions
issued in March, 1968, the application of a rule for valua-
tion of unquoted equity shares in companies framed under
the Wealth-tax Act to the valuation of such shares under the
Estate Duty Act. While according to the Estate Duty Act, the
value of such shares is to be ascertained by reference to “total
assets” (less liabilities existing on the relevant date) of the com-
pany, that under the Wealth-tax Act is to be determined by refe-
rence to the “net assets of the business as a whole, having regard
to its balance sheet”. In other words, it is market value of assets
and not only the balance sheet figures that have to be taken for
such valuation for estate duty purposes. In consequence of
the said paragraph, the Board cancelled their executive
instructions of March, 1968 in October, 1974.

In paragraph 112(i) of the Audit Report, 1975-76, an instance
of an erroneous valuation of such shares being not rectified even
after October, 1974 when the Board had accepted the correct
position, resulting in under-assessment of duty of Rs. 1,80,90,526
was pointed out.

The Department of Revenue accepted that objection in
principle.



209

(i) In the Estate Duty case of a deceased person holding
555 unquoted equity shares in a company, the Estate Duty Officer
determined in March, 1976 the break-up value of these shares as
Rs. 636 per share, taking the assets of company at their book value
instead of their market value, omitting to include the value of
its goodwill and incorrectly deducting as its liability the proposed
dividend of Rs. 3,94,000 which had not been dzclared and which,
thus, was not an existing liability on the balance sheet date.
The incorrect allowance of the liability alone resulted in under-
valuation of these shares by Rs. 1,11,000 with consequent short
levy of estate duty of Rs. 27,740.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the case of another deceased person, who died on
11-10-1967, the assessing officer had, while computing the value
of certain unquoted equity shares held by the deceased in a
‘closely-held company’ applied, in March, 1974, the rule in the
Wealth-tax Rules. It was noticed in audit in April, 1975 that,
despite the issue of executive instructions in October, 1974 direct-
ing that Wealth-tax Rules should not be applied for the valuation
of unquoted equity shares for estate duty purposes, the original
assessment had not been rectified. There was an under-assess-
ment of estate by Rs. 86,902 and a short levy of duty of Rs. 34,300.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance on
10-10-1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection
is under consideration.

105. Incorrect valuation of other assets.

(i) In the estate duty case of a deceased person, who died on
5-9-1973, the value of a vacant site admeasuring 7.47 acres owned
by the deceased in a metropolitan area was declared by the accoun-
table person as Rs. 1,03,000 on the basis of an approved valuer’s
report. This value was accepted by the Estate Duty Officer in
the assesment made in September, 1974. In urban land tax pro-
ceedings, however, the value of the same property, as in July,



210

1963, had been determined by the Urban Land Tax Appellate
Tribunal in September, 1973 as Rs. 5,60,000. On the undervalua-
tion being pointed out by Audit (August,1975). the Department
adopted the value of the vacant site, as on the date of death,
as Rs. 4,51,200 and rectified the under-assessment of the estate
by Re. 3,48,200 raising demand for additional duty of Rs. 1,04,460.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(ii) In the estate duty assessment done in April, 1975 of a
deceased person, who died on 28th September, 1973, the value of
agricultural lands belonging to him was computed as Rs. 2,94,000.
It was, however, noticed that in the wealth-tax assessment of the
deceased for the assessment year 1973-74 (valuation date 31st
March, 1973) done in May, 1974, the value of Rs. 4.00,000 as
returned for the land had been adopted. In the time lag of just
six months between the valuation date and the date of death,
the value of the lands could not have gone down. Omission to
adopt the value of Rs. 4 lakhs in the estate duty assessment
resulted in under-assessment of the principal value of the estate
by Rs. 1,06,000 and short levy of estate duty of Rs. 42,400. .

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in August.
1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the objection is
under consideration.

(iii) In the estate duty assessment of a deceased person, the
value of two rented properties was arrived at by capitalising their
net annual value. It was, however, noticed in audit that, while
computing the net annual value by deducting allowable outgoings,
water tax recovered from the tenants had not been disregarded.
The omission resulted in undervaluation of the properties by
Rs. 90,100 and under-assessment of the estate to the same extent,
leading to a short levy of estate duty of Rs. 22,524,

Though the case was seen by Internal Audit, the objection was
not taken by them.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the valuation was
made by the Valuation Cell of the Department.



211
106. Mistakes in the computation of principal values of estates.

(i) In the estate duty assessment of a deceased person, who
died on 3-6-1965, deduction for the amount of debt of Rs. 59,784
owed by the deceased was allowed twice, once while arriving at
the net proceeds of the life insurance policies, on which the debt
was secured, and again at the stage of working out the principal
value of the estate liable to duty. This resulted in under-assess-
ment of the estate by Rs. 59,784 and a short levy of duty of
Rs. 24,336.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake and stated
that additional demand of Rs. 24,336 has been raised.

(ii) Under the provisions of section 49 of the Estate Duty Act,
1953 read with Rule 16 of the Estate Duty Rules, 1953, the amount
of estate duty paid in a non-reciprocating country is allowable as
a deduction from the value of the property situated in such coun-
try and passing on the death of the deceased. For this purpose the
duty paid in the foreign country is to be converted into Indian
rupees at the rate of exchange prevailing at the time of payment
of duty in the foreign country.

In the estate duty assessment of a deceased, made in July.
1973, this deduction was allowed converting the local duty of
Rs. 1,13,140 paid in Sri Lanka to Indian rupees at the rate of
exchange prevalent on the date of death (May, 1967) instead of
at the rate prevalent on the date of payment of duty. The appli-
cation of the incorrect rate of exchange resulted in excess allow-
wance of deduction of Rs. 39,520 with short levy of duty of
Rs. 11,860.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the mistake.

(iii) In the estate duty case of a deceased person, while comput-
ing the principal value of her estate, the assessing officer computed
25 per cent of the excess of assets over liabilities of a partnership
firm as Rs. 46.640, being her share interest therein as a partner
in the firm but omitted to include the same in her estate. This
omission resulted in under-assessment of estate of Rs. 46,640
with a consequent short levy of estate duty of Rs. 13,992.



212

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection and stated
that demand for additional tax of Rs. 13,992 has been created.

(iv) Under the Estate Duty Act, 1953, all property which, at
the time of his death, the deceased was competent to dispose of,
is deemed to pass on his death and its full value is includible in
his estate for levy of estate duty. Where, the deceased was a
coparcener of a Hindu undivided family governed by Mitakshara
school of Hindu law, his coparcenery interest in the joint family
property and the share of his lineal descendants therein (for rate
purposes only) are includible in the estate.

In the estate duty assessment, completed in November, 1971,
a deceased person, who died in July, 1961, was treated as a co-
parcener of a Hindu undivided family governed by the Mitakshara
school and the principal value of his estate, including the share
of his lineal descendants for rate purposes, was determined as
Rs.26,28,577. Following a decision of Madras High Court hold-
ing aggregation of lineal descendants’ share ultra vires, the assess-
ment was revised in July, 1973 and the share of lineal descendants
was deleted. The revised principal value for levy of estate duty
was determined as Rs. 3,97,120. It was noticed in audit in
January, 1975, however, that, according to a release deed exe-
cuted by the deceased and his two brothers in September, 1943,
they had no ancestoral property and the properties were acquired
through their joint efforts in a joint venture, indicating that they
were co-owners of the self-acquired properties. In the income-tax
assessments for the assessment years 1945-46 onwards, the deceased
bhad claimed his status as ‘individual’ and this status had also been
adopted. In an appeal in the case of one of the brothers of the
deceased, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner in February,
1973 had held that the properties, acquired through the joint
efforts of the three brothers, would belong to the appellant wholly
and exclusively as his own property when the two brothers (includ-
ing the deceased) separated from the joint venture, taking their



213

respective shares under the release deed. Thus, the property pass-
ing on the death of the deceased belonged entirely to him as his
separate property and it was incorrectly treated as belonging to
a4 Hindu undivided family in the original and revised assessments.
The mistake resulted in under-assessment of the estate by Rs.
18.04,264 with consequent short levy of estate duty of Rs. 4,48 403.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that under the Hindu
law a coparcener can blend his individual property into joint
family property. There is no evidence in this case, however,
of the deceased having so blended his separate property with his
joint family hotchpot as allowed by the law.

(v) A male who, for the time being is the sole surviving copar-
cener in a Hindu undivided family governed by the Mitakshara
school of Hindu law, is competent to alienate the coparcenary
property in the same way and to the same extent as his separate
property and the alienation cannot be questioned by the female
members of the family or by a son, if any, born to or adopted by
him subsequent to the alienation. On the death of such a sole
coparcener, the whole of his property including the coparcenery
property passes by intestate succession to his own heirs and, as
such, the whole of his estate is assessable to estate duty. This
well settled position at law was laid down also in the Board’s
circular instructions issued in October, 1959.

In the case of a deceased sole coparcener, who died on 10th
May, 1973, it was noticed (August, 1975) in audit that the circular
instructions of October, 1959 were not kept in view and the Assis-
tant Controller of Estate Duty treated only one-half of the Hindu
undivided family property valuing Rs. 5,27,280 as passing on his
death, treating the other half as belonging to his wife. The princi-
pal value of his estate was, thus, computed short by Rs. 2,63,640
resulting in short levy of estate duty of Rs. 58,638.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.



214

(vi) In the case of a deceased person, who died in 1963, three
separate accounts were filed by three accountable persons. In
the accounts filed by the Official Receiver appointed by the court
for the estate of the deceased and by one son of the deceased,
four house properties were shown as belonging to the deceased.
But subsequently, the claim of the same son that the four house
properties belonged to the wife of the deceased was accepted by
the Assistant Controller of Estate Duty without verification and
the value of these properties was excluded from the principal
value of the estate in the assessment made by him on 20th
September, 1971. The wife of the deceased also died in 1968
and, in the account filed by the Official Receiver of her estate in
the same ward, her share in the four house properties was shown
only as one-ninth. Thus, though the four properties were
shown as belonging to the deceased husband in the account
filed in respect of estate duty cases of both the husband and: wife
by the only authorized accountable person viz., the Official
Receiver of their estates before the assessment was completed
in September, 1971, the value of Rs. 2,21,000 of the four propertics
was excluded from the estate of the deceased husband. Further,
the documents filed with the account showed that a printing press
had been installed in one of the house properties. Its value of
Rs. 25,000 was also omitted to be included in the estate of the
deceased husband. On these omissions being pointed out by
Audit in March, 1973, the Department made an addition of
Rs. 2,46,000 to the principal value of the estate and raised an
additional demand of duty of Rs. 31,712.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

107. Irregular[excessive allowances, exemptions and reliefs.
(i) According to the provisions of the Estate Duty Act,

1953, no estate duty shall be chargeable in respect of one house

or part thereof exclusively used by the deceased for his residence



215

to the extent the principal value thereof does not exceed Rs. 1
lakh, if such house is situated in a place with a population
exceeding 10,000 and the full value thereof in any other case.

(a) In the estate duty assessment of a deceased person, such
exemption was allowed even though the house was not exclu-
sively used by him for his residence but had been kept vacant.
The deceased person had claimed vacancy allowance in respect
of the same house in his income-tax returns for the year imme-
diately preceding his death stating that he had not been in
occupation of the house as he had been provided by his
employer with a rent free accommodation at some other station
and this contention of the assessee had been upheld by the
Appellate Assistant Commissioner and the Appellate Tribunal.
As the house was not being used by him, the exemption allowed
was not correct. This incorrect exemption resulted in under-
assessment of the estate by Rs. 1,00,000 leading to a short levy
of duty of Rs. 40,000.

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

(b) In paragraph 4.40 of their 50th Report (Fifth Lok Sabha),
the Public Accounts Committee had observed that, with a
view to preventing evasion of duty, the Board should issue guide-
lines for determining the extent of land which would be held
as appurtenant to house for the purposes of this exemption.
Accordingly, the Board had clarified in August, 1972 that open
land, to the extent it was necessary to ensure proper enjoyment
of the house, would be held as appurtenant to the house. The
Board had further clarified in September, 1974 that, where the
municipal bye-laws fixed the minimum land required to be kept
vacant around a house, land to that extent only would be treated
as necessary for the enjoyment of the house.

In one case, the area of open land surrounding & house
property having covered area of 8,868 sq. ft. was 1,21,000 sq. ft.



216

The entire open land was treated as appurtenant to the house
and its value taken into account while allowing exemption in
respect of the value of the house, although land of only 8,868 sq.
ft. could be so treated under the Board’s instructions of
September, 1974. The value of Rs. 1,09,700 of the remaining
vacant land measuring 1,12,132 sq. ft. escaped levy of duty.
Besides this, outhouses valued at Rs. 28,670 also escaped assess-
ment. The cumulative effect of these mistakes resulted in short

levy of duty of Rs. 18,880.

In another case. land measuring 25,000 sq. ft. was treated as
appurtenant to a house, although land of only 4,200 sq. ft..
equivalent to the covered area of the building, could be so treated.
The remaining land, the value of which was Rs. 99,600, escaped
assessment resulting in short levy of duty of Rs. 27,180.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection in both
these cases.

(if) In determining the principal value of an estate for levy
of estate duty, a deduction is admissible for actual liabilities
which were bona fide debts created by the deceased for full consi-
deration in money or money’s worth, wholly for his use and

benefit.

While computing the principal value of the estate of a de-
ceased person, who died on 17-9-1972, a sum of Rs. 60,000
was deducted as a debt which had been incurred by the deceased
for making a gift to his daughter more than two years before his
death. The debt, which was, thus, not incurred for full consi-
deration for the use and benefit of the deceased, was mnot
deductible. This incorrect deduction resulted in under-assess-
ment of the principal value of the estate by Rs. 60,000 leading
to short levy of duty of Rs. 24,000.

Though the case was checked by the Internal Audit, the point
was not noticed by them.



217

The paragraph was sent to the Ministry of Finance in
September, 1977; they have stated (December, 1977) that the
objection is under consideration.

108. Mistake in giving effect to appellate orders.

While computing the principal value of the estate of a de-
ceased person, who died in April, 1966, the gross annual yield
from a cocoanut grove in which the deceased had 50 per cent
share, was determined as Rs. 5.100 and, after deducting
25 per cent thereof towards expenses, the value of the grove was
determined at 20 times the net annual yield of Rs. 3.825. On
appeal by the accountable person, the Appellate Controller held
that 333 per cent of the gross annual yield should be allowed
towards expenses. While giving effect to the appellate orders,
the net annual yield was incorrectly determined as Rs. 2,400 in-
stead of Rs. 3,400, resulting in under valuation of the share of the

deceased in thegrove by Rs. 10,000 and short levy of dutyof
Rs. 4,000.

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

/(ym ik,

NEW DELHI (V. GAURI SHANKER)
The , 1978 Director of Receipt Audit.

Countersigned.

NEW DELHI (A. BAKSI)
The , 1978 Comptroller & Auditor General of India,



, 1|| A 0 'lr -! %
Illlq“' _'I' |.l|"]I 1 "HI‘L}I"
1 L l‘_':u

|-.-'r|-|"_" o 1-'I||‘ L!"l .

it _,.'. -'.H.’ghf.;”.;-—% |'.-|'-I|.-"u|g' i e
-k ﬁi"lﬁ_‘l :‘| |'I—r> - '-'l = tl"‘ﬁiTLt ﬂl*' {
5 ..l-.-,r ke Ty u_|_'_-'.Jh.J|1' T -p.!,'. r|'
?-'-- Ll .|'1..'F'..-l.||'|J1-'I_|1|'2"J-lJ|I Lt S ata
1l !‘, 1} 'E’ ﬂilﬂ"ll"'

Né |ﬁ-n.-|.|l|-|.;u|_','£|,u—-u—-“l|
I'p:'l""' b e T |1 R
Y § U |JT |h_|_|_|_lr__'.h_|__p_|ll B

-




